Town of Arlington, MA
Redevelopment Board

Agenda & Meeting Notice
October 21, 2024

Per Board Rules and Regulations, public comments will be accepted during the public comment
periods designated on the agenda. Written comments may be provided by email to
cricker@town.arlington.ma.us by Monday, October 21, 2024, at 3:00 pm. The Board requests that
correspondence that includes visual information should be provided by Friday, October 18, 2024,
at 12:00 pm. Please note that all times are estimates; individual agenda items may occur earlier or

later than the time noted.

The Arlington Redevelopment Board will meet Monday, October 21, 2024 at 7:30 PM in the
Arlington Community Center, Main Hall, 27 Maple Street, Arlington, MA 02476

1. Review Meeting Minutes

7:30 pm

The Board will review and vote on meeting minutes from September 16, and
October 7, 2024.

2. Public Hearing: Docket #3348, 821-837 Massachusetts Avenue

7:35 pm

Notice is herewith given that the Arlington Redevelopment Board seeks to
reopen Special Permit Docket #3348, in accordance with the provisions of
MGL Chapter 40A § 11, and the Town of Arlington Zoning Bylaw Sections 3.3,
Special Permits, and 3.4, Environmental Design Review. The Board proposes
to modify the decision approved by the Board on April 13, 2009, for the
property located at 821-837 Massachusetts Avenue in the B4 Vehicular
Oriented Business District, to allow for demolition of the existing building and
constructing a new mixed-use building at 821 Massachusetts Avenue. The
reopening of the Docket is to allow the Board to review and approve
modifications to the Special Permit Docket #3348 under Section 3.4,
Environmental Design Review.

e The Board will vote to re-open the Docket.

3. Public Hearing: Docket #3798, 821 Massachusetts Ave (continued from July 1, 2024)

7:45 pm

Notice is herewith given that an application has been filed on April 22, 2024,
by Noyes Realty LLLP, PO Box 40, Marblehead, MA 01945, to open Special
Permit Docket #3798 in accordance with the provisions of MGL Chapter 40A
§ 11, and the Town of Arlington Zoning Bylaw Sections 3.3, Special Permits,
and 3.4, Environmental Design Review. The applicant proposes to demolish
the existing building and construct a mixed-use building located at 821
Massachusetts Avenue, Arlington, MA, in the B4 Vehicular Oriented Business
District. The opening of the Docket is to allow the Board to review and
approve the application under Section 3.4, Environmental Design Review.

¢ Applicant will be provided 10 minutes for an introductory presentation.
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e DPCD staff will be provided 5 minutes for an overview of their Public
Hearing Memorandum.

¢ Members of the public will be provided time to comment.

e Board members will discuss Docket and may vote.

In addition to the attached documents, a SketchUp Model Video is available
here.

4. Public Hearing: Docket #3821, 1513-1515 and 1517-1519 Massachusetts Ave

8:30 pm Notice is herewith given that an application has been filed on September 20,
2024, by Yevgeny Bernshtein, 1G Investments LLC, 226 Harvard Street,
Brookline, MA 02446, to open Special Permit Docket #3821 in accordance
with the provisions of MGL Chapter 40A § 11, and the Town of Arlington
Zoning Bylaw Sections 3.3, Special Permits, and 3.4, Environmental Design
Review. The applicant proposes to demolish the existing single-family and two-
family buildings and construct a mixed-use building containing nine residential
units and one commercial unit on the property located at 1513-1515 and 1517-
1519 Massachusetts Ave, Arlington, MA, in the B1 Neighborhood Office
District. The opening of the Docket is to allow the Board to review and
approve the application under Section 3.4, Environmental Design Review.

¢ Applicant will be provided 10 minutes for an introductory presentation.

e DPCD staff will be provided 5 minutes for an overview of their Public
Hearing Memorandum.

¢ Members of the public will be provided time to comment.

e Board members will discuss Docket and may vote.

5. Debrief of Joint Meeting with Select Board

9:15 pm The Board will discuss remaining items and outcomes from their joint meeting
with the Select Board on September 16, 2024.

6. Arlington Master Plan Update (AMPUp) Advisory Committee

9:40 pm The Board will vote to approve the appointment of one new AMPUp Advisory
Committee member.

7. Open Forum

9:50 pm Except in unusual circumstances, any matter presented for consideration of
the Board shall neither be acted upon, nor a decision made, the night of the
presentation. There is a three-minute time limit to present a concern or
request.

8. New Business
10:05 pm

9. Adjourn
10:15 pm (Estimated)

10Correspondence Received

821 Mass Ave:
¢ R. Bergman, 7/1/2024
o A. Pascale, 7/1/2024
o W. Evans, 7/2/2024
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https://drive.google.com/file/d/1yjbf9nhGvCVmtV-R8QTVa7G_w4h3x1-y/view

L. Simpson, 7/2/2024
D. Seltzer, 7/3/2024
M. Popova, 8/5/2024
J. Anderson, 8/12/2024
J. Mintz, 8/12/2024

C. Aquilino, 8/13/2024
D. Krause, 8/23/2024
L. DiStasio, 9/22/2024
A. Ellinger, 9/22/2024
A. Gailus, 9/22/2024
S. Garcia, 9/22/2024
J. Hammer, 9/22/2024

D. Henson-Conant, 9/22/2024

K. Samuelson, 9/22/2024
M. Vandersteel, 9/22/2024
C. Wagner, 9/22/2024

J. Cullinane, 9/23/2024
J. Donahue, 9/23/2024
M. Dubyaga, 9/23/2024
L. Englisher, 9/23/2024
K. Fanale, 9/23/2024

T. Gailus, 9/23/2024

A. Golden, 9/23/2024

R. Peterson, 9/23/2024
B. Gravely, 9/24/2024

E. Harasti, 10/2/2024

K. Tutunjian, 10/16/2024
M. Powers, 10/20/2024
M. Brown, 10/21/2024

J. Cullinane, 10/21/2024
S. Forrest, 10/21/2024
A. Gailus, 10/21/2024
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Town of Arlington, Massachusetts

Review Meeting Minutes

Summary:
7:30 pm The Board will review and vote on meeting minutes from September 16, and October 7, 2024.
ATTACHMENTS:
Type File Name Description
09162024
DRAFT
Reference AMENDED
Material 09162024 DRAFT_AMENDED_Minutes Redevelopment Board and_Select Board.pdf Minutes
Redevelopment
Board and
Select Board
10072024
DRAFT
Reference 44072024 DRAFT AMENDED_Minutes_Redevelopment Board.pdf AMENDED
Material Minutes
Redevelopment
Board
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Joint Meeting:
Arlington Select Board (SB) and Arlington Redevelopment Board (ARB)

Monday, September 16, 2024, at 7:15 PM
School Committee Room
Arlington Public Schools District Office, 14 Mill Brook Drive, 2nd Floor, Arlington, MA 02476
Meeting Minutes

This meeting was recorded by ACMi.

REDEVELOPMENT BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Rachel Zsembery (Chair), Eugene Benson, Shaina Korman-Houston, Kin
Lau, Stephen Revilak

SELECT BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Stephen DeCourcey (Chair), Diane Mahon (Vice Chair), Lenard Diggins (remote),
John Hurd

STAFF: Jim Feeney, Town Manager; Michael Cunningham, Town Counsel; Ashley Maher, Select Board Administrator;
Claire Ricker, Director of Planning and Community Development

Mr. DeCourcey and Ms. Zsembery called the meeting to order.

Mr. DeCourcey stated that tonight’s meeting is hybrid, with the remote portion conducted via Zoom, and that it is being
recorded by ACMi.

The Board members and Staff representatives introduced themselves.

Agenda Item 1 — Arlington Heights Business District.

Ms. Zsembery explained that the ARB is currently working on a warrant article for 2025 Annual Town Meeting to rezone
the Arlington Heights Business District. In 2019, the ARB and DPCD hired a consultant and worked with the Arlington
Heights community to create the Arlington Heights Neighborhood Action plan. The neighborhood is currently a mix of
different residential and business zones, and the plan proposes creating a more cohesive business district to allow for
more effective redevelopment. During the process of working on MBTA Communities, it became clear that it would be
helpful to define the boundaries of all three of Arlington’s major business districts: Arlington Heights, Capitol
Square/East Arlington, and Arlington Center.

Ms. Ricker said that the Arlington Heights Neighborhood Advisory Committee, which worked on the Neighborhood
Action Plan, has been reconvened. They’ve met twice and had a table at the Spring Fling Festival in the Heights, and they
will also have a booth at Town Day on September 21. They are planning a community meeting in the Heights for October
or early November, with the idea that the zoning proposal would go to the ARB in November or early December for
consideration.

Ms. Zsembery said that the Economic Development Coordinator shared with the ARB that the major challenges facing
businesses who would like to rent space in Arlington are commercial spaces that are too small and sometimes not in
good enough condition. The hope is that the rezoning plan will enable some smaller parcels to be combined, which is
currently difficult if two adjoining parcels are zoned differently. The ARB also wants to comprehensively look at parking.
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Mr. Hurd said that reconsidering the Heights Business District makes sense and that parking is one of the biggest
challenges there. If the hope is to bring in more businesses, adequate parking must be considered. He would like to see a
parking study for the Heights, to see if metering makes sense.

Ms. Mahon said that she has heard from several people who live over the storefronts in the Heights, which includes a lot
of affordable housing. They are concerned about whether the housing will continue to be affordable. They have asked
her if the Town can put a safeguard into place to deal with what happens if the buildings are redeveloped and the
apartment rents are higher, but the apartments don’t get filled. Ms. Zsembery replied that the bylaw does include
inclusionary zoning requiring a certain amount of affordable housing in larger developments. She also said that the ARB
can consider offering bonuses to developers in exchange for additional affordable housing or other things that the
community wants. DPCD and the Arlington Heights Neighborhood Advisory Committee are collecting information about
community goals for redevelopment, so ideas for incentivizing developers to meet those goals can be developed. Mr.
Lau said that he would like to see tax incentives offered for developments with more affordable housing than required,
as well as those with larger and/or renovated retail spaces and other community goals. Tax incentives could be offered
to businesses as well, to help with their up-front costs in opening a storefront.

Mr. Benson said that Ms. Mahon’s question doesn’t really have a good answer. The ARB can put incentives in the zoning
bylaw, but the owners may not take them. If a property owner redevelops a property, the current tenants will probably

have to leave, even if the development ultimately does include affordable housing. The Town could look into creating a

relocation fund for low-income tenants forced to move by redevelopment.

Ms. Korman-Houston said that the state has regulations for units with expiring use covenants. Some members of the
Affordable Housing Trust Fund Board have expertise in this area.

Mr. DeCourcey said tax incentives would involve multiple departments and can be quite complicated, but he hopes they
would all be open to examining the possibility.

Mr. Diggins noted that the Select Board is largely responsible for transportation. If redevelopment does happen, and the
numbers of both businesses and residential units increases, the SB needs to think about how to get people in and out of
the area. Options for making Park Avenue safer are already under consideration, which will probably mean making it
narrower and slower. He would like to see more transit in the area, whether that is increased public transit or some sort
of shuttle service. They could also consider shared vehicles, perhaps on the MBTA bus turnaround site, which would
decrease the need for people to own cars, as well as the need to park on Mass Ave. He would like to work with the
MBTA to improve travel on Mass Ave for buses.

Mr. Benson said that any redevelopment plans for the Heights need to consider the bus turnaround. He asked if the SB
has had any conversations with the MBTA about freeing up the site. Mr. DeCourcey said that they have not, but they are
very aware of how underutilized that site is. Ms. Zsembery noted that the SB sent a letter to the MBTA on behalf of the
Town regarding the redevelopment of the Alewife MBTA stop, and she hopes that can be the beginning of a
conversation that could also include the MBTA turnaround.

Mr. Hurd suggested reducing or eliminating the minimum parking requirements for residential units within the Heights
Business District. Parking minimums restrict what can be built, and he thinks that if a developer is willing to take the risk
of building a development without parking, they should be able to do so. The SB has heard from residents that they
don’t want to promote policies that bring more cars into the Town.

Ms. Zsembery said that parking has been a significant topic of discussion for the ARB. Not having overnight street
parking makes many projects challenging, if not infeasible.

Agenda Item 2 — Overnight Parking.

Mr. DeCourcey gave an update on the overnight parking pilot program, which started in 2023. The SB started the
program because they had so many hearings in which residents asked for parking waivers. The pilot program has been
expanded for another year, through June 2025, and they have increased the number of permits to 150, on a first-come
first-served basis. 78 permits have been issued thus far. To get a waiver, a resident previously had to show hardship, but
with the pilot program, they only have to show proof of residence and pay a fee of S1 per night. The Bo:%)r%}sz77
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unanimously in support of the pilot program and will revisit extending it next year. Mr. Hurd noted that the current
iteration of the pilot program was developed over the course of many meetings. It has been very successful, and it has
proven to be popular without overwhelming the Town with many additional cars parking overnight.

Mr. Revilak noted that the Capitol Theater has five or six parking spaces. According to the zoning requirements for
minimum parking, the theater and the residential uses would require over 300 parking spaces. The largest parking
reduction the ARB could grant would be to 75 spaces. The building has been around for 100 years, and the business
works successfully without the parking. Requiring parking minimums leads to a lot of parking spaces, many of which are
unused much of the time. He thinks that there is opportunity to reduce or eliminate parking minimums, especially in
commercial areas. Changing the requirements will take a long time, but the Town can do more by eliminating or
reducing parking minimums and allowing for more curbside parking.

Mr. DeCourcey noted that there are two issues being discussed — reducing parking minimum requirements and dealing
with the overnight street parking ban. Mr. Benson said that the zoning bylaw currently requires one parking space for
each residential unit, regardless of size. The first 3,000 square feet in a mixed-use building doesn’t require any parking at
all. The ARB can waive the parking requirements completely for businesses. If a developer gives them a Transportation
Demand Management (TDM) plan, the ARB can reduce the required parking for residential by up to 75%. A question that
has frequently come up is changing the zoning bylaw to require no parking at all. Mr. Benson could only support that
change if those who need a car have the option of parking it on the street overnight. Right now, eliminating parking
minimums would lead to people either illegally parking on the street overnight or choosing not to live in Arlington at all.
He knows people who have moved into Arlington without a car, thinking they would rely on the T, but then have gotten
jobs that aren’t accessible by public transportation, so they need a car and a place to park it overnight. The pilot
program is great, but as long as it’s a pilot, it’s not a guarantee.

Mr. Hurd noted that the pilot program doesn’t allow for daytime parking. Someone living in an area with parking meters
or two- or four-hour parking who got an overnight parking permit would still have to deal with where they could park
during the day.

Mr. Diggins agreed with Mr. Benson about the importance of getting certainty on the future of the pilot program. He
noted that some people may not want to apply for a permit until they know that they will continue to be able to do so in
future years. He also noted that it might make sense to reduce the price. He would also like to see a program with
shared vehicles.

Mr. Lau noted that some municipalities have residential parking that goes from something like 6:00 pm to 7:00 am, but
during the day, those spaces are two- or four-hour parking. That is essentially a shared parking program, enabling the
same spaces to be used by residents at night and by business customers during the day.

Agenda Item 3 — Potential Expansion of Parking Benefits Districts.

Mr. DeCourcey said that the Town has one Parking Benefits District (PBD), in the Center. Mr. Feeney would like to
evaluate the potential for expansion to one or both of the other two main business areas. The parking meters in
Arlington Center have generated revenue that has been put into streetscape enhancements that would otherwise not
be feasible. Business owners in the Center appreciate the program because of the improvements it has enabled. Those
sorts of improvements can’t be done in other parts of Town. Before implementing parking meters in other areas of
Town, we would need to study the potential neighborhood impacts. Arlington Center has two relatively large parking
lots, so overflow from street parking does not impact the residential neighborhoods, which could be an issue in
Arlington Heights and East Arlington.

Mr. Benson said that the parking meters themselves in the Center are confusing, and he recommended considering the
type of parking kiosks in use in Belmont Center. Mr. Feeney also noted that having a meter at every parking space,
rather than kiosks which can be used for multiple spaces, requires maintenance of all the meters, including digging them
out when there has been a significant amount of snow.

Mr. Revilak agreed with Mr. Feeney that the decision to expand metered parking into the Heights and East Arlington
should be based on study. He also noted that people want parking to be convenient, available, and free. But in high-
traffic areas, it is only possible to meet two of those goals. PBDs, if priced correctly to incentivize turnov@rpgeierally
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enable parking to be convenient and available, while those who want to park for longer, such as employees, can choose
to park on side streets which are available and free, but less convenient. A study would help determine whether it would
be possible to implement a PBD in the Heights and/or East Arlington in a way that would maximize use.

Mr. Diggins said that he was in favor of expanding the PBD, especially in East Arlington. He said that it is also important
to consider bicycle traffic. A study should consider how to better configure parking to enable safer travel for cyclists. He
also thinks that it would be possible to implement a permit system allowing employees to park on side streets.

Agenda Item 4 — Affordable Housing Overlay District.

Ms. Zsembery explained that a working group came to the ARB in early 2024 with a proposal for an as of right affordable
housing overlay. The ARB recommended that the group engage in a much more public process to understand the full
range of implications for the Town. They agreed and did not bring their proposal to 2024 Annual Town Meeting, and
they are currently working on proposal that will mostly likely be brought to 2025 Annual Town Meeting. She noted that
this proposal will be challenging without an overnight parking program. It will also challenge some of the decisions the
Town has already made with regard to the Multi-Family Housing Overlay Districts being implemented as a result of the
MBTA Communities Law, as well as what the Town hopes to accomplish by rezoning the business districts. However,
there are still ways to make the proposal work. She explained that the working group hopes to provide as of right
development through Site Plan Review rather than Environmental Design Review for any project that is primarily
affordable housing. They are not planning to restrict residential development in the business districts, which is a concern
of the ARB given the overwhelming support in Town for maintaining and further developing the business districts. The
working group has also asked that all parking requirements be eliminated, which some members of the ARB also have
concerns with without more information about the future of overnight parking.

Ms. Ricker said that the working group is working through questions about levels of affordability. She noted that one of
the sites mentioned repeatedly is the Walgreens site. She noted that a future East Arlington Business District boundary
could perhaps mirror the borders of a PBD boundary, which she hopes the two Boards could come to agreement about.

Mr. Lau said that he does not want to create one section of Town where all the affordable housing is, so he thinks that
the Affordable Housing Overlay District should not have particular boundaries — affordable housing should be built
anywhere in Town where it is feasible.

Mr. DeCourcey noted that Cambridge has a similar overlay district, and he asked if other communities do as well. Mr.
Revilak replied that Cambridge is definitely not the only one, and he believes Somerville and Boston do as well.

Mr. Diggins said that he supports the idea of an Affordable Housing Overlay District. He does want to protect business
districts, but he thinks that can happen with mixed-use requirements, so that affordable housing can be developed
above businesses. He also noted that increased housing in business districts would provide an opportunity for shared
vehicle programs, which could include a program allowing shared vehicles to be parked on the street at all times.

Agenda Item 5 - Liquor License Control.

Mr. DeCourcey said that the SB has heard of situations in which potential businesses have chosen not to locate in
Arlington because of difficulties with liquor licenses. He noted that current regulations require that no more than two
alcoholic beverages per person may be served without food. He asked Ms. Ricker if DPCD staff is finding that the current
requirements for liquor licenses are proving to be barriers to new businesses, and if so, what the specific issues are.

Ms. Ricker replied that a wine and cheese shop recently wanted to open a location in Arlington Center but was unable to
because no package store licenses were available. DPCD has also had extensive conversations with a brewery that would
like to open in Arlington but has struggled with the requirement that if a business serves alcohol, it must also serve food.
One of the biggest problems is that all-alcohol restaurants must have a 50-seat minimum. Most of the Town’s available
restaurant storefronts are too small for that size restaurant.

Mr. Hurd said that he has always been somewhat uncomfortable with the two-drink maximum without food. He noted
that some business owners like it, because it encourages people to order food, but it is very hard to enforce. He thinks
that bartenders and restaurant owners have the duty to make sure that they do not serve intoxicated pgpgjetegardless

4



of the two-drink rule, and he is not sure that the rule makes sense, especially if it is an impediment to a business like a
brewery.

Ms. Mahon agreed with Mr. Hurd. She noted that at the time that the Select Board began to allow restaurants to serve
alcohol, the two-drink rule was introduced as a way to enable one particular Board member to agree to allow any
alcohol. She would be willing to revisit it. She is also open to reassessing the 50-seat minimum for an all-alcohol
restaurant. She asked the ARB and Ms. Ricker what opportunities Arlington has lost out on because of the two-drink rule
and/or the 50-seat minimum. She also noted that in asking other municipalities how to get a thriving industrial zone, she
has heard that it is important to tie in with flag companies and to use CDBG funds to incentivize companies that
represent a gap in the types of business that are currently present.

Mr. Diggins said that is also in favor of revisiting all the alcohol requirements and restrictions. When they were put in
place, people had significant safety concerns and wanted to enact policies that would not lead to impaired driving.
Times and standards have changed, and the changes being considered carry less of that risk now. He would like to make
simple changes that make life easier for business owners.

Mr. DeCourcey noted that the Town currently has 13 all-alcohol restaurants, with a remaining 7 licenses available for a
total of 20. He does not want to create a situation in which there is significantly more demand for those licenses, such
that they have all been issued and are being sold for exorbitant amounts, as has happened in Boston. Ms. Maher noted
that the town has an unlimited amount of beer and wine licenses, and those have a 19-seat minimum. Mr. DeCourcey
noted that the Town has no package store licenses available to issue, but there are two licenses in use for stores that are
not currently open.

Mr. Feeney noted that if the seat minimum for all-alcohol licenses were reduced, it is likely that currently existing beer
and wine restaurants would apply for the remaining licenses, more so than new businesses looking to open.

Mr. DeCourcey noted that elsewhere, many breweries do not serve food themselves but either bring in food trucks or
encourage delivery from nearby restaurants. Eliminating the two-drink minimum would not necessarily lead to more
people drinking alcohol without eating, but it would enable a business like a brewery to thrive without serving food
while partnering with a business that does serve food.

Ms. Zsembery noted that the ARB would like to be able to be more flexible in supporting creative ideas that come before
the Board, whether it’s tasting rooms, breweries, or other businesses.

Mr. Cunningham said that as the local licensing authority, the SB has significant discretion to deal with these issues.

Agenda Item 6 — Signage Enforcement.

Ms. Zsembery said that the ARB would like to identify ways that the two Boards might better ensure that businesses
follow the bylaw requirement regarding the submission and approval of signage. An increasing number of
nonconforming signs have been installed without the approval of DPCD or the ARB, and in some cases without the
approval of the Inspectional Services Department (ISD). When new businesses go before the SB, conditions placed on
the approval include appropriate review of the signage. The ARB believes that to improve the business districts, it is
important to ensure that signage meets quality and quantity standards and that it is permanent rather than temporary.

Mr. Hurd said that the SB is pretty clear with new businesses about what is and isn’t allowed, but the enforcement
process is not clear. The Director of ISD has said in the past that ISD does not have the resources to focus on signage
enforcement. He would like to come up with an enforcement mechanism. Businesses that in are in conformance are at a
disadvantage compared to those who put up whatever signage they want.

Mr. DeCourcey said that the problem generally happens after the SB approves a business license. The SB and ISD make
clear to the applicant that all signage needs to meet bylaw requirements and go through the process of receiving a sign
permit. ISD is then responsible for enforcement, but they do not have the staff or resources to focus on signs when they
are responsible for so many other inspectional and permitting issues.

Ms. Ricker said that DPCD regularly receives signage applications, but businesses often put signage up without applying
for a sign permit at all. One of the challenges is that the signage requirements in the bylaw are somewh#& g @3diptive,
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so businesses often assume that their signage is in compliance when it is not. She said that ISD cannot prioritize signage
enforcement with the resources they have available. She wondered if it would be appropriate to add some sort of
punitive response should a new business not apply for a sign permit. The problem is with businesses that put up signs
without looking at the sign code or submitting an application for a sign permit. The businesses who are in
communication with DPCD are generally responsive.

Ms. Zsembery said that she, Ms. Ricker, and Mike Ciampa, Director of ISD, have discussed creating a part-time position
specifically for signage enforcement, and possibly also vacant storefronts, potentially partially funded by fines for
violations. Before budget season, she would like to have further discussions about creating such a position. Mr.
DeCourcey noted that because signage comes under the Zoning Bylaw rather than the Town Bylaws, options for financial
sanctions are limited. Mr. Feeney said that because the Town now uses the online platform OpenGov, we are better
positioned than in the past to make clear to businesses what the requirements are, and businesses that go through the
proper process are generally in compliance. We need to identify a way to respond when businesses circumvent the
process. It is well known that if a business starts construction without a building permit, their building permit fee will be
tripled, which is an effective deterrent. No such deterrent exists for installing signage without a sign permit. He noted
that a sign permit is not required for a Certificate of Occupancy, so a new business can apply for all required permits, get
all their inspections, get a Certificate of Occupancy, and then put up whatever sort of sign they want, at which point the
Town has little recourse.

Mr. Diggins said that it is important that all types of businesses are treated equally. He would like to get more
information about how much money fines for noncompliance could actually bring in, and whether that could really fund
a position. He also said that he would like to know more about the impact of noncompliance and how it affects the
larger business community. Ms. Zsembery said that research has been done about the effect lack of attention to signage
and storefront management has on the number of vacant storefronts and on the type of establishments that seek to
locate in the vicinity.

Ms. Mahon said that a significant portion of the problem is a communication issue. Many applicants, particularly small
businesses, are not represented by attorneys, and she thinks that many do not understand the requirements, either
because of a language barrier or because the requirements are complicated. She thinks that relevant documents and
forms need to be translated into multiple languages, and translators need to be available for hearings. Mr. Feeney
replied that the Town is beginning the process of having important documents translated into the most commonly
spoken languages in Arlington; a number of documents have already been translated, and more are in the pipeline.

Ms. Zsembery replied that even for native English speakers, the zoning bylaw is not always easy to understand. She
appreciates that ISD and DPCD consistently work with business owners and others to help them understand the
requirements. She thinks that the ARB and the SB should encourage applicants coming before them to reach out to
DPCD and ISD staff for clarity about what is required of them.

Mr. Lau noted than when businesses apply for a license, there is a checklist of things they need to comply with. He asked
if business license renewals have a similar checklist, which would note if they are out of compliance with signage
requirements, and if delaying the license renewal could be used as a way to bring them into compliance. Mr. DeCourcey
replied that those questions are not asked. Mr. Feeney said that signage enforcement should be tethered to license
renewal. The Town sends out renewal materials, and they could include materials explaining the signage requirements.
A group could also be established to go out and look at businesses in advance of the renewal and provide comments
that could be included in renewal materials.

Mr. Hurd noted applicants for new licenses are put on the SB’s agenda individually, but that license renewals take place
en masse at the end of the year, and the Board votes for the entire list at once. Evaluating each license renewal
individually would bog down the SB’s meetings. It would work better to include a checklist of issues to consider with the
renewal information sent to all the businesses, and to require the businesses to certify that they are in compliance. Mr.
Revilak noted that the materials sent out could include a question such as, “Have you changed signs in the last year?”

Agenda Item 7 — Cannabis Licensing.
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Mr. DeCourcey explained that the Town has three licenses to issue cannabis dispensaries. A business first goes to the SB,
which enters into a host community agreement, then gets approval from the Cannabis Commission, and then has to get
a Special Permit from the ARB. Two licenses are currently in use. The third host community agreement has been issued
to Calyx Peak. The host community agreement says that the applicant must obtain all necessary approvals, or the
agreement will become null and void, but does not include a date by which the agreement will expire if they are unable
to obtain the required approvals. There has been discussion about whether to expand the number of host agreements
available. Calyx Peak has been stalled, and they have been unable to proceed with their licensing process. Mr. Feeney
said that there are two or three other potential applicants who would be interested in making use of the third host
agreement if it were available.

Ms. Ricker said that Calyx Peak applied to the ARB for a Special Permit, but they have since been unable to come to
terms with the landlord. She and Mr. Feeney have had discussions that it is unclear which Town entity is responsible for
communicating with them and requiring an update. Mr. DeCourcey said that applicants for host agreements are
required to show site control, and the absence of that should disqualify them at some point.

Mr. Hurd said that the SB has discussed whether the distance restrictions initially put in place still make sense, because
they have found that not many suitable locations are in compliance with those restrictions in terms of distance from
schools and playgrounds as well as other dispensaries. The site chosen by Calyx Peak generated significant community
opposition, but it was chosen in part because it was the only site available that met all the requirements. It might make
sense to amend the original restrictions to allow for more possible locations.

Mr. Diggins said that Calyx Peak should come back before the SB. The SB also needs to add some sort of deadline to the
host agreements. He thinks that the required distance from schools and playgrounds should be maintained, but it would
make sense to reduce the required distance between marijuana establishments.

Mr. Benson noted that either changing the number of establishments or reducing the required distance between them
would require a zoning warrant article approved by Town Meeting. If the SB wants to make such changes, they need to
communicate that to the ARB, so that the ARB has time to create such a warrant article and hold a public hearing on it in
the leadup to 2025 Annual Town Meeting. Mr. DeCourcey replied that he would like the question of Calyx Peak’s host
agreement settled first, so that it’s clear whether the Town has a third host agreement to give out, before making other
potential changes, so it might not happen for 2025 Town Meeting.

Mr. Hurd said that the number of host agreements was originally decided upon based on the number of liquor stores,
which has increased. He asked Mr. Cunningham if they are required to increase the number of host agreements as well.
Mr. Cunningham replied that the Town has the option to increase the number but is not required to do so.

Agenda Item 8 — Master Plan Update Advisory (AMPUp!) Committee Select Board seat

Ms. Zsembery explained that the SB has the option to appoint a liaison to the AMPUp! Advisory Committee. Ms. Ricker
said that she gave a presentation to the SB at their July meeting explaining the Master Plan update process and what an
SB liaison might do. She noted that the 2015 Master Plan Committee did include a representative from the SB, and that
SB representation to such a committee is common for municipalities. The first task of the AMPUp! Advisory Committee
is to evaluate the Request for Proposals due on September 23. She understands that members of the SB may not have
the time to serve as a full member on the committee, but someone could potentially serve as a liaison, which would
involve attending some meetings, keeping apprised of the minutes, and answering questions as they arose.

Ms. Zsembery noted that the Master Plan is an extremely important document for the Town, and it has guided a great
deal of the ARB’s work. The ARB has two representatives to the AMPUp! Advisory Committee who provide regular
updates, and it would be helpful to have the SB involved in some capacity.

Mr. Diggins said that he would like to have a discussion about this at an SB meeting with full attendance. He thinks that
the SB should have a representative who is a full member of the Advisory Committee. The SB considers all aspects of the
Town and has accountability to the Town as a whole, so it should be fully a part of the Master Plan update process.
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Mr. DeCourcey said that because of their limited time, the SB has discussed having a designee on the Advisory
Committee, rather than an SB member. Potentially, they could have an SB member serve as a liaison in addition.
Statutorily, the Master Plan is the ARB’s responsibility, so it is ultimately up to them if they would allow an SB designee.

Mr. Benson said that he and Mr. Revilak are the two ARB members on the Advisory Committee. He said that Ms. Ricker
explained to the Committee the option of either having an SB liaison or an SB designee, and the Committee was in favor
of an SB liaison. They didn’t feel that they needed another full member, but they did want to have ongoing
communication with the SB.

Ms. Mahon said that she would prefer to have the SB provide a designee. Even if no member of the SB can make the
time commitment necessary, she wants the SB to be fully represented, and not just have an occasional liaison. She
noted that before she served on the SB, she was the SB’s designee to several of the subcommittees in the 2015 Master
Plan process.

Mr. Hurd suggested that the SB have two liaisons, in order to divide up the work involved. Mr. Benson said that he
thinks the Advisory Committee would be open to that. Ms. Zsembery asked that the Advisory Committee discuss it at
their next meeting and share their thoughts with the SB.

Agenda Item 9 — Vacant Storefronts

Mr. DeCourcey noted that the SB frequently gets questions about vacant storefronts, especially about prominent
locations. He said that they would like to gain clarity on the process for keeping in touch with landlords. He referred to
the ARB’s authority under Chapter 121B of Mass General Law to intervene in situations in which storefronts are vacant
for an extensive period of time, noting that such intervention would be an extreme option. Ms. Ricker said that the
Economic Development Coordinator regularly does inspections to determine which storefronts are vacant, and she
notifies property owners that they will be subject to a fine. The fine was increased by 2024 Annual Town Meeting. DPCD
has discussed the possibility of placing a lien on the property if the fines accrue significantly. Exercising Chapter 121B
powers would require creating an urban renewal plan for Arlington Center (or another relevant area of Arlington), and
identifying problem properties as targets for acquisition and redevelopment. An urban renewal plan is a lengthy and
potentially expensive endeavor but may be worth it.

Mr. DeCourcey asked if the property owners have paid the fines. Ms. Ricker replied that some have and some have not.
Mr. DeCourcey suggested that perhaps a lien could be added to a tax bill for unpaid fines.

Ms. Zsembery said that the ARB has discussed the possibility of creating an urban renewal plan regarding particular
problem properties in the past, and those discussions have had positive results. They regularly discuss which properties
are the most problematic and what measures might be appropriate, and they appreciate having the SB’s support in
looking at the possibility of taking more extreme action.

Mr. Lau said that it is important in some situations to provide incentives to development rather than focus on fines and
other punitive measures, although he also recognized that some landlords have proven difficult for tenants to work with
and may not respond to incentives.

Mr. Diggins likes the idea of an urban renewal plan. He noted that the problem is not unique to Arlington; other nearby
municipalities have a significant number of vacant storefronts as well. An urban renewal plan might identify some
properties as too difficult to lease, and it might result in increased open space or other amenities, helping us to think
beyond trying to fill every empty space with more retail. He asked Ms. Ricker how much creating an urban renewal plan
would cost. She replied that the Master Plan Update process has a budget of $250,000, and she thinks an urban renewal
plan for Arlington Center might be around $100,000.

Ms. Zsembery and Mr. DeCourcey thanked all the Board members and Town staff for their participation in this joint
meeting.

Ms. Zsembery asked for a motion to adjourn the ARB meeting. Mr. Lau so moved, and Mr. Benson seconded. The Board
voted and approved unanimously.
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Mr. DeCourcey asked for a motion to adjourn the SB meeting. Ms. Mahon so moved, and Mr. Hurd seconded. The Board
voted and approved unanimously.

Meeting Adjourned at 9:30 pm.
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Arlington Redevelopment Board
Monday, October 7, 2024, at 7:30 PM
Community Center, Main Hall
27 Maple Street, Arlington, MA 02476
Meeting Minutes

This meeting was recorded by ACMi.
PRESENT: Rachel Zsembery (Chair), Eugene Benson, Shaina Korman-Houston, Kin Lau, Stephen Revilak

STAFF: Claire Ricker, Director of Planning and Community Development; Sarah Suarez, Assistant Director of Planning
and Community Development

The Chair called the meeting of the Board to order.

The Chair opened with Agenda Item 1 — Review Meeting Minutes.

September 9, 2024, minutes — The Board members made one edit to the minutes. The Chair requested a motion to
approve the minutes as amended. Mr. Lau so moved, Mr. Benson seconded, and the Board voted unanimously in favor.

The Chair moved to Agenda Item 2 — Public Hearing: Docket #3810, 149 Pleasant Street.

Ms. Ricker said that the architect for 149 Pleasant Street contacted DPCD to ask that the hearing be continued to
November 4, 2024.

The Chair asked for a motion to continue the hearing for Docket #3810, 149 Pleasant Street, to November 4, 2024. Mr.
Lau so moved, Mr. Benson seconded, and the Board voted unanimously in favor.

Mr. Benson noted that the property is not in good condition, and vegetation has grown onto the sidewalk, making it
difficult to walk along the sidewalk. He asked Ms. Ricker to communicate the issue to the applicant and ask them to deal
with the overgrown vegetation.

The Chair moved to Agenda Item 3 — Public Hearing: Docket #3798, 821 Massachusetts Avenue.

Ms. Ricker said that the 2009 Special Permit for this property, Docket 3348, needs to be reopened and amended at the
same time that Docket 3798 is being considered. As a result, Docket 3798 needs to be continued to October 21, 2024, so
that both dockets can both be heard at the same meeting.

The Chair asked for a motion to continue the hearing for Docket #3798, 821 Massachusetts Avenue, to November 4,
2024. Mr. Lau so moved, Mr. Benson seconded, and the Board voted unanimously in favor.

The Chair moved to Agenda Item 4 — Public Hearing: Docket #3819, 2 Reservoir Road.

Ms. Ricker explained that this is an application by David and Linnea Berggren, proposing to renovate the existing non-
conforming single-family residence located at 2 Reservoir Road in the R1 Single Family Residential District, by
constructing an addition to the first floor and adding a dormer to the second floor. The application is before the
Redevelopment Board due to its location abutting the Minuteman Bikeway. Ms. Ricker said that there was a question
about whether the conservation area can be considered usable open space. In the opinion of both Ms. Ricker and Mike
Ciampa, Director of the Inspectional Services Department, that area can be considered usable open space, so the
application meets the requirements for usable open space.

Ms. Berggren said that they have received approval from the Conservation Commission. The existing house is one-and-a-
half stories, with two bedrooms upstairs and one bathroom downstairs. The project is consistent with complete

restoration to the existing structure, with the addition of a second-floor rear dormer to create an upstairs bathroom,
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and a first-floor rear addition to expand the living space. The first-floor addition replaces the rear entry porch and
sidewalk. They plan to preserve the existing architectural features, keeping the character of the front porch. The first-
floor addition has been set back on the sides from the existing dimensions of the house. To minimize the climate impact,
they have reduced the size of the existing driveway, so that the total change to the lot’s hardscape will be less than 316
square feet. They also plan to add additional drainage on the property.

Mr. Revilak asked for clarification of the size of the addition; Ms. Berggren said that it would be 426 square feet. He
noted that an increase of 350 or more square feet of impervious surface would trigger requirements under the
stormwater bylaw, but since they are reducing the size of the driveway for a net change of less than 316 square feet, the
project will not trigger those requirements.

Mr. Benson noted that this sort of renovation would not normally come before the Board. It is only doing so because the
property abuts the Bikeway, and the Board is required to consider the appearance of the facade facing the Bikeway. He
could not determine from the drawings presented what that fagade will actually look like. Architect David Mullen said
that the material will be wooden shingles, which is in keeping with the original house. The color has not been finalized,
but it will probably mostly be gray or gray-green. The window frames will likely be black, and the trim will probably be
off-white. The roof will be asphalt shingles. Mr. Benson noted that the application included multiple errors with regard
to the requirements of the zoning bylaw, but he does not think that they are relevant to the decision in this case.

Ms. Korman-Houston asked if the property has access to the Bikeway. Ms. Berggren said that it does, and it will continue
to do so. Mr. Mullen noted that the access is used by the public; people walk over a corner of the property to reach the
Bikeway.

Mr. Lau noted that it is difficult to meet the requirements of the specialized stretch code, so he encouraged Mr. Mullin
to consider adding rigid insulation on the outside before putting the siding on. He also noted that half-inch sheeting on
the roof does not meet the code; they will need to use 5/8” sheeting. The Chair clarified that the applicants would need
to review everything with the Inspectional Services Department to ensure that it meets the requirements of the
specialized stretch code.

The Chair opened the floor to public comment.

e Ethan [last name], 22 Nourse St — He lives across the street from the property. Everyone on the street is very
supportive and appreciates the fact that they are maintaining the architectural integrity of the house.

Seeing no one else who wished to speak, the Chair closed public comment.

Mr. Revilak proposed that the following conditions suggested in the staff EDR memo for Docket 3819 be deleted or
altered in the Board'’s final approval:

e Condition 6 — delete the first sentence.
e Condition 8 — delete the condition entirely.
e Condition 10 — delete the condition entirely.

Mr. Benson said that the first sentence of Condition 5 should also be deleted. He also proposed adding the following
sentence, taken from Section 3.1.D, to this and all other Board decisions: “This Special Permit under Environmental
Design Review is conditioned upon compliance with the conditions set forth in this permit and the State Building Code
and, where applicable, the Massachusetts Architectural Access Board regulations.”

The Chair asked for a motion to approve Docket 3819, for 2 Reservoir Road, with the removal of the first sentence of
suggested special condition 5, the first sentence of suggested special condition 6, and suggested special conditions 8 and
10, and with the addition of a special condition consistent with Zoning Bylaw Section 3.1.2. Ms. Korman-Houston so
moved, Mr. Benson seconded, and the Board voted unanimously in favor.

Due to the time listed on the agenda for Agenda Item 5, the Public Hearing for Docket 3717, the Chair opted to take
some agenda items out of order.

The Chair moved to Agenda Item 6 — Debrief of Joint Meeting with Select Board.
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Ms. Ricker said that the joint meeting with the Select Board was fruitful and included many important topics, but the
Board wanted the opportunity to share final thoughts or follow-up items about the meeting.

Mr. Lau said that the discussion was good, but he has participated in such joint meetings before, and the necessary
follow-up doesn’t always happen. He would like to know how the Board will follow up and make sure the issues raised
are actually dealt with.

The Chair noted that the Board just received the meeting minutes for review, and they may not have all had time to
review them. She proposed reviewing the minutes together at a future meeting, at which the Board would go through
each agenda item and discuss plans for following up on each issue.

Ms. Korman-Houston agreed that it will be important to plan how to follow up. She is particularly interested in the issue
of overnight parking. She was surprised at how little-used the pilot program has been and would like to discuss how to
facilitate usage of the overnight parking permits in ways that would facilitate development.

Mr. Benson agreed with the idea of discussing the specific agenda items at a future meeting and determining if there are
particular actions the Board wants to take or ask the Select Board to take.

Mr. Revilak was pleased to see how receptive the Select Board seemed to updating the Arlington Heights Business
District zoning. He also thought that it was a good start to the conversation about parking.

The Chair moved to Agenda Item 8 — New Business.

Ms. Ricker said that the RFP for the Arlington Master Plan Update (AMPUp) consultant closed on September 23, and
they received six proposals: MAPC, Weston & Sampson, JM Goldson, Barrett Planning Group, Stantec, and Innes
Associates. The AMPUp Advisory Committee will meet on Thursday, October 9, to discuss the submittals. The
Committee will likely choose a selection subcommittee to review the proposals in detail and conduct interviews. The
subcommittee will consist of the two Board representatives, three other committee members, Ms. Ricker, and another
DPCD staff member.

Ms. Ricker also reported that a public meeting about the Arlington Heights Business District rezoning will be held on
Tuesday, October 29, at Peirce Elementary School.

Mr. Benson noted that some time ago, the Board asked the developer of 882 Mass Ave to change the exterior vents on
the building and provide a lighting plan to the Board, and he asked the status of those issues. Ms. Ricker said the
developer has selected new vent covers, and they are in the process of ordering the new covers and replacing the old
ones. Ms. Suarez said that the developer is working on a lighting plan, and she will provide that to the Board as soon as it
is available. Mr. Benson noted that the Board also received an email about the lack of transparency in the first-floor
front window. The Board can provide relief on that issue if warranted, but the developer has not gone to the Board to
ask for relief. The Chair said that the issue of window transparency is related to the issue of signage that was raised at
the joint meeting with the Select Board, because the window film is considered signage, even if it is not advertising the
business.

The Chair moved to Agenda Item 5 — Public Hearing: Docket #3717, 80 Broadway.

Ms. Ricker said that this is a request by the applicant to reopen Special Permit Docket 3717 for the construction of a
mixed-use building containing retail and commercial office space and nine residential housing units at 80 Broadway in
the B4 Vehicular Oriented Business District. The Applicant proposes to change the proposed common area outdoor deck
space on the fifth floor to private outdoor space for the fifth-floor unit. The applicant proposes to establish common
area outdoor deck space on the second floor for the remainder of the residential units and the commercial space. The
Applicant further proposes to identify a second affordable unit in the project to be deed-restricted and added to the
Subsidized Housing Inventory of the Town. Thus, this project will add nine residential apartment units, of which two
units will be affordable to eligible households making up to 70% of the area median income, and two commercial
spaces. Ms. Ricker noted that the October 2023 Special Town Meeting removed the requirement for usable open space
in mixed-use projects. The changes that the applicant proposes are in compliance with the current open space
requirements. The Permit is being reopened because it was originally approved by the Board on Decembgy 4992022,
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based on the open space requirements in effect at the time, so the Board would need to approve any changes to what
was approved at the time.

Robert Costello is the principal member of 80 Broadway LLC, as well as an Arlington resident. He said that the building is
largely built, and that the process has gone smoothly. Because of the cost of the project, the intention has always been
to sell the top floor and rent out the rest of the residential units. Because of egress requirements and other issues with
the design, they realized that it would be difficult to provide common access to the fifth-floor roof deck. They decided to
make the fifth-floor roof deck accessible only from the fifth-floor unit, and turn the planned private deck space on the
second floor into common open space for the use of all the other residents and the commercial space. In exchange for
being allowed to make that change, they intend to add an additional one-bedroom affordable unit.

Mr. Revilak asked if adding an additional affordable unit will result in higher rents for the market-rate units. Mr. Costello
said that the market will dictate the rents of the other units. In order to recoup some of the costs of creating an
additional affordable unit, they intend to apply for a grant from the Affordable Housing Trust Fund.

Mr. Benson asked if the first floor will be changed at all, and Mr. Costello replied that it will not. Mr. Benson also noted
that the units as built are not exactly the square footage originally approved by the Board. Mr. Costello said that some of
the difference was due to a mistake on the architect’s part. Mr. Benson noted the affordable units must be at least 700
square feet, and only three units currently meet that standard, but some fall short by only a few square feet. Mr.
Costello said that they will have two affordable units that are at least 700 square feet. Mr. Benson said that he would
like to see what the actual measurements will be.

Mr. Benson asked if any of the parking spaces have changed at all, and Mr. Costello replied that they had not.

Ms. Korman-Houston asked if the exterior of the building would be changed from the original proposal, and Mr. Costello
replied that it would not.

Ms. Korman-Houston asked if any the new proposal included any dedicated usable open space for the commercial
space. Mr. Costello said that it does not. The second-floor deck space will be for the use of both the residential and
commercial units. Mr. Benson noted that there are two entrances to the second-floor deck space, one from a hallway
and the other from a residential unit. Mr. Costello said that there was an error in the revised place in that it showed a
separate second-floor deck space for the adjacent residential unit. The intention was to use the entire second-floor deck
as common space. Mr. Costello said that they might remove the entrance from the residential unit and put a window in
its place, because a resident might not want a door leading directly from a common space into their unit. Ms. Korman-
Houston asked if they foresee privacy or security concerns about the windows in that residential unit looking directly out
onto the common space. Mr. Costello said that they do not foresee security concerns due to the presence of cameras,
but the resident might want to add reflective tinting film to the windows to make it impossible for people on the deck to
see into the unit.

Mr. Lau expressed concern about the privacy of the second-floor residential unit facing the common deck. Mr. Costello
said that they will address the issue, but he noted that it would also have been an issue with the fifth-floor unit in the
plans as originally approved. Mr. Lau also noted that elevators that open directly into residential units can cause
problems with noise and smells.

The Chair asked if the developers would prefer to have a portion of the second-floor roof deck as dedicated private
space for the adjacent residential unit, rather than having the entire second-floor roof deck as common space. Mr.
Costello replied that it would be better for the resident(s) of that unit to have private rather than common space
immediately outside their unit. Because they are proposing making the entire fifth-floor roof deck private, it seemed fair
to make all the second-floor roof deck common space in exchange, but he would prefer to use the portion directly
abutting the second-floor residential unit as private space for that unit and use the rest of it as common space. Given
the change in the Zoning Bylaw removing any requirement for usable open space, the Chair said that she would have no
problem with dividing the second-floor roof deck into one area of private space for the use of the abutting residential
unit, and another area of common space. The other Board members agreed.

The Chair opened the floor to public comment. Seeing no one who wished to speak, she closed the floor.
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The Chair asked for a motion to approve the modifications to Docket 3717, 80 Broadway, provided that the two
affordable units meet the minimum square footage required by the state. Ms. Korman-Houston so moved, Mr. Benson
seconded, and the Board voted unanimously in favor.

The Chair moved to Agenda Item 7 — Open Forum.

Seeing no one who wished to speak, the Chair closed Open Forum.

The Chair asked for a motion to adjourn. Mr. Lau so moved, and Mr. Benson seconded. The Board voted and approved
unanimously.

Meeting Adjourned at 9:00 pm.
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Town of Arlington, Massachusetts

Public Hearing: Docket #3348, 821-837 Massachusetts Avenue

Notice is herewith given that the Arlington Redevelopment Board seeks to reopen Special
Permit Docket #3348, in accordance with the provisions of MGL Chapter 40A § 11, and the

Design Review. The Board proposes to modify the decision approved by the Board on April
13, 2009, for the property located at 821-837 Massachusetts Avenue in the B4 Vehicular
Oriented Business District, to allow for demolition of the existing building and constructing a
new mixed-use building at 821 Massachusetts Avenue. The reopening of the Docket is to
allow the Board to review and approve modifications to the Special Permit Docket #3348

Description

Docket 3348 Decision - 821-837 Mass Ave
- 04-13-2009

Docket 3348 Re-opening Decision - 833
Mass Ave - 11-04-2019

Docket 3348 REOPEN 821 Mass Ave -

Summary:
7:35 pm
Town of Arlington Zoning Bylaw Sections 3.3, Special Permits, and 3.4, Environmental
under Section 3.4, Environmental Design Review.
e The Board will vote to re-open the Docket.
ATTACHMENTS:
Type File Name
p Reference o6t 3348 Decision - 04-13-2009.pdf
Material
& Reference Decision_Docket 3348 833 Mass Ave -
Material _11-04-2019.pdf
& Reference Docket 3348 REOPEN_821 Mass Ave -
Material _Legal Notice 10-3_10-10.pdf

Legal Notice 10-3 10-10
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TOWN OF ARLINGTON
MASSACHUSETTS 02476
781 - 316 - 3090

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING and
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

~ OPINION OF THE BOARD

This application by G. B. New England 2, LLC seeks a special permit to construct a CVS drugstore
at the subject address. The property has been the site for an automobile dealer and a small office
building (formerly a residence) for many years. The applicant originally proposed to construct a
12,900-square-foot retail store on a part of the site that did not include the former residence at 821
Mass. Ave., known as the Atwood House. Prior to the public hearing, the applicant notified the
Town that it wished to modify its proposal. It had arranged to include the property on which the
Atwood house is located. It now proposed to demolish both buildings, construct the same CVS
drug store, and construct an automated bank teller machine in a freestanding, 70-square-foot
building. The applicant requested more time to modify its application. Accordingly, the hearing
scheduled for October 20, 2008 was opened and immediately continued to November 17, 2008 with
no discussion of the project. The hearing was advertised in the Arlington Advocate on October 2
and October 9, 2008.

When it was questioned if the drive-thru pharmacy could be permitted, the Inspector of Buildings
determined that the proposed drive-thru for the pharmacy could be permitted as use number 8.17,
which requires a special permit. The public hearing for that special permit use was advertised in the
Arlington Advocate on December 4 and December 11, 2008, and scheduled for December 22, 2008
which coincided with the continuation date (from Novemberl7, 2008) for the original permit
application. Subsequently, hearings have been held for all proposed uses on January 26, 2009,
February 23, 2009, March 9, 2009. Mar 30, 2009, April 6, 2009, and April 13, 2009.

'The proposal has changed in response to the discussion at these hearings. The Atwood House will
not be demolished, but will remain. There has been a great deal of discussion about using the house
as a multi-family residence. However, at this time, there is no specific proposal for the use of the
Atwood House. The applicant has indicated that it wishes to complete the permitting of the CVS
drugstore, and will return to modify the special permit when the use of the Atwood House is
determined. The proposed site plan includes the Atwood House, parking spaces that are dedicated
to it , and space for an addition to the rear of the structure.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Section 10.11a-1 The uses requested are listed in the Table of Use Regulations as a
Special Permit in the district for which application is made or is so designated elsewhere in
this Bylaw.

The applicant seeks a special permit to operate a retail store having more than 3,000 square feet of
gross floor area. The use, number 6.16 in the Table of Use Regulations (Section 5.04 of the Zoning
Bylaw), is a special permit use in the B4 zoning district. The fact that the proposed development
also requires a building permit and is located on Massachusetts Avenue means that the special
permit is subject to environmental design review (Section 11.06 of the Zoning Bylaw). The
applicant also seeks special permits for signs under Section 7.09, and for parking and loading space
standards under Section 8.12 of the Zoning Bylaw. The proposal includes two drive-thru pharmacy
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windows, which the Inspector of Buildings has said can be permitted special permit under
accessory use number 8.17. The Board finds that the proposal meets this standard.

Section 10.11a-2 The requested use is essential or desirable to the public convenience or
welfare.

The town is now served by four large drugstores (two of which are CVS, one of which does not
have a pharmacy) and two additional pharmacies. The proposed use of the site will establish the
fifth large drugstore in Arlington (and the third CVS store) and the sixth pharmacy. The proposed
store will be the only pharmacy with a drive-thru. Public input at the public hearing has been
mixed, but some clearly want a convenient, large drugstore with a drive-thru pharmacy. The Board
finds that the proposed use is desirable to the public convenience or welfare.

Section 10.11a-3 The requested use will not create undue traffic congestion, or unduly
impair pedestrian safety. :

The applicant submitted a traffic impact report, and then modified it several times to include the
impact of the project on pedestrians, the impacts when the abutting high school is in session, the re-
positioning of the retail store, and the preservation of the Atwood House. At each step of the way,
the Board’s traffic consultant has reviewed the reports. The Town’s Transportation Advisory
Committee has also reviewed the traffic impact studies and made recommendations to the Board.

The following is the sequence of documents regarding traffic impacts:

1. Traffic Impact Study by GEOD (for CVS), August 18, 2008

2. Traffic Impact Study by GEOD (for CVS), November 17, 2008 — This study reflected an
altered site plan because CVS had arranged to control more of the property and proposed to
demolish the Atwood House and add more parking and an ATM on the site.

3. Memo from BSC Group (ARB’s consultant), December 4, 2008 — This memo asked for
clarification of parts of the proposal and asked for some technical corrections.

4. Revised Traffic Impact Study by GEOD (for CVS), January 19, 2009 — This study
responded to comments from BSC and those made at the December 22 hearing. It also
reflected a second change to the site plan: the Atwood house is to remain and put to a new
use (as yet undetermined). It also recommended a new crosswalk near Carey Drive and
improvements that could be made to the Jason and Mill Streets intersection.

5. Comments by Jeff Maxtutis (TAC), January 19, 2009 — The comments asked for minor
changes in the impact analysis.

6. Memo from BSC Group (ARB’s consultant), January 22, 2009 — The memo expressed
general agreement with the responses in the January 19 report and suggested some
refinements. :

7. Memo from GEOD regarding pedestrian movements, February 4, 2009 — This report
provided more detail about pedestrian movements and studied alternative crosswatk
locations.

8. Comments by Jeff Maxtutis (TAC), February 6, 2009 — These comments evaluated the
proposed improvements to the Jason and Mill Streets intersection and the proposed
crosswalk. It also expressed concern about the site entrance and exit being close to Carey
Drive.

9. Memo from GEOD summarizing comments, February 20, 2009 — This memo summarized
the recent months’ studies, comments, and responses.

10. Memo from TAC, February 26, 2009 — This memo indicated general satisfaction with the

impact studies and the changes made to the project. It listed items it still thought were
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unresolved: 1) the proximity of the access to Carey Drive, 2) the need for bump-outs at
Bartlett Street, 3) the need for bump-outs at the new crosswalk near Carey Drive, and 4) a
commitment to make improvements to the Jason and Mill Streets intersection.

11. Email from Chris Emelius (GEOD), March 4, 2009 - Clarified distance from Carey Drive
to proposed site entrance,

12. Local CVS traffic counts by Ed Starr (TAC), March 5, 2009 - Counts of pedestrians and
vehicles were made at Walgreens in East Ariington for comparison purposes.

13. Memo from BSC Group. March 5, 2009 — This memo concurred with the new crosswalk
location and recommended bump-outs. It also made a number of recommendations
regarding circulation on the site (parking, drive-thru, delivery).

14. Local traffic counts (various) from Ed Starr (TAC), March 9, 2009 — Additional local
counts for comparison purposes.

15. Hours of operation, local drug stores, by E. Carr-Jones (TAC), March 10, 2009 ~ Hours of
operation of local drug stores for comparison purposes.

16. Report on meeting with TAC by Bruce Fitzsimmons (ARB), March 12, 2009 — TAC was
pleased with bump-outs, thought $5,000 offer to mitigate Jason and Mill Streets
intersection was too low, offered compromise on site entrance location, and expressed
concemn over the trip generation numbers.

17. Memo from BSC Group. March 20, 2009 — This essentially endorsed the TAC comments
of March 12.

18. Memo from TAC, March 23, 2009 — Reiteration of concerns and proposal of $50,000
mitigation fund for unforeseen traffic impacts.

19. Memo from GEOD, March 26, 2009 — This is a discussion of TAC and BSC concerns, and
acceptance of the crosswalk bump-outs, and of the site entrance drive 113 feet from Carey
Drive.

20. Memo from TAC, March 30, 2009 — This is a defense of TAC’s March 23rd memo.

21. Email from Sam Offei-Addo (BSC Group), April 2, 2009 — This listed recommended
improvements to signage and traffic lines on the site and at one of the bump-outs,

22, guestions on the Permitting Process for the Proposed CVS Pharmacy at 837 Massachusetts

wvenue, Arlington Citizens for Responsible Development, April 6, 2009 by David Wright
— This paper expressed concern about the intersection at Jason and Mill Streets, traffic
congestion at the high school, the validity of pedestrian counts, traffic generation figures,
and traffic impacts on neighboring streets.

23. Traffic and Safety issues Relating to the CVS Special Permit Application, Arlington
Citizens for Responsible Development, April 6, 2009 by Dorothy Nash Webber — This
paper made comparison of the proposal to the Osco proposal, which was denied some ten
years earlier, and reiterated the concerns made in David Wright’s paper, above.

The Board considered the traffic safety issues very carefully and asked its traffic consultant and
TAC to do likewise. The trip generation numbers were discussed in great detail, with general
agreement on the PM numbers and the feeling that the AM numbers may be low. The effects of
the traffic on intersection performance were assessed using the PM numbers which corresponded
to the TAC’s AM counts. The Board therefore felt it had adequate indication of the impacts.
Because of the potential impacts at the site entrance, the Board felt compelled to create the ability
through an escrow fund to mitigate unexpected vehicle activity near the site. Should mitigation
near the site not be deemed necessary, the escrow may be used at the Jason and Mill Streets
intersection , which is expected to require mitigation regardless of whether or not the CVS is

built.
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As a result of the discussions about pedestrian safety and traffic congestion, the applicant has
moved the driveway away from Carey Drive to lessen the impact on pedestrians and vehicles
entering the high school, and will install a new crosswalk between Carey Drive and the CVS
driveway, and will install crosswalk bump-outs on Mass. Ave. at that crosswalk and at Bartlett
Avenue. The bump-outs will shorten the crossing distance, and help prevent illegal parking in the
crosswalk. The applicant has agreed to contribute funds to help mitigate the impact of increased
traffic along Mass. Ave., including at the Jason Street and Mill Street intersection. Based on the
data and reports submitted by the applicant’s consultant, as revised, and the materials and
comments submitted by the Board’s consultant and TAC, the mitigation measures agreed to by the
applicant as part of this special permit, and the funding of future mitigation measures as required,
the Board finds that this standard is met.

Section 10.11a-4 The requested use will not overload any public water, drainage or
sewer system or any other municipal system to such an extent that the requested use or any
developed use in the immediate area or in any other area of the Town will be unduly
subjected to hazards affecting health, safety, or the general welfare.

The impact of the proposed development on public water and sewer will be minimal, but the Town
Engineer has given the applicant instructions for making such connections. The applicant has
submitted a very detailed stormwater management plan. The stormwater management plan has
been revised to conform to the significant changes that have been made in the site plan, but the
system remains essentially the same, with most of the stormwater filtered through a large rain
garden at the rear of the site. The Board finds that the proposal meets this standard.

Section 10.11a-5 Any special regulations for the use, set forth in Article 11 are fulfilled.
The environmental design review standards of Section 11.06 are evaluated below.

EDR-1Preservation of Landscape: The landscape shall be preserved in its natural state
insofar as practicable, by minimizing tree and soil removal and any grade changes shall be in
keeping with the general appearance of neighboring developed areas.

The current site is covered almost entirely by building or paving. There is some lawn area in front
and to the right of the Atwood House, and minimal other landscaping. With the Atwood House
remaining on the site, it is possible to preserve a 22-inch-diameter pine tree in its front yard. The
northern side of the lot slopes steeply down, and is covered with scrub growth, including trees. The
proposed development will retain most of the treed area to the north, and introduce significantly
more landscaping on the remaining three sides, as well as some landscaped areas within the parking
lot. Besides that mentioned above, there is no existing landscaping to be preserved; the site is either
paved or covered by building. The proposed plan will replace some of the impermeable surface
with landscape, and the total landscaped area exceeds the amount required by the Zoning Bylaw.
The Board finds that the proposal meets this standard.

EDR-2 Relation of the Building to the Environment: Proposed development shall be related
harmeoniously to the terrain and to the use, scale and architecture of the existing buildings in
the vicinity that have functional or visible relationship to the proposed buildings. The
Arlington Redevelopment Board may require a modification in massing so as to reduce the
cffect of shadows on the abutting property in an R-1 or R-2 district or on public open space.

The current proposal is much improved from the original application. The proposed store building
has been moved up to the front of the lot, consistent with business uses along Mass. Ave. The

Atwood House is to remain. It is important that the current design retains the Atwood House in its
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current location on the site, and accommodates the possible future expansion at the rear of the
structure. The Atwood House, and the current design of the CVS building itself, present an
appropriate streetscape for Mass. Ave. in this area. The Board finds that the proposal meets this

standard.

EDR-3 Open Space: All open space (landscaped and usable) shall be so designed as to add
to the visual amenities of the vicinity by maximizing its visibility for persons passing by the
site or overlooking it from nearby properties. The location and configuration of usable open
space shall be so designed as to encourage social interaction, maximize its utility and facilitate
maintenance,

The open space provided on the site is appropriately and attractively landscaped, and exceeds the
amount of landscaped space required by the Zoning Bylaw. The changes to the parking lot
configuration result in the proposal meeting the required open space within the parking lot. In
addition, the applicant has agreed to provide landscaping between the setback at the front of the
new building and the sidewalk. The spaces will be attractively planted and placed to provide a
pleasant view or screening as needed. The Board finds that the proposal meets this standard.

EDR-4 Circulation: With respect to vehicular and pedestrian and bicycle circulation,
including entrances, ramps, walkways, drives, and parking, special attention shall be given to
location and number of access points to the public streets (especially in relation to existing
traffic controls and mass transit facilities), width of interior drives and access points, general
interior circulation, separation of pedestrian and vehicular traffic, access to community
facilities, and arrangement of vehicle parking and bicycle parking areas, including bicycle
parking spaces required by Section 8.13 that are safe and convenient and, insofar as
practicable, do not detract from the use and enjoyment of proposed buildings and structures,
and the neighboring properties. _

The traffic circulation on the site is designed to accommodate large delivery trucks and the
pharmacy drive-thru, and to provide parking for customers. The evolution of the site plan is such
that the current proposal meets the standard. Some minor changes to the directional signage have
been suggested. There is bike parking provided near the store entrance, and extensive changes
involving a crosswalk; and curb bump-outs are proposed near the vehicle entrance to the site,
helping to protect pedestrian traffic.

EDR-5 Surface Water Drainage: Special attention shall be given to proper site surface
drainage so that removal of surface waters will not adversely affect neighboring properties or
the public storm drainage system. Available Best Management Practices for the site should
be employed, and include site planning to minimize impervious surface and reduce clearing
and re-grading. Best Management Practices may include erosion control and stormwater
treatment by means of swales, filters, plantings, roof gardens, native vegetation, and leaching
catchbasins. Stormwater should be treated at least minimally on the development site; that
which cannot be handled on site shall be removed from all roofs, canopies, paved and pooling
areas and carried away in an underground drainage system. Surface water in all paved areas
shall be collected in intervals so that it will not obstruct the flow of vehicular or pedestrian
traffic and will not create puddles in the paved areas.

In accordance with Section 10.11.b, the Board may require from any applicant, after
consultation with the Director of Public Works, security satisfactory to the Board to insure
the maintenance of all stormwater facilities, such as catch basins, leaching catch basins,
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detention basins, swales, etc., within the site. The Board may use funds provided by such
security to conduct maintenance that the applicant fails to do.

The Board may adjust in its sole discretion the amount and type of financial security such
that it is satisfied that the amount is sufficient to provide for any future maintenance needs.
The applicant has submitted a very detailed stormwater management plan, which was revised to
match the current plan. It has been reviewed by the Town Engineer, and the applicant has
responded to the comments. The storm drain system discharges storm flow in the same location as
the flow is directed today. The permeable surface on the site has been reduced, and the system
includes an underground detention and infiltration chamber and a rain garden to reduce, clean, and
slow the flow of storm water. The Board finds that the proposal meets this standard.

EDR-6 Utilities Service: Electric, telephone, cable, TV, and other such lines and equipment
shall be underground. The proposed method of sanitary sewage disposal and solid waste
disposal from all buildings shall be indicated.

The plans indicate adequate underground utility connections; they also show the location of an
electric transformer in a landscaped island in the parking lot. The Town Engineer made some
modifications to the plans relative to the hook-ups in Mass. Ave. The applicant has moved the
transformer location to a less visible location. The Board finds that the proposal meets this
standard.

EDR-7 Advertising Features: The size, location, design, color, texture, lighting, and
materials of all permanent signs and outdoor advertising structures or features shall not
detract from the use and enjoyment of proposed buildings and structures and the
surrounding properties.

The main signage on the building consists of two wall signs, one facing Mass. Ave., and one facing
the parking lot on the west side of the building. The two signs meet the bylaw standards. Several
signs are located within the parking lot area to direct traffic. These signs exceed the one-square-
foot area that is allowed. The directional signs are helpful and important in helping vehicles
navigate a fairly complicated parking lot. The signs are slightly larger than three square feet each,
and the Board has determined that the larger size is in the public interest, and is allowed by special
permit. Other directional signs are posted on, and identify, the pharmacy drive-thru. These also are
larger than one square foot, and the Board has determined that they are allowed by special permit.

EDR-8 Special Features: Exposed storage areas, exposed machinery installations, service
areas, truck loading areas, utility buildings and structures, and similar accessory areas and
structures shall be subject to such setbacks, screen plantings, or other screening methods as
shall reasonably be required to prevent their being incongruous with the existing or
contemplated environment and the surrounding properties.

The proposal includes two dumpsters at the rear of the parking lot, which are visible from the street.
The sides of the dumpster are screened by plantings, and the front is stockade fence. Planting has
been sited to the rear of the Atwood House to effectively screen the dumpster area from the street
and from the Atwood House. There is a large electrical transformer in a landscaped island in the
parking lot. It was moved to a less visible location, and is appropriately screened with vegetation.
The proposal locates rooftop HVAC and refrigeration units behind the screen of the slanted roof
surfaces; this equipment will not be visible from the ground. The Board finds that the proposal
meets this standard.
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EDR-9 Safety: With respect to personal safety, all open and enclosed spaces shall be
designed to facilitate building evacuation and maximize accessibility by fire, police, and other
emergency personnel and equipment. Insofar as practicable, all exterior spaces and interior
public and semi-public spaces shall be so designed to minimize the fear and probability of
personal harm or injury by increasing the potential surveillance by neighboring residents
and passersby of any accident or attempted criminal act.

The plan appears to be generally safe, with all accessible spaces open to the public view. The
parking lot is well lighted to serve the parking lot users well. The Board requested reduced
lighting on the Atwood House side of the proposed building; the plan calls for some light in this
area for safety. The source of lighting on the site will not be visible from off the site. The Board
finds that the proposal meets this standard.

EDR-10 Heritage: With respect to Arlington's heritage, removal or disruption of historic,
traditional, or significant uses, structures or architectural elements shall be minimized
insofar as practical, whether these exist on the site or on adjacent properties.

The site has no historical structure, and the site has no historical significance. Before it became an
auto dealership, there were three or four houses on the site, including the Atwood House, which
remains today. The Atwood House is listed as a significant building under Arlington Town
Bylaws, as is the Baptist Church next door. The applicant has stated that the Atwood House will be
retained on the site, and the proposed plan reflects that. Any addition or modification of the
Atwood House would have to respect Town bylaws regarding significant structures. Any
modification of the Atwood House will require an amendment of this special permit. The Board
finds that the proposal meets this standard.

EDR-11 Microclimate: With respect to the localized climatic characteristics of a given area,
any development which proposes new structures, new hard surface, ground coverage, or the
installation of machinery which emits heat, vapor, or fumes, shall endeavor to minimize,
insofar as practicable, any adverse impacts on light, air, and water resources, or on noise and
temperature levels of the immediate environment.

The proposal will reduce the amount of impermeable area on the site. The HVAC and
refrigeration equipment are located on the roof of the CVS building in a well, behind slanted
roofs on all four sides. The site is large relative to the amount of equipment, and the heat, light ,
vapor, or fumes will not be detectable. The Board finds that the proposal meets this standard.

EDR-12 Sustainable Building and Site Design: Projects are encouraged to incorporate best
practices related to sustainable sites, water efficiency, energy and atmosphere, materials and
resources, and indoor environmental quality. Applicants must submit a current Green
Building Council Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) checklist,
appropriate to the type of development, annotated with narrative description that indicates
how the LEED performance objectives will be incorporated into the project.

The applicant has submitted the LEED checklist, and the narrative required by this standard. The
plan shows the methods to control soil erosion and sedimentation of storm sewers. The plan
increases the amount of permeable surface, and exceeds the Town’s open space requirement.
The planned lighting is designed to prevent up lighting, and to minimize light trespassing onto
abutting properties. Low-flow toilet fixtures will be used, and the performance of the proposed
energy systems in the building has been optimized.
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The project site has certain characteristics that help make it sustainable. The project uses an
already-built site with existing infrastructure, and is accessible to public transportation. The
developer has provided a landscaped rain garden and bio-retention area at the rear of the site to
help reduce water runoff. The applicant considered permeable paving for portions of the parking
lot, but it was determined that the potential pollutant load created by a commercial parking lot
made such paving environmentally unfriendly. The Board finds that the proposal meets this
standard.

Section 10.11a-6 The requested use will not impair the integrity or character of the
district or adjoining districts, nor be detrimental to the health, morals, or welfare.

The retail drugstore use located right next to the high school is convenient for students; school
officials have endorsed the use. The site is zoned for commercial use, and has been used in that
manner for many decades. The retention of the Atwood House and the siting of the CVS
building near the sidewalk have improved the presence the development makes on the avenue.
The store obviously provides a convenience to consumers, and is more of a community use than
the auto dealership that existed there for decades. The Board finds that the proposal meets this
standard.

Section 10.11a-7 The requested use will not, by its addition to a neighborhood, cause an
excess of that particular use that could be detrimental to the character of said neighborhood.
As pointed out above, there are several pharmacies and drug stores in Arlington, but few near the
site of the proposed CVS. The nearest is a small pharmacy located in a Stop & Shop supermarket
2/10 of a mile away. The nearest comparable store (a Walgreens east of Arlington Center) is almost
9/10 of a mile away; 2 Walgreens in Arlington Heights is 1.5 miles away; and the CVS in East
Arlington is 1.6 miles away. In addition, the proposed development improves upon the character of
the neighborhood by replacing a closed auto dealership. The building design has been changed to
be much more in keeping with the appearance of the neighborhood. The site is appropriate for
retail use. The Board finds that the proposal meets this standard.

DECISION

The Board finds that the proposal is an appropriate re-use of the property, and grants the following
special permits, subject to the following general and special conditions:
Uses 6.16 and 8.17 from the Table of Use Regulations (Sect. 5.04 of the Zoning Bylaw);
special permit for signs (Sect. 7.09 of the Zoning Bylaw); and,
special permit for parking (Sect. 8.12 of the Zoning Bylaw).

General Conditions .

1. The final plans and specifications for the site; including all buildings, signs, exterior
lighting, and landscaping, shall be subject to the approval of the Arlington Redevelopment Board.
The Board shall maintain its jurisdiction over plans and specifications by approving them at 50%
and 100% of completion.

At the time of submission of the 50% drawings, the applicant shall submit for approval samples of
exterior materials proposed for the building, and the specifics of the location, type, and noise levels
of all HVAC and refrigeration machinery.
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Final plans and specifications shall include complete information concerning colors, materials,
lighting, and other features that comprise the details of the final design. The applicant shall provide
a statement from the Town Engineer that all proposed utility services have adequate capacity to
serve the development.

2. The final plans and specifications approved by the Board for this permit shall be the final
plans and specifications submitted to the Building Inspector of the Town of Arlington in connection
with the application for building permits. There shall be no substantial or material deviation during
construction from the approved plans and specifications without the express written approval of the
Arlington Redevelopment Board.

3. No building permit shall be issued until the Board has received evidence that the special permit
has been recorded at the registry of deeds.

4. The Board maintains continuing jurisdiction over this permit, and may, after a duly advertised
public hearing, attach other conditions, including, but not limited to, restricting the store opening
hours, or it may modify these conditions as it deems reasonably appropriate to protect the public
interest and welfare. Such modifications shall not require the applicant to modify the size or
dimensions of the retail building shown on the approved plan, nor restrict the opening hour to any
time later than 8:00 AM.

5. Snow removal from all parts of the site, as well as from any abutting public sidewalks, shall
be the responsibility of the owner or occupant, and shall be accomplished in accordance with the
Town bylaws.

6. All exterior trash and storage areas on the property, if any, shall be properly screened and
maintained in accordance with Title V, Article 9, of the Bylaws of the Town of Arlington.

7. Trash shall be picked up only between the hours of 7:00 am. and 6:00 p.m., Monday
through Friday.

8. No final or permanent Certificate of Occupancy shall issue on this project until the project is
completed in its final form, and approved by the Redevelopment Board as being in compliance with
the final plans and specifications, including the landscape plan.

9. The Building Inspector is hereby notified that he is to monitor the site, and should proceed
with appropriate enforcement procedures at any time he determines that violations are present. The
Inspector of Buildings shall proceed under Section 10.09 of the Zoning Bylaw, pursuant to the
provisions of MGL c. 40, s. 21D, and institute non-criminal complaints. If necessary, the Inspector
of Buildings may institute appropriate criminal action also, in accordance with Section 10.09.

Special Conditions

1. All utilities serving or traversing the site (including electric, telephone, cable, and other such
lines and equipment) shall be underground.

2. Upon instailation of landscaping materials and other site improvements, the applicant shall
remain responsible for such materials and improvement, and shall replace and repair such as
necessary, to remain in compliance with the approved site plan.

9
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3. All utility work off site in public rights-of-way of the Town of Arlington shall be
undertaken in accordance with the provisions of the Town bylaws.

4. Upon the issuance of the building permit, the applicant shall file with the Building Inspector
and the Department of Community Safety the names and telephone numbers of contact personnel
who may be reached 24 hours each day during the construction period.

5. The Atwood House shall remain at its present location on the site, and reasonable and
diligent efforts shall be used to maintain its present condition to prevent any damage from the
elements or otherwise, until it is redeveloped. It is acknowledged that ten parking spaces behind the
Atwood House are reserved for its use. It is further acknowledged that the plan of the site leaves
space behind the Atwood House to accommodate a possible future expansion of the structure, and
that no use of that portion of the site will preclude such an expansion. Redevelopment of the house
will require the amendment of this special permit, regardless of whether the proposed use of the
structure is allowed by right or by special permit (as such are listed in the Arlington Zoning Bylaw).
No requests to move or demolish the house by amending this special permit will be made within 24
months of the date of issuance of this permit.

6. The applicant shall install bump-outs and thermo-plastic crosswalks on Mass. Ave. at
Carey Drive and at Bartlett Avenue. Bump-outs shall be installed on both sides of Mass. Ave.
The design and construction of the bump-outs and crosswalks shall be approved by the Town
Engineer, and shall take into account drainage at those locations.

7. Post construction monitoring: The Town will measure traffic volume at the CVS
driveway six months, and again twelve months, after the opening of the CVS, and when school is
in session, to compare with the analyzed volume data. Driveway traffic volumes will be
recorded during the weekday AM (7-9 AM) and PM (4-6 PM) peak periods. Based upon this
data, and the safety and performance of the area at least 6 months after opening, the Town will
decide what, if any, mitigation is needed on roadways near the site. Possible mitigation may
include addition of a left turn lane, or other measures, to improve safety and operations along
Mass. Ave. between Carey Drive and the intersection of Jason and Mill Streets, at the Town's
discretion. The funding for the mitigation shall be paid from the traffic mitigation escrow
account referred to in Condition No. 8 below. :

8. CVS will contribute the total sum of $50,000 to a traffic mitigation escrow account, prior
to receipt of an occupancy permit. These funds would first be used for mitigations around the
site if it were determined during post-construction monitoring that further mitigation is needed.
If it is not needed at the site, it may also be used as a contribution toward improvements at
Jason/Mass/Mill Streets. Said escrow account will be closed, and unspent monies returned to
CVS, five years after the date of the occupancy permit. All disbursements from the CVS escrow
account will be subject to the approval of the ARB.

9. Prior to receiving a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the ARB for its review a
plan for reduction of energy use, including use of energy-efficient lighting and appliances, to be
incorporated into the plans and specifications.
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10. Changes to signage, such as wording, color, or material of construction, but not changes in
the number, location, or size of signs, may be deemed by the Planning Director to be consistent
with the existing special permit, and such changes may be made by sign permit.

11. In accordance with Standard EDR-5, the applicant is required to post a bond in the amount
of $1,500 as security that the storm drain system will be maintained in good working order. The
ARB may use the funds to conduct cleaning and maintenance of the system if the applicant fails to
do so. Town personnel, or the Town’s agents, may enter upon the property to perform such
cleaning and maintenance.

12, This permit is contingent upon the applicant receiving an Order of Conditions from the
Arlington Conservation Commission for the project essentially as approved by the Arlington
Redevelopment Board.

13.  The drive-thru pharmmacy shall be open only between the hours of 8:00 AM and 10:00
PM, and only when the main store is open, and only pharmacy and pharmacy-related items (but
not general merchandise) may be sold through the drive-thru window. Bicyclists will be allowed
to use the drive-thru pharmacy, and “No Idling” signs will be posted for vehicles using the drive-
thru. Pedestrian walkup business will not be allowed.

14, Aside from the shutters described in the approved plans, first floor windows shall not be
covered or obscured in any way that prevents a clear view into the store, without the prior written
permission of the ARB. No film, paper, or other material, including advertisements, may be used
to cover any windows.

15.  The applicant shall maintain a clean site at all times, and the landscaped area on the north
side of the site, extending down the hill to the property below, shall be cleaned at least once in the
spring and once in the fall. Litter and fallen branches and such shall be removed, and trees and
shrubs shall be pruned as necessary.
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DECISION OF THE BOARD

Environmental Design Review Docket #3348
-833 Massachusetts Avenue, Arlington, MA 02476
CVS
November 4, 2019
This Decision applies to the re-opening of Special Permit Docket 3348 by CVS to install new
signage consistent with CVS rebranding. The CVS store is located at 833 Massachusetts Avenue
within a B4 Vehicular Oriented Business District. The re-opening of the Special Permit is to
allow the Board to review and approve the signage, under Section 3.4, Environmental Design

Review, and section 6.2, Signs. A public hearing was held on August 12, 2019, and continued to
November 4, 2019, when this decision was rendered. '

Materials submitted for consideration of this application:
Application for Environmental Design Review Special Permit appllcatlon dated June 27, 2019.

The follqwing criteria have been met, per Section 3.3.3, Arlington Zoning Byiaw:

1. The retail pharmacy is a"owed in the B-4 Vehicular Oriented Business District.
2. The retail pharmacy has operated in this location for many years.

3. There are no exte’rior alterations other than éignage.

4. The retail pharmacy will not overload any publlc utilities: pubhc water, drainage or sewer
system orany other municipal system.

5. No special regulations are a’pplicable to the use.
6. The use does not impair the integrity or character of the neighborhood. Although additional
directional signs will be installed to assist in circulation on the site, the large wall signs will be

smaller than the existing signage on the building.

7. The use will not be in excess or detrimental to the character of the neighborhood. 33 of 277



Environmental Design Review
Special Permit Decision
Docket #3348

The following criteria have béen met, per Section 3.4.4, Arlington Zoning Bylaw:

A. EDR-1 Preservation of Landscape
There are no changes to the site that would impact existing natural features.

B. EDR-2 Relation of the Building to the Environment
There are no changes to the exterior of the building other than the installation of new signage
to replace the existing signage.

C. EDR-3 Open Space : ,
The 2009 Decision indicated that landscaping would be installed between the front of the
building and the Massachusetts Avenue sidewalk. This area is entirely sidewalk and three’
benches are present. The tenant and the property owner will work with the Department of
Planning and Community Development to come to a reasonable solution that reflects the
previous Decision. There are no other changes to open space as a result of the sngnage
rebranding. :

D. EDR-4 Circulation
The existing circulation does not change; however, the addition of a Do Not Enter sign will
help ensure that internal circulation occurs as it is intended.

E. EDR-5 Surface Water Drainage
The signage rebranding will not affect surface water run-off.

F. EDR-6 Utilities Service . v
There are no changes to the utility service as a result of the signage rebranding.

G. EDR-7 Advertising Features
The existing CVS signage includes a slash, and reads as CVS/pharmacy. The rebranding
eliminates the slash, but includes a heart shape in front of the words CVS pharmacy. The
rebranding retains the typical red color associated with CVS.

The new signage includes removing the large signhage above the main entrance of the building
~and other plaques, and replacing it with updated signage. A Do Not Enter sngn will be
mstalled All other directional signage will be retained.

The signage on the Massachusetts Avenue frontage is currently 75.18 square feet and will be
replaced with signage that measures approximately 33.08 square feet. The reason for the
reduction is the si'ze'v of the letters. The existing letters are approximately 36 inches and the
proposed letters are 22.5 inches. Additionally, the new signage will include channel LED
illumination. :

The main signage facing the parking lot is currently 33.41 square feet and will be replaced
with signage that measures approximately 33. 08 square feet. The existing letters are
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-

approximately 24 inches and the proposed letters are 22.5 inches. Additionally, the new
* signage will include channel LED illumination.

Three plaques on the property will be updated. A plaque at the main entrance will be
replaced. This plaque conveys information regarding the opening hours, the store manager,
and the pharmacy manager. The plague will remain but the CV$/pharmacy will be replaced
with the heart branding. The receiving entrance plaque will be replaced with a 3 square foot
plague. A directional sign will be replaced at the drive-thru pharmacy that indicates both
lanes offer full service. It is approx1mately 4.17 square feet.

A Do.Not Enter sign will be installed at the end of the main drive aisle in the parking lot. At
the rear of the site, the circulation is one way in order to access the drive-thru pharmacy. The
Do Not Enter sign will reinforce the circulation pattern. The sign will be installed about 3 feet
above grade and is approximately 2.25 square feet.

An additional directional sign that was not accounted for previously was also acknowledged
during the public hearing. The directional signage provides a visual cue on the best way to
access the drive through pharmacy

All other directional signage remains as is on the property.

The reduction in the size of the main signage, the lighting upgrade, and the addition of the Do
Not Enter sign are improvemients to the property. ‘ :

H. EDR-8 Special Features ’
There are no changes to the building or the site that would cause any adverse lmpacts on
" light, air and water resources, or on noise and temperature levels. -

I. EDR-9 Safety
There are no changes to the building or the site that would cause any safety or acceSSIblhty

concerns.

J. EDR-10 Heritage ‘ N
The CVS building is not located on any local or State historic property listing. The adjacent
Atwood House is identified as a significant building per Title VI, Article 6 of the Town Bylaw.
The signage rebranding does not impact the Atwood House and the 2009 Decision retains
jurisdiction over future plans for the structure as does the Historical Commission. The
‘Redevelopment Board requests that the property owner attend the December 16, 2019
“meeting to discuss the future of the Atwood House. '

K. EDR-11 Microclimate
The signage rebranding will not impact the microclimate.
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. L. EDR-12 Sustainable Building and Site Design
The signage rebranding will support sustainable building and site des:gn through the usage of
LED fixtures to illuminate the sngnage

The project must adhere to the following general conditions:

1. The final plans and specnflcahons for signage shall be subject to final approval by the
Department of Planning and Community Development (DPCD).

2. Any substantial or material deviation during construction from the approved plans and
specifications is subject to the written approval of the Arlington Redevelopment Board.

3. The conditions of the 2009 Special Permit decision are still in force. The Board maintains

continuing jurisdiction over this permit and may, after a duly advertised public hearing,

“attach other conditions or modify these conditions as it deems appropriate in order to
protect the public interest and welfare.

The project must adhere to the following special conditions:

1. The Applicant and the property owner will work with the Department of Planning and
Community Development to come to a reasonable solution that reflects the requirement
of the 2009 Decision to install landscaping between the front of the building and the
Massachusetts Avenue sidewalk. ,

2. The Applicant and property owner appear at the December 16, 2019, Redevelopment
Board hearing to discuss the ongoing compliance with the 2009 Decision, with special
attention to the Atwood House

Pagbaaff2r 7



Legal Notice of a Public Hearing, Arlington Redevelopment Board
Docket #3348, 821-837 Massachusetts Avenue

Notice is herewith given that the Arlington Redevelopment Board proposes to reopen Special
Permit Docket #3348, in accordance with the provisions of MGL Chapter 40A § 11, and the
Town of Arlington Zoning Bylaw Sections 3.3, Special Permits, and 3.4, Environmental Design
Review. The Board proposes to amend the decision approved by the Board on April 13, 2009,
for the property located at 821-837 Massachusetts Avenue in the B4 Vehicular Oriented
Business District, to allow for demolition of the existing building and constructing a new
mixed-use building at 821 Massachusetts Avenue. The reopening of the Docket is to allow
the Board to review and approve modifications to the Special Permit Docket #3348 under
Section 3.3, Special Permits, and Section 3.4, Environmental Design Review.

A Public Hearing will be held on Monday, October 21, 2024, at 7:30 pm, Arlington
Community Center, Main Hall, 27 Maple Street, Arlington.

Plans may be viewed at the Department of Planning and Community Development on the
first floor of the Town Hall Annex, 730 Massachusetts Avenue, Arlington, MA, during office
hours (Mon-Wed, 8:00-4:00; Thu, 8:00-7:00; Fri, 8:00-12:00), or viewed and downloaded at
arlingtonma.gov/arb.

Arlington Redevelopment Board
Rachel Zsembery
Chair

10/3/2024, 10/10/2024
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Town of Arlington, Massachusetts

Public Hearing:

Docket #3798, 821 Massachusetts Ave (continued from July 1, 2024)

Summary:

7:45 pm Notice is herewith given that an application has been filed on April 22, 2024, by Noyes Realty
LLLP, PO Box 40, Marblehead, MA 01945, to open Special Permit Docket #3798 in
accordance with the provisions of MGL Chapter 40A § 11, and the Town of Arlington Zoning
Bylaw Sections 3.3, Special Permits, and 3.4, Environmental Design Review. The applicant
proposes to demolish the existing building and construct a mixed-use building located at 821
Massachusetts Avenue, Arlington, MA, in the B4 Vehicular Oriented Business District. The
opening of the Docket is to allow the Board to review and approve the application under
Section 3.4, Environmental Design Review.

¢ Applicant will be provided 10 minutes for an introductory presentation.
e DPCD staff will be provided 5 minutes for an overview of their Public Hearing
Memorandum.
e Members of the public will be provided time to comment.
e Board members will discuss Docket and may vote.
In addition to the attached documents, a SketchUp Model Video is available here.
ATTACHMENTS:
Type File Name Description
821_Mass_Ave_- . .
Reference oy — . N . 821 Mass Ave - EDR Special Permit
o : _EDR _Special_Permit_Application_-_Final_- Coop e
Material 09052024 pdf Application - Final - 09052024
Reference 821 Mass_Ave - Drawing_ Set - . : )
D Material 09052024 - REDUCED_SIZE.pdf 821 Mass Ave - Drawing Set - 09052024
o Reference 821 Mass Ave - Tree Evaluation_Letter - 821 Mass Ave - Tree Evaluation Letter -
Material _07312024.pdf 07312024
o Reference Tree_Warden_email 07-12-2024. pdf 821 Mass Ave - Tree Warden email 07-12-
Material 2024
Reference 821_Mass_Ave_-_Shade_Report_- ) )
o Material 09042024 pdf 821 Mass Ave - Shade Report - 09042024
& Reference 821 Mass Ave - LEED NC_Checklist - 821 Mass Ave - LEED Checklist -
Material _09052024.pdf 09052024
o Reference 8%15:\4232—%\/:'5&'%0”8 Report - 821 Mass Ave - Drainage Calculations
Material :0906202 4_.p of — - Report - 09062024
& Reference 821 Mass Ave - 37kW_Solar_Array - 821 Mass Ave - Solar Array Proposal -
Material _09042024.pdf 09042024
& Reference 821 Mass_Ave - Fire Dept Memo - 821 Mass Ave - Fire Dept Memo -
Material _09052024.pdf 09052024
& Reference 821 Mass Ave - Parapet _at Roof Detail - 821 Mass Ave - Parapet at Roof Detail -
Material _10022024.pdf 10022024
Reference 821_Mass_Ave_- 821 Mass Ave - Existing Conditions Photos
o Material _Existing_Conditions_Photos_-_10212024_- _ 10212024
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https://drive.google.com/file/d/1yjbf9nhGvCVmtV-R8QTVa7G_w4h3x1-y/view

Reference
Material

Reference
Material

Reference
Material

_REDUCED_SIZE.pdf

821_Mass_Ave_-_legal_memo.pdf

821 Mass Ave - Legal Memo - 08282024

CVS_Memorandum_of Lease 01262010.pdf CVS Memorandum of Lease 01262010

EDR _memo_Docket 3798 821 Mass Ave - EDR memo Docket 3798 821 Mass Ave -

_UPDATED_09192024.pdf

UPDATED 09192024
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0 S : ARUMETUNCMA 02 ARLINGTON REDEVELOPMENT BOARD
2524 SEP l 0 p 3 G S P I ADD“Catlon for Special Permit Under Environmental Design Review
REQUIRED SUBMITTALS CHECKLIST Docket 3798

One electronic copy of your application is required; print materials may be requested, Review the ARB's
Rules and Regulations, which can be found at www.arlingtonma.gov/arb, for the full list of required
submittals.

i
A
¥

vi

Application Cover Sheet (project and property information, applicant information)
Dimensional and Parking Information Form (see attached)

Impact statement

Statement should respond to Environmental Design Review (Section 3.4) and Special Permit (Section 3.3)
criteria on pages 6-8 of this packet); include:

e LEED checklist and sustainable building narrative as described in criteria 12.
e Summary of neighborhood outreach, if held or planned.

Drawing and photographs of existing conditions

e Identify boundaries of the development parcel and illustrate the existing conditions on that
parcel, adjacent streets, and lots abutting or directly facing the development parcel across
streets.

e« Photographs showing conditions on the development parcel at the time of application and
showing structures on abutting lots.

Site plan of proposal. Must include:

e Zoning boundaries, if any, and parcel boundaries;

e Setbacks from property lines;

e Site access/egress points;

e Circulation routes for pedestrians, bicyclists, passenger vehicles, and service/delivery vehicles;

¢ New buildings and existing buildings to remain on the development parcel, clearly showing
points of entry/exit;

e Other major site features within the parcel or along its perimeter, including but not limited to
trees, fences, retaining walls, landscaped screens, utility boxes, and light fixtures;

e Spot grades or site topography and finish floor level;

e Open space provided on the site;

e Any existing or proposed easements or rights of way.

Drawings of proposed structure

e Schematic drawings of each interior floor of each proposed building, including basements.

¢ Schematic drawings of the roof surface(s), identifying roof materials, mechanical equipment,
screening devices, green roofs, solar arrays, usable outdoor terraces, and parapets.

e Elevations of each exterior facade of each building, identifying floor levels, materials, colors, and
appurtenances such as mechanicalvents and light fixtures.

e Drawings from one or more prominent public vantage point illustrating how the proposed project
will appear within the context of its surroundings.

e Graphicinformation showing facade materials and color samples.

e Includelighting plan and fixtures if not provided on site or landscaping plan.

4 Updated May 23, 2023
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Application for Special Permit Under Environmental Design Review

IE Vehicle, Bicycle, and Service Vehicle Plans

» Parking and loading plans, including all vehicle and bicycle parking facilities located on the parcel or
within a structure, showing dimensions of spaces, driveways, access aisles, and access/egress points.
Include line-of-sight and turning radius along with length and type of delivery truck.

» Ifyou are requesting a reduction in the amount of required parking, include a Transportation
Demand Management Plan per Section 6.1.5.

* Plans of all bicycle parking facilities located on the lot and within any structure, including dimensions
of spaces and access routes and types of bicycle racks.

@ Sustainable Building and Site Design Elements

e Asolar energy systems assessment per Section 6.4, which must include:
= An analysis for solar energy system(s) for the site detailing layout and annual
production;
= The maximum feasible solar zone area of all structures; and,
» Drawings showing the solar energy system you propose, with a narrative describing
the system, the reasons the system was chosen, and how the system meets the
requirements of Section 6.4; or

» Adetailed explanation of why the project meets an exemption of Section 6.4.2.
e LEED checklist and narrative per EDR criterion 13.

Proposed landscaping (may be incorporated into site plan)

Schematic drawing(s) illustrating and clearly labels all landscape features, including hardscape
materials, permeable areas, plant species, and light fixtures.

Plans for sign permits, if signage is an element of development proposal

Stormwater management plan
(for stormwater management during construction for projects with new construction)

SketchUp Compatible Model, if required

KRR RICT K]

Application fee
(See Rule 12 of the ARB Rules and Regulations for how to calculate the fee)

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY Docket #: _ 3798
Special Permit Granted Date:
Received evidence of filing with Registry of Deeds Date:
Notified Building Inspector of Special Permit filing Date:
5 Updated May 23, 2023
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Application for Special Permit Under Environmental Design Review

WISEP 11 PH I: 34
! L Docket 3798
COVER SHEET

Application for Special Permit in Accordance with Environmental Design Review
PROPERTY AND PROJECT INFORMATION

1, Property Address 821 Massachusetts Avenue, Arlington MA
Assessors Block Plan, Block, Lot No, 092.0-0001-0001.10

Zoning District B4

2. Deed recorded in the Registry of deeds, Book 1350 , Page 69
or- registered in Land Registration Office, Cert. No. , in Book , Page
3. Present Use of Property (include # of dwelling units, if any)

Vacant Building and CVS Store

4, Proposed Use of Property (include # of dwelling units, if any)
First Floor Front - 2 Office Spaces; First Floor Rear, Second and Third Floors - 3 Residential Units

APPLICANT INFORMATION

1. Applicant: Identify the person or organization requesting the Special Permit:

y Geo ffey Noyes

Name of Applicant(s
Organization Noyes Realty, LLLP

Address P-O.Box 40 ~ Marblehead MA 01945
Street City, State, Zip

phone (781) 864-9686 Email gPNOyes@comcast.net

2, Applicant Interest: the applicant must have a legal interest in the subject property:
Property owner D Purchaser by land contract
l:] Purchaser by option or purchase agreement |:] Lessee/tenant

3 Property Owner Check here if applicant is also property owner

Identify the person or organization that owns the subject property:

Name Title
Organization Phone
Address y
Street City, State, Zip
Phone Email

6 Updaddfap 77 2023



ARLINGTON REDEVELOPMENT BOARD
Application for Special Permit Under Environmental Design Reviews
4. Representative: identify any person representing the property owner or applicant in this matter:
. Mary Winstansley-O'Connor . Attorney
Organization Krattenmaker O'Connor & Ingber, P.C. e (61 7) 523-1 01 O
One McKinley Sq., 5th Floor Boston MA 02109

Address )
Street City, State, Zip

(617) 523-1009 , moconnor@koilaw.com

Nam

Phone Emai

5. Permit applied for in accordance with the following Zoning Bylaw section(s)

3.3 Request for Special Permit

3.4 Environmental Design Review

section(s) title(s)

6. List any waivers being requested and the Zoning Bylaw section{s) which refer to the minimum or maximum
requirements from which you are seeking relief.

section(s) title(s)

7. Please attach a statement that describes your project and provide any additional information that may aid the
ARB in understanding the permits you request. Include any reasons that you feel you should be granted the
requested permission.

(In the statement below, check the options that apply)

Noyes Realty’ LLLP is the owner[/] or occupant[_Jor purchaser under agreement []
821 Massachusetts Avenue, Arlington MA

The applicant states that

of the property in Arlington located at
which is the subject of this application; and that unfavorable action [_] or no unfavorable action [] has been taken by
the Zoning Board of Appeals on a similar application regarding this property within the last two years. The applicant
expressly agrees to comply with any and all conditions and qualifications imposed upon this permission, either by the
Zoning Bylaw or by the Redevelopment Board, should the permit be granted.

Signature of Applicant(s):

P.O. Box 40, Marblehead, MA 01945 (781) 864-9686

Address Phone

7 Updated May 23, 2023
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DIMENSIONAL AND PARKING INFORMATION
property Location: 02 1-039 Massachusetts Ave

Noyes Realty, LLLp

P b4 Business District
oning District:
Al ass P.O. Box 40, Marblehead Ma 019435~

Applicant:

Present Use/Occupancy: No. of Dwelling Units:

Vacant Building/Retail Space

Uses and their gross square feet:

40,449

Proposed Use/Occupancy: No. of Dwelling Units:

2 Ofice Spaces & 3 Residential Units/Ret

Uses and their gross square feet:

2 Offices (2460 s.f.); 3 Units (2383, 2383,
3,441 s.f.); Retail (36,945 s.f. - CVS)

Present Proposed Min. or Max. Req'd by
Conditions Conditions  Zoning for Proposed Use

Lot Size 79,864 79,864 min. 20,000
Frontage 291.49 291.49 min. 50
Floor Area Ratio' 0.50 0.59 max. 1.0
Lot Coverage (%), where applicable 17.9 21.8 max. NA
Lot Area per Dwelling Unit (sf) 0 NA min.  NA
Front Yard Depth (feet) 10.0 8.6 min. 0
Side Yard Width (feet) right side 17.9 8.3 min. 0

left side 122.4 122.4 min. 0
Rear Yard Depth (feet) 91.9 91.9 min. 22.5
Height stories 2.5 3 stories? 4

feet 26 36:38 Feet 50
Open Space (% of G.F.A.)3 min.

Landscaped (sf) | 5,607 5,607 s 4,767
Usable (sf) 0 1,695 s 953

Parking Spaces (#)* 73 73 min. 48
Parking Area Setbacks (feet) where applicable) | NA NA min.  NA
Loading Spaces (#) NA NA min.  NA
Bicycle Parking® short term 5 8 min. 8

long term 5 1 min. 11

1 FAR is based on Gross Floor Area. See Section 5.3.22 for how to calculate Gross Floor Area. On a separate page, provide the calculations you used to determine FAR,
including the calculations for Gross Floor Area.

2 Where two heights are noted in the dimensional tables, refer to Section 5.3.19, Reduced Height Buffer Area to determine the applicable height or the conditions
under which the Board may provide relief.

3 Per Section 5.3.22(C), district dimensional requirements are calculated based on GFA. On a separate page, show how you determined the open space area amounts.
4 See Section 6.1, Off-Street Parking. If requesting a parking reduction, refer to Section 6.1.5.

5 See Section 6.1.12, Bicycle Parking, or refer to the Bicycle Parking Guidelines.
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821 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE, ARLINGTON MA RD 2958
Town of Arlington Redevelopment Board

ARB IMPACT STATEMENT 09/05/2024
Rojas Design, Inc.

Building Use and Size

This new mixed-use building will be three stories tall and have a total gross area of
16,792 GSF (including a 4,448 GSF Basement — storage & mechanical), or 12,344 GSF
without the Basement. The First Floor has a total gross area of 4,448 GSF, the Second
Floor has a total gross area of 3,948 GSF, and the Third Floor has a total gross area of
3,948 GSF. The building would have a total height of 36’-3” above average finished
grade. The new building is completely compliant with the Town of Arlington Zoning
Bylaw’s Dimensional Requirements for this district. The site will have 9 off-street
parking spaces (including one handicap space) dedicated to this building.

Two retail/office spaces and three residential units are included in the building. All
retail/office spaces and residential units shall have 2 means of egress. The ground floor
retail/office spaces shall be designed for code-compliant accessibility and will have direct
on-grade entries. The common roof would include private, trellised roof decks for each
residential unit, as well as the solar panels (50% of the roof area).

The proposed Uses and Sizes are as follows:

¢ Two (2) Retail/Office Spaces - First Floor, on-grade (1,240 SF & 1,165 SF), or
One (1) Retail/Office Space - First Floor, on-grade — fully accessible (2,405 SF);

e Unit 1-One (1) Second Floor Residential Unit (2,383 SF-TLA) — 3 Bedrooms & 3
% Bathrooms. Unit 1 has Second Floor decks with a total of 198 SF, and an
upper Roof Deck area of 1,142 SF. Unit 1, therefore, has a total exclusive use
deck area of 1,340 SF;

e Unit 2 - One (1) Third Floor Residential Unit (2,383 SF-TLA) — 3 Bedrooms & 3
% Bathrooms. Unit 1 has Second Floor decks with a total of 198 SF, and an

upper Roof Deck area of 1,142 SF. Unit 2, therefore, has a total exclusive use
deck area of 1,340 SF; and,

e Unit 3 - One (1) Three-story, Residential Unit (3,441 SF-TLA) — 3 Bedrooms & 3
¥ Bathrooms. Unit 3 has Second & Third Floor decks with a total of 360 SF,
and an upper Roof Deck area of 1,149 SF. Unit 3, therefore, has a total
exclusive use deck area of 1,509 SF.

Special Permit Criteria

1. The uses requested (mixed-use) are listed as an allowable use in this zoning district.

2. The requested uses (housing and office) are essential and desirable to the public
convenience and welfare.
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3. The requested uses will not create any undue traffic congestion or in any way impair
pedestrian safety. The uses and design will enhance pedestrian access and safety.

4. The requested uses will not overload any public water, drainage or sewer system or
any other municipal system to such an extent that the requested uses or any
developed use in the immediate area or in any other area of the Town will be unduly
subjected to hazards affecting health, safety, or the general welfare.

5. Any special regulations for the uses as may be provided in the Bylaw shall be
fulfilled.

6. The requested uses will not impair the integrity or character of the district or
adjoining districts, nor be detrimental to the health, morals, or welfare. The uses
and design will strengthen the civic street front and respectfully enhance the adjacent
Church courtyard and landscape.

7. The requested uses will not, by its addition to a neighborhood, cause an excess of
the particular uses that could be detrimental to the character of said neighborhood.
The addition of new housing has a very favorable impact to the entire community.
New office space will bring needed service providers to this neighborhood.

Environmental Review Criteria

1. Preservation of Landscape

The existing landscape shall be preserved, as far as practicable, and enhanced. This
project minimizes tree and soil removal, and all grade adjustments are in keeping with
the general appearance of neighboring developed areas. The existing ‘side buffer’ tree
plantings shall remain and all landscape areas facing the abutters shall be enhanced and
improved with new plantings.

2. Relation of Building to Environment

The proposed new building will relate harmoniously to the lot’s terrain and to the use,
scale, setbacks, and architecture of the existing buildings in the vicinity that have a
functional or visual relationship to the building. The building respects and enhances its
side-yard relationship to the abutting church. Additional plantings and landscape
improvements will help define a more attractive and effective buffer. The new
building’s setbacks are consistent with the abutters” and meet the requirements of the
Zoning By-Law.

3. Open Space
The project’s open spaces are designed to add visual attractiveness and functionality for

the residents, visitors, customers, and neighbors. The new entrance landscape and
walkways from Massachusetts Avenue are designed to improve pedestrian safety, access,
and identification. The new entry landscape plantings shall create a more attractive and
pleasing streetside environment. The rear entrance landscape and walkways from the
parking lot are similarly designed to enhance a safe pedestrian experience, provide
additional plantings, lighting, bicycle parking, and clear access and egress. The upper
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ARB - Impact Statement 09/05/2024

roof decks for the three residential units provide additional open space amenities and
encourage social interaction.

4. Circulation

Special design attention has been given to the building’s residential and office entrances,
walkways, parking, and pedestrian areas regarding safe vehicular, pedestrian, and bicycle
circulation. The building’s ground floor is completely accessible and welcoming from
both Massachusetts Avenue and the rear parking area. The existing associated rear
parking for this building will be re-designed and improved for accessibility and
functionality. Bicycle parking will be provided and will be accessible from the rear
parking lot. The pedestrian, vehicular, and bicycle circulation improvements will
improve safety, access, and attractiveness and will not detract from the use and
enjoyment of the proposed building and the neighboring properties.

5. Surface Water Drainage

The site design for this parcel shall include proper site surface drainage so that removal of
surface waters will not adversely affect neighboring properties or the public storm
drainage system. Available Best Management Practices for the site shall be employed
and include site planning to minimize impervious surface and reduce clearing and re-
grading. Best Management Practices may include erosion control and storm water
treatment by means of swales, filters, plantings, roof gardens, native vegetation, and
leaching catch basins.  Storm water shall be treated on-site, as far as practicable. Storm
water that cannot be managed on site shall be removed from all roofs, canopies, paved
and pooling areas and carried away in an underground drainage system. Surface water
in all paved areas shall be collected at intervals so that it will not obstruct the flow of
vehicular or pedestrian traffic and will not create puddles in the paved areas. The
current storm water drainage system in the existing parking lot is very functional and
shall be kept in place. The applicant shall maintain all the existing and proposed storm
water facilities such as catch basins, leaching catch basins, detention basins, swales, etc.
within the site.

The areas that would be considered for stormwater infiltration are the existing parking
areas on the northerly side of the project that are to remain. Deep hole soil testing
would be performed to evaluate the potential for stormwater infiltration and to determine
if groundwater or ledge are site issues.

A stormwater computer analysis would then be prepared to determine the amount of
runoff to be infiltrated. The stormwater management design would propose using roof
runoff only.  Subsequently, stormwater structures would be designed to mitigate any
increases in runoff volumes and flows.

In the end, the stormwater structures would most likely be installed under the existing
parking spaces, then the parking spaces would be restored to their original condition and
elevations. If necessary, the walkways would be designed with permeable pavers or
paving.

6. Storm Water Facilities
The project will comply with the Department of Public Work’s requirement for the
maintenance of all storm water facilities.
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7. Utility Service
All proposed electric, telephone, cable TV and other such lines and equipment shall be

underground. The proposed method of sanitary sewage disposal and solid waste
disposal from all buildings shall be in accordance with all codes and local requirements.

8. Advertising Features

The size, location, design, color, texture, lighting, and materials of all permanent signs
(office and residential) and all other advertising structures or features shall be in
conformance with the Town of Arlington’s Signage Code and shall not detract from the
use and enjoyment of proposed buildings and structures and the surrounding properties.
All signage and advertising features will conform to the provisions of Section 6.2 of the
Zoning Bylaw.

9. Special Features
Any exposed utility or service components (meters, transformers, etc.) shall be screened

with appropriate plantings to minimize any visual impacts. Final plans shall include all
exposed utility and mechanical features and their proposed landscape screening.

10. Safety
All the building’s open and enclosed spaces shall be designed to facilitate building

evacuation and maximize accessibility by fire, police, and other emergency personnel
and equipment. As far as practicable, all exterior spaces and interior public and semi-
public spaces shall be so designed as to minimize the fear and probability of personal
harm or injury by increasing the potential surveillance by neighboring residents and
passersby of any accident or attempted criminal act. Complete site and building security
systems shall be incorporated into the proposed development. The safety and security
of all residents, visitors, customers, and neighbors are important priorities of this project.
The Arlington Fire Department has reviewed and approved the site plan for compliance
with their vehicle access requirements.

11. Heritage
Arlington's heritage shall be respected. The removal, or disruption of historic,

traditional, or significant uses, structures, or architectural elements shall be minimized, as
far as practicable. The new building will provide a more consistent mixed-use presence
on Massachusetts Avenue that relates to the Town’s planning goals and priorities.

12. Microclimate

This development proposes a new structure and new hard-surface ground coverage and
shall endeavor to minimize, as far as practicable, any adverse impact on light, air, and
water resources, or on noise and temperature levels of the immediate environment. The
building and site are designed with a focus on climate practicality, sustainability, and
maintainability.

13. Sustainable Building and Site Design

This project shall incorporate best practices related to sustainable sites, water efficiency,
energy and atmosphere, materials and resources, and indoor environmental quality. The
building and site are designed with a focus on climate awareness, sustainability, and
maintainability. The project is committed to meeting LEED Silver standards with the
inclusion of the following sustainability components:
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e Sustainable exterior and interior building & site materials and products
e Building envelope compliance with the Stretch Energy Code

e Low-Emittance windows & doors

e Energy-efficient mechanical systems

e Indoor Air Quality and thermal comfort

e Energy-efficient lighting and electrical devices

e Energy Star appliances

e Cool roofs & trellis shading

e Solar-Panel Energy System — 50% of the roof area with panels

e Sustainable and less water-intensive landscape materials

e Non-invasive plant materials

e Additional street trees along Mass Ave in front of CVS and this new building
¢ Site and building cooling strategies utilizing planting locations

e Waste reduction and recycling

e Storm water management

The building to be demolished and the new construction site is located on the same lot
as the existing CVS store building and there are no plans to subdivide the lot with respect
to the Applicant’s building plans.

The Applicant and members of his team have paid close attention to comments made at
prior multiple hearings before both the ARB and the Historical Commission with respect
to comments made by Members of the ARB and the Historical Commission as well as
other interested parties with respect to what many individuals would like to see located
in place of the Atwood House once the Atwood House is demolished.

Both the CVS store and the Atwood House are located on the same lot and there can be
no subdivision of the lot to accommodate zoning for either one standing on its own
because of zoning bylaw constraints.

At the time of the CVS ARB hearing which took place in 2009, there was language
contained in the decision to the effect that there was a contemplation on the part of the
Members of the ARB that the Atwood House could be demolished however there was no
time constraint related to any plans to demolish the building.

The 2009 CVS ARB Decision contains language allocating certain parking spaces for the
Atwood House whether it was to remain, be modified, demolished, or reconstructed.

We believe the Atwood House was constructed in the 1890’s and of course the CVS
store was constructed in the year 2010.

The Atwood House has been vacant and in a state of disrepair for an extended period of
time.

As a result, the Applicant was fined by the Town and has fully paid all fines relating to
outstanding building code and/or other violations.

The Applicant has engaged the services of Andres T. Rojas, Rojas Design, Inc., who has
prepared mixed-use plans with respect to the submission and is now ready to move
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forward and obtain approval of the plans, demo the Atwood House, and construct a new
mixed-use building all in accordance with the plans submitted to the ARB.

Development of the site will remove a significant “eyesore” on Massachusetts Avenue,
the main thoroughfare threw the Town and, at the same time will add additional
residential living space in the Town while maintaining a mixed-use component with
respect to office use.

For all the above reasons the Applicant respectfully requests that his plans be approved
by the ARB.

Page 6 50 of 277



821 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE

ARLINGTON REDEVELOPMENT BOARD SUBMISSION - NEW CONSTRUCTION

821 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE
ARLINGTON, MA 02476

[—

bt I [

I
01 [ |

i
m _ [ﬂ J'—

SUBMISSION SET
09/05/2024

SHEET LIST
Sheet Number Sheet Title
COVER SHEET
EX- 01 SITE PLAN WITH EXISTING BUILDING & TREES
TP- 01 TREE PROTECTION REMOVAL PLAN & DETAILS
PROPOSED PLOT PLAN BY ROBER SURVEY
L- 01 PARTIAL BLOCK PLAN & ELEVATIONS - MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE
L- 02 PROPOSED SITE LAYOUT & MATERIALS PLAN
L | L-03 PROPOSED PLANTING PLAN & PLANT LIST
..._Ilw i = | B Tl L- 04 3-STORY SHADOW STUDY
"""" L- 05 5-STORY SHADOW STUDY
Iliiii il 1 | i q L L- 06 RENDERED SITE PLAN
‘ il - _ ' o N A- 01 PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR & SECOND FLOOR PLANS
—— =— — W T | . A- 02 PROPOSED THIRD FLOOR & ROOF PLANS
.. ” A-03 PROPOSED BASEMENT PLAN, FRONT (SOUTH) & REAR (NORTH) ELEVATION
A- 04 PROPOSED SIDE (EAST) ELEVATION & SIDE (WEST) ELEVATION
A- 05 MATERIAL BOARD
C-01 EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN
C-02 PROPOSED CONDITIONS DRAINAGE PLAN
Owner Architecture | Interior Design | Surveyor Civil Engineer BOSTON LIGHT SOURCE - PHOTOMETRIC SITE PLAN

Landscape Architecture

Geoffrey Noyes Rojas Design, Inc. Rober Survey Gala Simon Associates, Inc.
Noyes Realty, LLP
P.O. Box 40 46 Waltham Street Suite 2A 1072 Massachusetts Avenue | 394 Lowell Street Suite 18
Marblehead MA 01945 Boston MA 02118 Arlington MA 02476 Lexington MA 02420
(781) 631-1123 (617) 720-4100 (781) 648-5533 (781) 266-8179
RD 2958

51 of 277



]
I 7 (3) T6 - AUSTRIAN PINE
o0 DBH = 6in

(\] CRZ -6ft

BY LAW NOT
APPLICABLE

T7 - RED MAPLE
DBH = 7 in
CRZ = 7 ft

BY LAW NOT
APPLICABLE

CHAIN LINK FENCE

\ o‘? \ OVER RETAIwﬁ :

. \ o
!
!

T10 - AUSTRIAN PINE
DBH = 10 in

CRZ = 10 ft

BY LAW NOT
APPLICABLE

T8 - RED MAPLE
DBH = 8in
CRZ = 8ft

BY LAW NOT
APPLICABLE

OVERHANG

T8 - AUSTRIAN PINE

DBH = 8in

CRZ = 8 ft

BY LAW NOT APPLICABLE

T8 - RED MAPLE

DBH = 8in

CRZ = 8 ft

BY LAW NOT APPLICABLE

T8 - RED MAPLE

DBH = 8in

CRZ = 8 ft

BY LAW NOT APPLICABLE

T8 - RED MAPLE

DBH = 8in

CRZ = 8 ft

TO BE TRANSPLANTED

T6 - RED MAPLE
DBH = 6in
BY LAW NOT APPLICABLE

T6 - WHITE PINE
DBH = 6in
BY LAW NOT APPLICABLE

» N
2 S TO R Y LEASEDHOLD ‘I : B H

(6) T8 - RED MAPLE CLUMP
DBH = 8inx6

BY LAW NOT APPLICABLE
LINE 1
T8 - RED CEDAR :Q)". X
T6 - RED CEDAR
DBH = 8 in
DBH = 6in . (6) T8 - RED MAPLE CLUMP
BY LAW NOT APPLICABLE " DBH = 8inx 6
BY LAW NOT APPLICABLE
1
" 2/2 STORY T18 - WHITE ASH
DBH — 18 in
CVS ! EXISTING BY LAW NOT APPLICABLE
BUILDING BUILDING
(EXISTING) B : 2T6 - RED CEDAR
#8 2 /] T6 - RED CEDAR
DBH = 6 in
#855 I FL=100.74 DBH 6 in
5 @ g _ BY LAW NOT APPLICABLE
@ 1
f) Q/\ . T6 - WHITE PINE
I qbiiq/‘ ) EETA\_Nm?)T APPLICABLE
L el e
> ' N~ BY LAW NOT APPLICABLE
T7 - AMERICAN ELM M
=7in
BYDFAHW NOT /\b L/:
APPLICABLE
g T
T o o
| . DEAD
TREE
. \ a
- 0
CONCRETE Y+ AL N ' -
4 el ) J
, \ L =
\/ MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE
[1]S|TE PLAN WITH EXISTING BUILDING & TREES SSCALE 1"=15-0" @
15' 7.5' 0 15'

52 of 277

821

MASSACHUSETTS
AVENUE
ARLINGTON MA
02476

ARLINGTON
REDEVELOPMENT
BOARD SUBMISSION

2958
09/05/2024
AS NOTED

ISP
ATR

SITE PLAN WITH
EXISTING

BUILDING &

TREES

Rojas Design, Inc.
Architecture
46 Waltham Street -
Suite 2A
Interior Design
Boston MA 02118
Landscape Architecture
(617) 720-4100

Rojas

EX-OT



AutoCAD SHX Text
CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text
OVERHANG

AutoCAD SHX Text
91.9'

AutoCAD SHX Text
185.45'

AutoCAD SHX Text
S 28°30'48" W 

AutoCAD SHX Text
34.31'

AutoCAD SHX Text
S 28°30'48" W 

AutoCAD SHX Text
84.49'

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.92

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.67

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.55

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.29

AutoCAD SHX Text
94.86

AutoCAD SHX Text
94.48

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.98

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.29

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.95

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.94

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.10

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.96

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.14

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.90

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.03

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.11

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.48

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.07

AutoCAD SHX Text
88.74

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.83

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.76

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.55

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.47

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.50

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.32

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.87

AutoCAD SHX Text
DCB

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.38

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.57

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.29

AutoCAD SHX Text
94.86

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.56

AutoCAD SHX Text
DMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
94.7

AutoCAD SHX Text
DMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
DMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
DMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
DMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
DMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.34

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.02

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.57

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.28

AutoCAD SHX Text
81.23

AutoCAD SHX Text
R=97.57

AutoCAD SHX Text
SMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
T10

AutoCAD SHX Text
92.66

AutoCAD SHX Text
T10

AutoCAD SHX Text
88.82

AutoCAD SHX Text
T10

AutoCAD SHX Text
T18

AutoCAD SHX Text
T18

AutoCAD SHX Text
T18

AutoCAD SHX Text
2T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
2T18

AutoCAD SHX Text
2T18

AutoCAD SHX Text
T22

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.18

AutoCAD SHX Text
3T20

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T7

AutoCAD SHX Text
T7

AutoCAD SHX Text
T8

AutoCAD SHX Text
T8

AutoCAD SHX Text
T8

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.39

AutoCAD SHX Text
T8

AutoCAD SHX Text
T8

AutoCAD SHX Text
94.24

AutoCAD SHX Text
WG

AutoCAD SHX Text
BH

AutoCAD SHX Text
BH

AutoCAD SHX Text
#821

AutoCAD SHX Text
2½ STORY

AutoCAD SHX Text
#833

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 STORY

AutoCAD SHX Text
149.5'

AutoCAD SHX Text
37.3'

AutoCAD SHX Text
17.9'

AutoCAD SHX Text
FL=100.74


CHAIN LINK FENCE
OVER RETAINING

AN \(5 \ \)}V\LL !
\ \

OVERIANG

LEASEDHOLD
LINE

T8 - RED MAPLE (3 b/\

DBH = 8in 02 o
CRZ - 8 fi \
TRANSPLANTED

(3) T6 - AUSTRIAN PINE
DBH = 6 in

(O\] CRZ - 61t

BY LAW NOT
APPLICABLE

T7 - RED MAPLE
DBH = 7in
CRZ = 7 ft

BY LAW NOT
APPLICABLE

T10 - AUSTRIAN PINE
DBH = 10in

CRZ = 10ft

BY LAW NOT
APPLICABLE

T8 - RED MAPLE

DBH = 8in
CRZ = 8 ft
BY LAW NOT
APPLICABLE

T8 - AUSTRIAN PINE

DBH = 8in

CRZ = 8 ft

BY LAW NOT APPLICABLE

T8 - RED MAPLE

DBH = 8in

CRZ = 8 ft

BY LAW NOT APPLICABLE

T8 - RED MAPLE

\__/

DBH = 8in
CRZ = 8 ft
BY LAW NOT APPLICABLE

T6 - RED MAPLE
DBH = 6in
BY LAW NOT APPLICABLE

T6 - WHITE PINE

LEASEDHOLD 4
LINE A
X [ /

’ N\
T8 - RED CEDAR L 7 W
T6 - RED CEDAR ‘
DBH = 8 in | \ O\ /Q/ )|
DBH = 6in N
BY LAW NOT APPLICABLE

CVS
BUILDING
(EXISTING)

I
=

iz A~

N8

J 18

T18

S g
Rg1” 1 9

S

T7 - AMERICAN ELM
DBH = 7 in

\ 9
>

BY LAW NOT
APPLICABLE

16
oL

. v

L1 =

PROPERTY —]

LINE

S — e

DBH = 6 in
BY LAW NOT APPLICABLE

(6) T8 - RED MAPLE CLUMP
DBH = 8inx6
BY LAW NOT APPLICABLE

(6) T8 - RED MAPLE CLUMP
DBH = 8inx6
BY LAW NOT APPLICABLE

T18 - WHITE ASH
DBH = 18 in
BY LAW NOT APPLICABLE

2T6 - RED CEDAR

T6 - RED CEDAR
DBH = 6 in

LEGEND

DBH = 6in
BY LAW NOT APPLICABLE

)

T6 - WHITE PINE
DBH = 6in
BY LAW NOT APPLICABLE

N
°
N

(

T22 - SCOTCH PINE DBH
DBH = 22in
BY LAW NOT APPLICABLE

EXISTING TREE
TO REMAIN

EXISTING TREE
TO BE REMOVED

DIAMETER @
BREAST HEIGHT

CRITICAL ROOT
ZONE FOR TREES
TO REMAIN

DEAD
TREE

T18

MeRETE LA N

D

'/

AN :

MASSACHUSETTS AVENUTE

ETREE PROTECTION & REMOVAL PLAN

53 of 277

SCALE: 1"=15"-0"

15' 7.5' 0 15'

CRITICAL ROOT ZONE (CRZ) - VARIES

______________A*___
_____________)‘—___

DRIP LINE
DRIP LINE

| [
-~ O 0 00 00 00000000000 DO 00000000 D OGO O NGO OO O O
1 ERKRLRLKERLKRLRLKRIKIRLRLLRKS
RSREEREERELERERERRRLRIIIIKIERLIRLRLRKS
O AT 0% 2020 2020 2020 2020 2% %% % %%
T RRLERLLKRLIKRLKK]
RSRSEREERERERELRKRKS
BRSIRLIIRLIRILIRLKRLKK]
BRSIRRIRELIRRELIRLKRLIKK]

Ve

"0'0'0'0‘0‘0‘0‘0" ‘0‘0‘0‘0‘0‘0‘0‘:!

0
K
039
&
&
5
%
%
K
9o
Ay
R
3
&
%

20
%

Yo a%e’%
’:
::
<X

5
S
5
S
5
)00
K
5
%
o%
%
&
%
:
%,
o
X
o
K
5
0%
&
%
X
o
%
K
5
3
K
5
3
%
&
%
%
5
%
o

v
o
039
&S
&S
&S
&
&S
&S
&
%
Q
&
&S
%
&
&
5
&S
X

X
R
9. 0‘0.
’:‘:
XX

40"

050,
K
%

bS
:‘
%
£
%
£
%
5
%
55
S
e
%
%
%
R
;::
%
<5
%
S
%
b
S
%
B
PSS
X
S
%
<5
5
5
5
S
%
pSS
505
%
KRR
039
&
X
&
X
&
X
&
&
o
&
&
&
S

.9:9.9.9.0.9.9.0.9:0.9.90.0.9.0.9,

L 20"

NOTE:

INSTALL TREE
PROTECTION FENCE
AT THE DRIP LINE OF
EXISTING TREES TO
REMAIN (TYP.)

CHAIN LINK FENCE
MOUNTED ON
VERTICAL PIPES (TYP.)

11/2"QD 6'-6" LONG
GALV. METAL POST
(TYP.)

(3) EQ. SPACED TIES
(TYP.)

a FINISHED GRADE

UNDISTURBED SOIL

@TREE PROTECTION DETAIL

821

MASSACHUSETTS
AVENUE
ARLINGTON MA
02476

ARLINGTON
REDEVELOPMENT
BOARD SUBMISSION

2958
09/05/2024
AS NOTED

ISP
ATR

TREE
PROTECTION &
REMOVAL PLAN
& DETAILS

Rojas Design, Inc.
Architecture
46 Waltham Street -
Suite 2A
Interior Design
Boston MA 02118
Landscape Architecture
(617) 720-4100

Rojas

TP-01



AutoCAD SHX Text
CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text
OVERHANG

AutoCAD SHX Text
91.9'

AutoCAD SHX Text
185.45'

AutoCAD SHX Text
S 28°30'48" W 

AutoCAD SHX Text
34.31'

AutoCAD SHX Text
S 28°30'48" W 

AutoCAD SHX Text
84.49'

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.92

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.67

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.55

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.29

AutoCAD SHX Text
94.86

AutoCAD SHX Text
94.48

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.98

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.29

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.95

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.94

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.10

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.96

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.14

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.90

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.03

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.11

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.48

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.07

AutoCAD SHX Text
88.74

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.83

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.76

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.55

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.47

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.50

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.32

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.87

AutoCAD SHX Text
DCB

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.38

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.57

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.29

AutoCAD SHX Text
94.86

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.56

AutoCAD SHX Text
DMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
94.7

AutoCAD SHX Text
DMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
DMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
DMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
DMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
DMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.34

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.02

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.57

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.28

AutoCAD SHX Text
81.23

AutoCAD SHX Text
R=97.57

AutoCAD SHX Text
SMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
T10

AutoCAD SHX Text
92.66

AutoCAD SHX Text
T10

AutoCAD SHX Text
88.82

AutoCAD SHX Text
T10

AutoCAD SHX Text
T18

AutoCAD SHX Text
T18

AutoCAD SHX Text
T18

AutoCAD SHX Text
2T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
2T18

AutoCAD SHX Text
2T18

AutoCAD SHX Text
T22

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.18

AutoCAD SHX Text
3T20

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T7

AutoCAD SHX Text
T7

AutoCAD SHX Text
T8

AutoCAD SHX Text
T8

AutoCAD SHX Text
T8

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.39

AutoCAD SHX Text
T8

AutoCAD SHX Text
T8

AutoCAD SHX Text
94.24

AutoCAD SHX Text
WG


USABLE LANDSCAPED SPACE q,p"
5,607t S.F. . < o

'\SJ USABLE OPEN SPACE
N 1,695+ S.F.

%
\95

3 05,

NN
.\,,z-
K+
9 S 5505 "
\ ] .
™ — ) —
Qe X — =
® \1k
#o
§ \s_ﬁ'
ng A MOJ
" @ %/\ ,?)‘5’7
@z 0
| 966" Zg - N / N
I m o n
o N E@ &4 ne [y
9 N Dqk
& S NEW RECYCLING & TRASH ENCLOSURE
Pe l:? @b"’
N
[
NEW WALKWAY e
: |
NF T t &) q6?9
TOWN OF ARLINGTON . 4 o |
L P ) NEW RING BIKE RACK
= [ 1 $2 =
81| aVRE :
'.O % 4 &) * q6| Y
M [ >
R . LI A as]
~— !::)
z , ‘7=7'~ J; ®©
-~ g x| —3) o ' o
&l 3 17917 .74 & o - 19 Yo PROPOSED BASEMENT = 89.1
E.‘\ N ¢ s \ ) 2*21| S PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR = 98.0
~ = sl Q| & PROPOSED TOP FOUNDATION = 96.8
- NG EXIST. CURB GRADE = 96.1
2 STORY | | BH[ ] ) Sl ® o EXIST. AVE. GRADE = 96.53
Wi 9" 5ol T Ky o PROPOSED HEIGHT 36.2’
A 26 g ¥ o EXIST. IMPERVIOUS = 56,837+ S.F.
Y H TR NG PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS = 59,954+ SiF.
—_ PROPOSED ﬁ\
o) n BUILDING ae
| | IS 2% sTorY ||, >
(Y
5 | 15 ge21 &) }
z FL=100.74 17,97
| o |§ #4833 N o
§ q"i LLILI |1:1‘ /_\
R S IR "
¢ ® M| 4" e
9 = "
N &~ 48] 8334&
qb‘ﬁ L) > m m| 8 e~ —]| O = ©
¢ oS |4 : =1 T — Fe
lz [ < L —Sfayze] ARSI
N [ 3 ¢ 51°00” QJQ@ﬁ?ﬁ[w// S o
¢ Bt N 67500 W) ST e el : _
g s o \ gmbg ! o & i l 5§t
9 ¢ | o g ¢ g . o \
o fe g0 Ny 9 B I AN
o — ¢ ’ Y \J S
> A SETTS UFE S\ N
2P - —_— N \ \
Q‘v SEWER - P ‘\0? - - -
2 oY SEWER 56
PN Q.‘ég
&

UNDERGROUND UTILITIES WERE COMPILED FROM
AVAILABLE RECORD PLANS OF UTILITY COMPANIES
AND PUBLIC AGENCIES AND ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY.
BEFORE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION CALL "DIG SAFE”
1-800—-322—-4844. SOME DATA IS CONFLICTING

AND CAN ONLY BE VERIFIED BY EXCAVATION.

LEGEND
BH
CB
co
DCB
DMH
EMH
FL
GG
HH
HYD
SMH

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE BUILDING IS
LOCATED AS SHOWN.

BULKHEAD

CATCH BASIN
CLEANOUT

DOUBLE CATCH BASIN
DRAIN MANHOLE
ELECTRIC MANHOLE
FLOOR

GAS GATE

HANDHOLD

HYDRANT

SEWER MANHOLE

8" TREE

WATER GATE
HANDICAP PARKING
SPOT GRADE ELEVATION

7/25/2023

SCOTT LYNCH, PLS DATE

THIS PLAN MAY HAVE BEEN ALTERED IF
THE SIGNATURE IS NOT SIGNED IN BLUE.

PREPARED FOR: GEOFFREY NOYES

PROPOSED PLOT PLAN
#821—-833 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE

IN
ARLINGTON, MA
(MIDDLESEX COUNTY)

SCALE: 1"= 30’ DATE: 7/25/2023

e

0 30 60 90 ft

ROBER SURVEY

1072A MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE
ARLINGTON, MA 02476
(781) 648-5533
7239PP2.DWG

54 of 277



821

MASSACHUSETTS
AVENUE
ARLINGTON MA
02476

ARLINGTON
REDEVELOPMENT
BOARD SUBMISSION

EXISTING CVS PARKING LOT

s
7 7 LADDER 1 TOWER TRUCK

/| 7
| 7’ TURNING RADIUS
/¥ - (

EXISTING —#+—>
PARKING I [

@
Py ~
\\\
<
~
~
N
N\,
OVERHANG

]
[ TO REMAIN I
N _— 7T i / :
—— & —
Vo W :1 : /" : 2958
I | = 09/05/2024
i ip ‘ . I' ! AS NOTIESIDD
: - CVS ’ ‘ | ) Hi— i' FIRST BAPTIST ] AT R
BUILDING CHURCH OF ]
=2 ! ARLINGTON

(EXISTING)

(EXISTING)

PROPOSED
PARTIAL

819

[ & _ MASSA;jliUSETTS MASSA/(\?VHEUSETTS
777
A & ! BLOCK PLAN

"
0

& ELEVATION

-

Rojas Design, Inc.
Architecture
46 Waltham Street -
Suite 2A
Interior Design
Boston MA 02118
Landscape Architecture
(617) 720-4100

\ | _
(AR | I AR

S L

o oo o0

[
_

S N s s e e AN (R S . S
G (o) () (o) () (=) () )

M A S S A C H U S E T T S A V E N U E INCLUDED ON PLANT LIST (SEE SHEET L-03)

R Rojas
EPROPOSED PARTIAL BLOCK PLAN :%w
30' 15' 0 30'

FIRST BAPTIST
CHURCH OF
ARLINGTON

(EXISTING)

833 MASSACHUSETTS AVE

819
MASSACHUSETTS
AVE

EHNEN=
— i Ry ﬁ
SCALE: 1"=30'-0"

@PROPOSED PARTIAL BLOCK ELEVATION o

30 15' 0 30'

L-OT

55 of 277


AutoCAD SHX Text
OVERHANG


7o

?
\ s
o N 00
U E:
O
)
0
o gg
N
CHAIN LINK FENCE
OVER RETAINING WALL %)
b T
e z
go :
QQ g&' % :
o 9 69 a
qbz 9
. o) \ NEW RECYCLING é\ @ i
— TRASH ENCLOSURE NEW 6 TALL
®))
_________ N\ \ o CHAIN LINK
I~ 1 / 6 FENCE
I I b J
I \ I \ o
" ; \
(] o D)
. N oo !
/\t\/ | = | \
I | T \L EXISTING BITUMINOUS
| = | PARKING TO REMAIN. j
| |
! o I PROT\S\CT AS REQUIRED (TYP.)
! © ! A
Z ; i . EXISTING LIGHT &
oJ LEASEDHOLD POLE TO REMAIN
9 LINE
NEW (1) ELECTRIC
NEW & x 18" GRANITE CHARGING
CURB - FLUSH (TYP.) + A STATION
o NEW CONCRETE
e UNIT PAVERS (TYP.) J
:ﬁ_‘\\\ x\ '
dl 9 — ® 3
REVISED 6" x 18" o £ = @ Il | @ NEW RING BIKE
GRANITE CURB (TYP.) é\ i o RACK (TYP.)
- @ q@fb L
NEW POLE MOUNTED —
LIGHT FIXTURE _\E 1 2 1 3 4 @ NEW CONCRETE
Ay UNIT PAVERS (TYP.)
EXPANDED 9 74 1n \ >
BITUMINOUS = ———
PARKING AREATO b= ~ ( ) \ ] 2
ACCOMMODATE . ——t——T——a N[ gt — —1 | 00
ACCESSIBLE - . r K <
PARKING SPACE : \ . -
gt/ K | n\ @)
o UNIT 3 } ‘e .
! FIRST FLOOR - 1,356 SF \ 00,
‘ 3,441 TOTAL SF | QN
\ \ |
EXISTING CONCRETE — ‘ )
WALKWAY ! * | o
(FROM CVS) TO BE ) N (= \¥ }\ &
REPLACED | { I
i H ()
\D| No)
| e P I
\ 9 f °
i | NEW 5'W CONCRETE
gl ! et wor o — ) ®  © WALKWAYS (TYP.)
\ ROOM ROOM q/\ ‘ e
| | ‘ \ | m °
| | \0
‘ INDOOR (6) BIKE
}‘ 2 APACITY
NEW 5'W CONCRETE ‘ STORAGE ROOM
WALKWAYS (TYP.) 1
~ ‘} :lANDSCAPE
}‘ LANTING
o i T\REAS (TYP.)
I
LANDSCAPE
™ | RETAIL / RETAIL /
PLANTING | OFFICE 1 OFFICE 2
AREAS (TYP.) \ 1240 SF 1165 SF %/\
T } q/| '
Z \
CVS BN @ |
BUILDING N
(EXISTING) qbb\/g - |
HVAC —F—% [ HVAC
CONDENTS\E(ES 4 CONDENSERS
(TYP.) gt (TYP.)
Vo :
EXISTING FRONT GRANITE CURB —}—— / ‘ 9
TO BE REUSED & RESET (TYP.) G
EXISTING CONCRETE —h 46 v /
SIDEWALKS TO REMAIN (TYP.) o e v v
- ‘ —1
] | 8 ~ - TN 4 - NEW CONCRE
CEETY T R T T J/ 1 UNIT PAVERS (FYP.)
- NEW BOLLARD
- _ B i pEsEan AN | LIGHTS
G b
— «Q\
NORETE ) — o
o / G
( K.

MASSACHUSETTS AVENUTE

SCALE: 1"=15"-0"
T oy —

m PROPOSED SITE LAYOUT & MATERIALS PLAN

S,

15' 7.5' 0 15'
56 of 277

—d

(]

ROUGH SAWN j

5" SQ. BEVEL
TOP POST (TYP.)

4" x 3/4" W —————
RECYCLED PLASTIC
LUMBER SLATS

PROVIDE 3 HEAVY
DUTY LATCH,
LOCK AND CANE L
DROP BOLT (TYP.) —.I

-
4

i

TRASH

TRASH

\— CONCRETE

PAVEMENT (TYP.) \

RECYCLE

RECYCLE

]

.,
[
J

[

I

[

8'-0" MAX.

/|

NOTE:
ALL ELEMENTS TO BE RECYCLED
PLASTIC LUMBER. COLORS TO BE

SELECTED BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

DECORATIVE
TOP CAP

4" DECORATIVE
TOP RAIL

4" x 3/4" FASCIA

4" x 3/4" W
RECYCLED PLASTIC
SLATS (TYP.)

4" x 3/4" CENTER
RAIL (INSIDE)

ROUGH SAWN
5" SQ. POSTS

GALVANIZED SIMPSON
POST BASE WITH

(4) 6" x 1/2" GALVANIZED
ANCHORS (TYP.)

4" AIR GAP (TYP.)

<M\ e
a B ..

4. e

;4 e

T T T T [ T T T T

/ %FINISHED GRADE

6" CONCRETE SLAB
WITH HAUNCH @
PERIMETER

8" COMPACTED
AGGREGATE

UNDISTURBED OR
COMPACTED SUBSOIL

821

MASSACHUSETTS
AVENUE
ARLINGTON MA
02476

ARLINGTON
REDEVELOPMENT
BOARD SUBMISSION

@TRASH ENCLOSURE PLAN & ELEVATION

203"

23Y

FINISHED

[0 20 D N 112" SS
/4 TUBING
PLAN

FINISHED

GRADE

6" |4

s _d
gl
TEGAT:

4'-0" MIN.

"
h
AR
b R T
N

8
1l
]

i

Tl —

10"

FRONT VIEW

T T 12" ROUND
CONCRETE
FOOTING (TYP.)

8" COMPACTED
AGGREGATE (TYP.)

UNDISTURBED
OR COMPACTED
SUBSOIL

SIDE VIEW

GRADE

@RING BIKE RACK DETAIL

NTS

2958
09/05/2024
AS NOTED

ISP
ATR

PROPOSED SITE
LAYOUT &
MATERIALS

PLAN & DETAIL

Rojas Design, Inc.
Architecture
46 Waltham Street -
Suite 2A
Interior Design
Boston MA 02118
Landscape Architecture
(617) 720-4100

Rojas

L-02



AutoCAD SHX Text
CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text
OVERHANG

AutoCAD SHX Text
91.9'

AutoCAD SHX Text
185.45'

AutoCAD SHX Text
S 28°30'48" W 

AutoCAD SHX Text
34.31'

AutoCAD SHX Text
S 28°30'48" W 

AutoCAD SHX Text
84.49'

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.92

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.67

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.55

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.29

AutoCAD SHX Text
94.86

AutoCAD SHX Text
94.48

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.98

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.29

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.95

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.94

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.10

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.96

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.14

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.90

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.03

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.11

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.48

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.07

AutoCAD SHX Text
88.74

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.83

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.76

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.55

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.47

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.50

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.32

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.87

AutoCAD SHX Text
DCB

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.38

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.57

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.29

AutoCAD SHX Text
94.86

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.56

AutoCAD SHX Text
DMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
94.7

AutoCAD SHX Text
DMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
DMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
DMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
DMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
DMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.34

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.02

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.57

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.28

AutoCAD SHX Text
81.23

AutoCAD SHX Text
R=97.57

AutoCAD SHX Text
SMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
T10

AutoCAD SHX Text
92.66

AutoCAD SHX Text
T10

AutoCAD SHX Text
88.82

AutoCAD SHX Text
T10

AutoCAD SHX Text
T18

AutoCAD SHX Text
T18

AutoCAD SHX Text
T18

AutoCAD SHX Text
2T18

AutoCAD SHX Text
2T18

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.18

AutoCAD SHX Text
3T20

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T7

AutoCAD SHX Text
T7

AutoCAD SHX Text
T8

AutoCAD SHX Text
T8

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.39

AutoCAD SHX Text
T8

AutoCAD SHX Text
T8

AutoCAD SHX Text
94.24

AutoCAD SHX Text
WG


e | [
qgg\\\\ T ]

\\\\\\ ° /\ /
&
qb-\ AN TRASH \ E @

ENCLOSURE . —

821

MASSACHUSETTS
AVENUE
ARLINGTON MA
02476

ALL SHRUBS SHALL HAVE THE SAME
RELATIONSHIP TO FINISHED GRADE
AFTER PLANTING AS THEY HAD AT

g66b % @‘\‘ \
qb‘?) T ENCLOSUm g .\ —/ ARLINGTON
A N / L[ ; NOTE REDEVELOPMENT

BOARD SUBMISSION

THE ORIGINAL NURSERY SETTING

3" BARK MULCH

< W@ 4" EARTH SAUCER
T 7 [ 0
o 9 H\PE
L] " \ | 6" MIN TOPSOIL,
O NEW OR EXISTING
] | 6
o \ Ot = . i’ /TN FINISHED GRADE
7 5 160—P T _ g O
\ ' ) T R s T
(5) PAF AR % === sy H=IEHE— cUT & ROLL DOWN
Q6 X P _| | |_| | |_ [RRRRHHIKRRRHIKIRRRRRKRRRN : _| | |_| | IF
0 9 E —_mzﬂ BORRRRRRIRIRIRANKNL —:m_— BURLAP @ TOP 1/3
q ( | | _ ’0’0‘0’0000‘0‘0’0‘0’0‘0 0’0‘0'0‘0’0‘0“ B Y OF R O OTB ALL IF
(%) == ete oot e oo e e ettt %0 %0 %0 %0 % || |= .
9 _ _ _ _ |_|:H KRR ’0’0’0’0:0‘0’0’0’0’0’0’0’0’0:::03 =] |:|— SYNTHETIC
-—= x\ BEN st H El= ; ' = REMOVE ENTIRELY
Vo 9 < © @ =k AT =NN=2
| 90 . l === NEEIETEETEL S PLANTING MIX
g =1 g T T T BACKFILL
F.E 68 "97||| T T TN ===y,
1 9 3/\ 3 4 | (5) RHC VARIES UNDISTURBED SOIL
b\
A - Z& 2 (5)TCG SECTION 2958
N e o 09/05/2024
(3)1GC \ -3 Py @# S S e I RO AN v i - .- M TLL 9 SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL AS NOTED
(3) DVW - ) PBB 1 acea i { - (5) SGS ISP
of ——
1) (3) RHC 1R :
5 \ J ! NOTE: ATR
(5 PIM | 4 N 0 \Z) ALL TREES SHALL HAVE THE SAME
‘ UNIT3 ( - (3) DVW RELATIONSHIP TO FINISHED
(5) RHC ~4 | \F'Rfj;??g{;gi" *F \3) 1GC % GRADE AFTER PLANTING AS THEY
2 ' HAD AT THE ORIGINAL NURSERY
(3) TCG— M) & N _ S - (7) PAF \ SETTING. ROOT FLARE SHALL BE PROPOSED
> 11 i“’““ \¥ (5) TCG = 2" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE
1 \
=) DVW o, (2) 3" ROUND X 8' WOOD
©) \ .E POSTS FOR TREES UNDER 3" PLANTI NG PLAN
9 0 CALIPER (TYP.) (3) 3" ROUND
PA !
we Kod | « ﬁﬁg— . BIRHC i € o NN X 8' WOOD POSTS FOR & PLANT LIST
C / ~ X 3 1GC E 4 TREES OVER 3" CALIPER (TYP.)
(3) MSS SSRE / ™
M o g o \ REINFORCED
(5) PBB ~ o o 1 = E - 4 2 % RUBBER HOSE
% | ¢ N \ROOM e {1 8 () : : >4 N/ #10 GAUGE GALV.
2 - 2 gl £ = ANNEALED STEEL WIRE,
\ | ol 3 2 STRANDS TWISTED Rojas Design, Inc.
}‘ ’ ! | E g 3" BARK MULCH Architecture
! x| F 46 Waltham Street -
7) SBM 8l x '
7 e @ .E o 2 4" EARTH SAUCER Suite 2A
- - (5) PIM ? 2 Interior Design
17 7) SBM Boston MA 02118
SEEDED| /" i i ) . e FINISHED GRADE Landscape Architecture
L 1 f ‘ ROOTBALL _Bvven (617) 720-4100
- /0 | RETAIL / RETAIL / 1 I %X 6" MIN. TOPSOIL, .
(5) PJM &Z OFFICE | OFFICE 2 p / (2) GTi 5 1 ! I NEW OR EXISTING R (o) I as
B ! PLANTING MIX BACKFILL
CVS — ~ /q/ A /— () DVW N i ]
& ‘ / \ ‘ A : : CUT & ROLL DOWN
BUILDING . C@ \@ ( \{.( S / : ; BURLAP AT TOP 1/3 OF
. ROOTBALL. IF SYNTHETIC,
(EXISTING) 076 O\ J4) 1 {\ %R\ = / (5) PBB T REMOVE ENTIRELY
[ o @,}% H A - — \ ?)1GC 2.5 x ROOTBALL UNDISTURBED SOIL
[ \ SECTION
I 4)/\ \ |
\ gl ! I i (MR
(2) GTI . f \ 7 (5) SGS (3) 3" ROUND x 8' WOOD
(5) CPA ) | % \ POSTS FOR TREES OVER
: \ (5) DVW AR \ / 3" CALIPER (TYP))
XISTING PLANTINGS }}
TOREMAIN - PROTECT  \|~6 |/ e v -’ = Q@G) cPA (2) 3" ROUND x 8'WOOD
AS REQUIRED (TYP.) \ i o’ . POSTS FOR TREES UNDER
I “ \ ) - i { G DVW 3 . 3" CALIPER (TYP.)
}\ { = ™ — ] = | T } } — O
.\ T ANEERENE T NET | T‘I\‘! mean =@ 2 - ROOTBALL
. f= : = - S 3 REINFORCED
Berr \/ e \ (7) RHC —1/(5) PAH ) RHd— 99F \ (5) RHC \ ﬂf;b RUBBER HOSE ®
&)
k‘ ~—F / ) N ) > # AL ) A ) TREE PIT
\/ M S S H E T E E 2.5 x ROOTBALL

(3) PXA PLAN
SCALE:1"=15"-0 @TREE PLANTING PLAN

1-03

m PROPOSED PLANTING PLAN

15" 7.5 0 15
57 of 277


AutoCAD SHX Text
CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text
OVERHANG

AutoCAD SHX Text
91.9'

AutoCAD SHX Text
185.45'

AutoCAD SHX Text
S 28°30'48" W 

AutoCAD SHX Text
34.31'

AutoCAD SHX Text
S 28°30'48" W 

AutoCAD SHX Text
84.49'

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.92

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.67

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.55

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.29

AutoCAD SHX Text
94.86

AutoCAD SHX Text
94.48

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.98

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.29

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.95

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.94

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.96

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.14

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.03

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.11

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.48

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.07

AutoCAD SHX Text
88.74

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.83

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.76

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.55

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.47

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.50

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.32

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.87

AutoCAD SHX Text
DCB

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.38

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.57

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.29

AutoCAD SHX Text
94.86

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.56

AutoCAD SHX Text
DMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
94.7

AutoCAD SHX Text
DMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
DMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
DMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
DMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
DMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.34

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.02

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.57

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.28

AutoCAD SHX Text
81.23

AutoCAD SHX Text
R=97.57

AutoCAD SHX Text
SMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
T10

AutoCAD SHX Text
92.66

AutoCAD SHX Text
T10

AutoCAD SHX Text
88.82

AutoCAD SHX Text
T10

AutoCAD SHX Text
T18

AutoCAD SHX Text
T18

AutoCAD SHX Text
T18

AutoCAD SHX Text
2T18

AutoCAD SHX Text
2T18

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.18

AutoCAD SHX Text
3T20

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T7

AutoCAD SHX Text
T7

AutoCAD SHX Text
T8

AutoCAD SHX Text
T8

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.39

AutoCAD SHX Text
T8

AutoCAD SHX Text
T8

AutoCAD SHX Text
94.24

AutoCAD SHX Text
WG


mE
TN

=

T

@SUN SHADOW @ 8:00 AM

[3]@ 10:00 AM

@]@ 12:00 PM

@SUN SHADOW @ 2:00 PM

[6] @ 4:00 PM

@ 6:00 PM

821

MASSACHUSETTS
AVENUE
ARLINGTON MA
02476

ARLINGTON
REDEVELOPMENT
BOARD SUBMISSION

2958
09/05/2024
AS NOTED

ISP
ATR

3-STORY
SHADOW
STUDY ON
09/04/2024

Rojas Design, Inc.
Architecture
46 Waltham Street -
Suite 2A
Interior Design
Boston MA 02118
Landscape Architecture
(617) 720-4100

Rojas

L-04




EFRONT ELEVATION - 5 STORY

@SUN SHADOW @ 8:00 AM

@@ 10:00 AM

@SUN SHADOW @ 2:00 PM

[6] @ 4:00 PM

59 of 277

@]@ 12:00 PM

821

MASSACHUSETTS
AVENUE
ARLINGTON MA
02476

ARLINGTON
REDEVELOPMENT
BOARD SUBMISSION

2958
09/05/2024
AS NOTED

ISP
ATR

5-STORY
SHADOW
STUDY ON
09/04/2024

Rojas Design, Inc.
Architecture
46 Waltham Street -
Suite 2A
Interior Design
Boston MA 02118
Landscape Architecture
(617) 720-4100

Rojas

L-05




60 of 277



821

MASSACHUSETTS

o 2 AVENUE
iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii L r-——— - - - - - """ """ """ """/ 7/ 07/ 07/ —/—/—//n
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, ] .
,,,,,,,,,,,, | |
. | | DECK DECK |
1T ] AL AL | | e | ARLINGTON
1 i i m m m }[ } } | == . I: I: .i | = I I I: - i
| /% UNIT 3 | - omwne [ }[ | L f‘ ONITS “j M REDEVELOPMENT
| Bl FIRSTFLOOR- 1,356 SF |, fur | | _F2-1,043 58 |
i o : i SEeRw | i ] ) - BOARD SUBMISSION
? | | 8 ?
| | |
i ] KITCHEN ;“ . i ! D .ﬂ :‘}
} | DN VNG ] }[ ‘} = } up | = D BEPEOQMJ BEPEOQM.,Z D \}
N op 1= ROOM | H | 16'-2"x18'-10 —jz\%— 16'-2"x18'-10 H
| // STAIR 2 | }[ H | STAIR 2 }[ H
‘ | | | -l . 4 I
I | H i | @3 / Ellla |
| | | I BATH BATH = I
\ | m | I ‘ \ . : I
| —T1 MUDROOM | | ‘ I | R ] T R
| | | T A i
| /r i }i i MUDROOM §é WALK-IN\ j\ e ﬁ% JWALK—IN }[ |
| | < @ @ e o | [ P = I O -
| I —— O . | | ‘ L = _— ||/ — | = .
\ ‘ " AR~ a | | | = |
| | /REST ™ )7 REST ™, INDOOR (6) - | lat SR
| | [ ROOM | [ ROOM | BIKE STORAGE ; | | | BEDROOM 2 |
‘ | i / \ Ei ROOM / | | ‘ - 17'-3"x15"1" |
} ‘ \\\/// \\ - L | | } ‘ — J @ ; }
SHE. o = T” le |
}\ } } H BEDROOM 1 - BATHCE } ; Job: 2958
! }[ H | i }[ 1204 | :\ ; H Date: 09/05/2024
! I | H o ;3 Scale: AS NOTED
1 I ‘ Jl \ Drawn: ISP
I y w I 4 ‘ |
! a1 I HALF Rer. I Checked: ATR
5 i} }} I }[ ] (DO BatH | == | H
It | ! \/H: HERN L] !
N | L
a | | — o = | ML PROPOSED
| | N VAN i B | - FIRST FLOOR &
! RETAIL/ RETAIL/ | i eI > N | !
] OFFICE 1 OFFICE 2 ! =4 | W [LAUNDRY [ E ] ! SECOND FLOOR
| 1240 SF 1165 SF ! | ! ‘ — = - PLANS
| | | |
| | 5 | I J_@ r——Ht=——r |
| | =~ | | | |
i | | == WALKIN | aEala | A
| | ‘ }[ / MASTER L~ CLOSET } }[ ‘ Rojas Design, Inc.
| | | BATH \ = (1 pbiNING ) | Architecture
} }[ }[ } } ] [ ?‘: T }[ } éf{ iI;;/uZZZMm Street -
'j } ': 77777777777777 7774%\\%77 | = = = } w0 Interior Design
| ! ! L et | = Boston MA 02118
o) Landscape Architecture
i} _%\\ﬂ;_ i M }[W _%L_ i il . (6?7) 720.4100
H i - a e i | Rojas
i | i D MASTER |
I ! I BEDROOM |
I | H D 17'-3"x15'-4" i UNIT 1 }
I o | I g 2383 SF |
}‘L }[ Up }[ } }‘L D DN B }_ }
- | ‘ }[ STAIR 1 \ |
i %2 | jj S ‘ x
| |l L ‘ I F { _ | | [——==F
L / STAIR 1 \ | ] |
| DECK DECK |
| |
I Be——F I i [ I ‘
- J\ ****** I /A\ = J\ ******* 3 T T T T A ) 3
e | ] B S E D :
45'-0

™ —
8 4 0 8' 8 4 0 8'

r7}PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN SCALE: 1/8"~ 1-0' r7}PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN. 0\ /810" @

A-OT

61 of 277



|
|
|
|
|
|
DECK DECK |
77777777777 \
- D |
| = : I T }
|
4
| \_ rineier oFfICE :
| = / 16'-2"x8'-0" b
UP = DN
? |
| |
| == 0 oOf |
} D MASTER I
; BEDROOM _jﬁ_ MASTER N I
16'-2"x25'-9 |
| STAIR 2 [] ‘\Y/, BATH l I
| v !
|
NinmNgiln L »»
I N 1 e | I D] I
‘ T H
|
| MUDROOM AREA ] CLOSET !
\ -
i Jr \
| ‘ @Q@ ********** ) .
| } | —_— |
\ |
| ]
} | et ‘r
| \ BEDROOM 2 |
| } r ‘ 17'-3"x15'-1" |
| |
| = td J | |
I @ BATH@ }CL |
[
I }[ \_) BEDROOM 1 = L |
I 12'-10"x14'-8" T 1
H [] :\\\ } }
i o] ! I
I ‘ I
I D ‘ I
I }[ HALF l
i [ ] BATH Nl
[ |
I W AN u |
| | | KITCHEN .
I a | | ‘ I
1N N | I ‘ ‘ \ -—t=ll
|
I T u T ‘ | | ‘\
L | INHE | il
}L, BATH STGI } \ }\
| z | |
| | W [LAUNDRY|| £ | ] I
| L] Q I | | £ L
| T ST |
\ I WALK-IN | BERER \
} }[ / MASTER L CLOSET } }[ }
‘ BATH \ == (] oiNnNG [ |
| ==
i ESmES | oo
N | UL ! = = = |
! = \
| CL CL |
3 D, +
|
i g LIVING |
I ROOM ‘
H D MASTER }
1 BEDROOM \
H D 17'-3"X15'-4" b UNIT 2 }
I ON o 2383 SF ‘
I j | \
|
L}[ STAIR 1 } \ |
| |
} =t — |— | —l. }
L |
DECK DECK |
|
|
|
|
|
| |
T _

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

E PROPOSED THIRD FLOOR PLAN

62 of 277

SKYLIGH

77777777 [

STAIR 3

T

8

ROOF

7\ H
1IRIBIRIAL
)SOLARJ

PANELS OVER

TRELLIS

PLUMBING VENT j

\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
b

H /Y H
HIRIBAN
(4) SOLAR VL(8)

@ 3'-0" ABOVE
STAIR ROOF

PANELS OVER PA
STAIR ROOF

UNIT 3
DECK

ROOF TRELLIS

TN
SOLAR

NELS OVER

i

\

(8)

(12) SOLAR J

PANELS OVER
ROOF TRELLIS

UNIT 2
DECK

I

L (12) SOLAR

PANELS OVER
ROOF TRELLIS

UNIT 1
DECK

PLUMBING VENT @ 3'-0"
ABOVE STAIR ROOF

)
OVER STAIR ROOF

SOLAR
PANELS OVER
ROOF TRELLIS
I A N HX”

I |

!

(4) SOLAR PANELS /
I

RN [l |

(8) SOLAR
PANELS OVER 1
ROOF TRELLIS!

—

|

STAIR 1

|

|

|

iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii J l

PROPOSED ROOF PLAN

8' 4' 0 8'

REFER TO SOLAR PACKAGE FOR 8
PANEL & SYSTEM SPECIFICS

|

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

4' 0 8'

821

MASSACHUSETTS
AVENUE
ARLINGTON MA
02476

ARLINGTON
REDEVELOPMENT

BOARD SUBMISSION

Job: 2958
Date: 09/05/2024
Scale: AS NOTED
Drawn: ISP
Checked ATR

PROPOSED
THIRD FLOOR
& ROOF PLAN

Rojas Design, Inc.
Architecture
46 Waltham Street -
Suite 2A
Interior Design
Boston MA 02118
Landscape Architecture
(617) 720-4100

#ee |

2 Rojas

A-02




821

MASSACHUSETTS
AVENUE
ARLINGTON MA
02476

ARLINGTON
REDEVELOPMENT
BOARD SUBMISSION

UNIT 1 @ UNIT 3
400 SF 387 SF

STORAGE STORAGE

up
u\ STAIR 2

I

UNIT 2
400 SF

STORAGE

Job: 2€)58
Date: 09/05/2024
Scale: AS NOTED
Drawn: ISF)
Checked: ATR

PROPOSED
BASEMENT PLAN,

PROPOSED FRONT (SOUTH) ELEVATION __SCALE:1/8"—1-0"
2 I MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE B0 3

MECH H H H
400 SF
P | N § N | R | N 1 N 1 1 | -1 [|'| Hl—ﬂ—ﬂ—ﬂ—ﬂ—ﬂ—ﬂ—lﬂl ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ ,

e FRONT (SOUTH)
J\ —— e = e ELEVATION &
T T 1 T 1 T REAR (NORTH)
- ﬁ“ H | ELEVATION
RETAIL / RETAIL/ _ | IRGE Ahtﬁgmﬁh e
OFFICE 1 OFFICE 2 = I I NN interior Design
STORACE STORACE - ’ﬂ“ 0 e e

Rojas

|

|

—
1]

[ [ ]

1]

]
R

.

[ [ ]

[ 1]

STAIR 1

e

D PROPOSED BASEMENT PLAN :SCA%M @ [3] PROPOSED REAR (NORTH) ELEVATION  _SCALE 18 -1 0 A-03
8' 4' 0 8'

63 of 277


https://ELEV=119.35
https://ELEV=129.43
https://ELEV=133.52

MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE

#

@

1x3 TOP
{ STEEL RAIL
1

<

[]]

— 2x2 CORNER &
INTERMEDIATE
POST

3/4"@ PICKETS

@ 4" O.C. MAX.

||

HE

1x3 BOTTOM
METAL RAIL

[ []

|||
||

N
NS ‘

[ ]

[
=)

il

IIIIIIIIIIIIII

R=l

|

[ ]

[2] PROPOSED SIDE (WEST) ELEVATION

64 of 277

821

MASSACHUSETTS
AVENUE
ARLINGTON MA
02476

ARLINGTON
REDEVELOPMENT
BOARD SUBMISSION

Job: 2958
Dot 09/05/2024
Scale: AS NOTED
Drawn: ISP
Checked: ATR

PROPOSED
SIDE (EAST) &
SIDE (WEST)
ELEVATIONS

Rojas Design, Inc.
Architecture
46 Waltham Street -
Suite 2A
Interior Design
Boston MA 02118
Landscape Architecture
(617) 720-4100

Rojas

A-04



https://ELEV=97.18
https://ELEV=109.26
https://ELEV=119.35
https://ELEV=129.43
https://ELEV=133.52
https://ELEV=97.18
https://ELEV=109.26
https://ELEV=119.35
https://ELEV=129.43
https://ELEV=133.52

821

MASSACHUSETTS

'RAILCRAFT" - ALUMINUM RAILINGS,
POWDER COATED ALUMINUM PICKET

RAILING SYSTEM 'RIDEAU BROWN', PICKETS AVENUE
'POWDER COAT SATIN ALUMINUM' ARLINGTON MA
'KAWNEER' - ALUMINUM STOREFRONT EQUITONE' - THROUGH-COLORED 'EQUITONE' - THROUGH-COLORED 02476
ENTRANCE SYSTEM, DOORS & FIBER CEMENT, VENTILATED FIBER CEMENT, VENTILATED ARLINGTON
WINDOWS ' #40 DARK BRONZE' RAINSCREEN FACADE SYSTEM: RAINSCREEN FACADE SYSTEM: REDEVELOPMENT

ANODIZED FINISH '"TECTIVA' TEXTURE, '"TET1O' 'PICTURA" TEXTURE, 'PA944'

BOARD SUBMISSION

Job: 2958
Date: 09/05/2024
Scale: AS NOTED
Drawn: IS P
Checked: ATR

MATERIAL
BOARD

Rojas Design, Inc.
Architecture
46 Waltham Street -
Suite 2A
Interior Design
Boston MA 02118
Landscape Architecture
(617) 720-4100

Rojas

'"TREX" - TRANSCEND COMPOSITE 'LONGBOARD ARCHITECTURAL
DECKING 'HAVANA GOLD' PRODUCTS' - PANELBOARD
'SMOOTH SATIN ALUMINUM FINISH'

'LONGBOARD ARCHITECTURAL
PRODUCTS' - EXTRUDED ALUMINUM
SOFFIT PLANK SYSTEM 'DARK ACACIA'
WOOD GRAIN FINISH

A-05

65 of 277



O~ / (=)
SOIL TEST PIT
® \
|

RIM

INVERT \ .
98 PROP. CONTOUR 6@ Z
+99.7 PROP. SPOT EL. q@\ \ =
C.0. PROP. CLEAN OUT
° EXIST. DOWNSPOUT < \ %b -
9 q&\\ s

o \ \ 9

/o

|

|
~

~
—

—

\

/

@VERwANG
/
S
/

1.2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 101

SAFETY NOTE:

CONTRACTOR IS TO IMPLEMENT ALL NECESSARY SAFETY
AND CONSTRUCTION MEASURES AND PROCEDURES FOR
THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT. STRICT
COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL SAFETY
AND CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS IS MANDATORY.

ﬁz"xz”xse” WOOD STAKES PLACED 10’ 0.C.

; COMPOST FILTER TUBES (12" TYP.)
/ FLOW
.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

6/\ TO PROTECTED AREA TnTI ﬂ_lr

. 90 =] %
| o o “ﬂ
S BEIES
o il MTH2 N
cﬂ ‘ qb CONTACT THE PROPER AUTHORITIES IN WRITING TO CONFIRM THE LOCATIONS OF ALL
/ EXISTING UTILITIES BEFORE COMMENCING WORK. ANY DAMAGE INCURRED DURING R IARBED EXISTING
I CONSTRUCTION TO ANY UTILITY SHALL BE REPAIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO
| ¥ 1 \ EROSION CONTROL
CONTRACTOR TO REFER TO A SURVEYOR PLOT PLAN FOR ACCURATE OFFSETS TO PROPERTY
‘ R = C-04 SCALE: NTS
SO/, TEST DATA

Performed by Cala Simon Associales, Inc., on 9/5/24

Mottles Other Elevation
Q ) FINISH GRADE ™
/l@ — — 86.9 SEE PLAN \
9 - - 86.2
SLOPE VARIES SLOPE SIDE WALLS OR PROVIDE
> ADEQUATE SHORING AND/OR BRACING
00 ;%DM/P&QOT\/}\‘[’J\‘E ASASFTEA E%[ERE%NCGA%%TVL%'\\‘T\ONS
- @?/ e ‘(o ﬁ‘
3 }E{ Wi 0@ Moltlles Other Elevation oromARY FILL R %
N U N - - 87.3 GRAVEL BORROW g A
{ \ - - 86.9
\ UTILITY LINE — &4
[ l X

@@ COMPACTED
N SUBGRADE
— ] NOTES:
. 8” SAND CUSHION REQUIRED AT ALL LEDGE OR PIPE CROSSING

W \ ./ Mottles Other Elevation
2 l l . NO STONE GREATER THAN 3” TO BE PLACED OVER PIPE TO FINISH GRADE

1
2
— 95.0 3. NO STONE GREATER THAN 3" WITHIN 12" OF PIPE.
4. GRAVEL BORROW SHALL COMPLY WITH MHD M1.03.0 TYPE C
5. PIPE BEDDING SHALL COMPLY WITH MHD M1.04.1

l - - 90.7

HSL ] ) I , o P\ TYP. UTILITY TRENCH
L

AC-04 SCALE: NTS

821 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE
ARLINGTON, MASSACHUSETTS

Fl =100 /4 ’ /
)
\ L / / ——
N — /
/ L / / 20" MINIMUM
4 [] — —
EXISTING EXISTING
@ﬂ U / A GROUND ROAD
/
9" J / j
. RRRZZZ ] SN
/ v < NAARANRKNY L & MINIMUM R Job No. 2422 |Date: 9/6/2024
/l?/q THB / @ \ PROVIDE APPROPRIATE Drawn By: AG |Scale: AS SHOWN
9 / / Q TRANSITION BETWEEN —
| | @ 0/ qb \ STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION Rev# | Date:  |Description:
o - - PROFILE VIEW ENTRANCE AND ROAD
~ J&E\ S~ 7 Et 90 DUMP STRAP —
Lu ‘ L ~— . \ <R i 20" MINIMUM THE ENTRANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CONDITION WHICH WILL PREVENT
= § — 1” REBAR FOR BAG 0 : y TRACKING OR FLOWING OF SEDIMENT ONTO EXISTING ROAD. THIS MAY REQUIRE
‘ L REMOVAL FORM INLET LI IRIIIETTIN . | PERIODIC TOP DRESSING WITH ADDITIONAL STONE OR ADDITIONAL LENGTH AS
N % J \ Sksaa | B S . Was o T S0
: XL v . A R s
§ | A oN T _D F— g - 2 EXISTING ROAD SHALL BE REMOVED IMMEDIATELY.
\q@) ﬂh @Q) \ ANASE——— : o o
~ . ) OO(.(J
| q@ P SEDIMENT SACK | | | | -] a EYISTING j s/ EYISTING
o = GROUND ROAD
> @ / - N INSTALLATION DETAIL Y %&, /Jg’%”
T 7=\ ‘ = \’Uo(%
2 \ CQU \ N?.T ESSOME MUNICPALITIES DO NOT ALLOW GUTTER PROTECTION ON /
\ 9 / - \ PUBLIC ROADS. SILT BAGS SHOULD BE USED WITH THESE CASES. CRUSHED STONE

2. BAGS SHOULD BE CLEANED OUT AFTER EVERY RAIN EVENT AND/OR

ok AN AS NEEDED, PLAN VIEW

\\ h N | L F Y\ V 4+ \ STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE
A 4

i
CRAPHIC STRLE

C-04 SCALE: NTS

— E— NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

O 10 20 S0ft

66 of 277


AutoCAD SHX Text
97.83

AutoCAD SHX Text
R=97.57

AutoCAD SHX Text
WATER

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEWER

AutoCAD SHX Text
BH

AutoCAD SHX Text
BH

AutoCAD SHX Text
#821

AutoCAD SHX Text
2½ STORY

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text
OVERHANG

AutoCAD SHX Text
185.45'

AutoCAD SHX Text
S 28°30'48" W 

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.92

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.67

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.55

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.29

AutoCAD SHX Text
94.86

AutoCAD SHX Text
94.48

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.98

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.29

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.95

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.94

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.96

AutoCAD SHX Text
94.92

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.38

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.03

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.11

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.48

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.07

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.76

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.55

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.47

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.50

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.32

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.87

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB

AutoCAD SHX Text
DCB

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.38

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.57

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.29

AutoCAD SHX Text
94.86

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.56

AutoCAD SHX Text
DMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
94.7

AutoCAD SHX Text
DMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
DMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
DMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
emh

AutoCAD SHX Text
emh

AutoCAD SHX Text
FL=100.74

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.02

AutoCAD SHX Text
MH

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.57

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.28

AutoCAD SHX Text
SMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
T10

AutoCAD SHX Text
92.66

AutoCAD SHX Text
T18

AutoCAD SHX Text
T18

AutoCAD SHX Text
2T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
2T18

AutoCAD SHX Text
2T18

AutoCAD SHX Text
T22

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.18

AutoCAD SHX Text
3T20

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T7

AutoCAD SHX Text
T7

AutoCAD SHX Text
T8

AutoCAD SHX Text
T8

AutoCAD SHX Text
T8

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.39

AutoCAD SHX Text
T8

AutoCAD SHX Text
T8

AutoCAD SHX Text
94.24

AutoCAD SHX Text
WG

AutoCAD SHX Text
EM

AutoCAD SHX Text
EM

AutoCAD SHX Text
TH1

AutoCAD SHX Text
TH2

AutoCAD SHX Text
TH3

AutoCAD SHX Text
97

AutoCAD SHX Text
96

AutoCAD SHX Text
C-01

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
8

AutoCAD SHX Text
9

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROP. CONTOUR

AutoCAD SHX Text
SOIL TEST PIT

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
INVERT

AutoCAD SHX Text
RIM

AutoCAD SHX Text
TP

AutoCAD SHX Text
98

AutoCAD SHX Text
+99.7

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROP. SPOT EL.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROP. CLEAN OUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
C.O.

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
Job No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Date:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Date:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Drawn By:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Rev#

AutoCAD SHX Text
Description:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Scale:

AutoCAD SHX Text
AS SHOWN

AutoCAD SHX Text
AG

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRAPHIC SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
30ft

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
2422

AutoCAD SHX Text
9/6/2024

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXIST. DOWNSPOUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
MATERIAL.

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNDISTURBED EXISTING

AutoCAD SHX Text
1'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
TO PROTECTED AREA

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLOW

AutoCAD SHX Text
COMPOST FILTER TUBES (12" TYP.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
2"X2"X36" WOOD STAKES PLACED 10' O.C.

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONTRACTOR IS TO IMPLEMENT ALL NECESSARY SAFETY AND CONSTRUCTION MEASURES AND PROCEDURES FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT. STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL SAFETY AND CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS IS MANDATORY.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SAFETY NOTE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"

AutoCAD SHX Text
COMPACTED 

AutoCAD SHX Text
8"

AutoCAD SHX Text
SUBGRADE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SLOPE VARIES

AutoCAD SHX Text
FINISH GRADE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEE PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%uNOTES:  

AutoCAD SHX Text
ORDINARY FILL

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRAVEL BORROW

AutoCAD SHX Text
PIPE BEDDING

AutoCAD SHX Text
UTILITY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
4. GRAVEL BORROW SHALL COMPLY WITH MHD M1.03.0 TYPE C

AutoCAD SHX Text
2. NO STONE GREATER THAN 3" TO BE PLACED OVER PIPE TO FINISH GRADE

AutoCAD SHX Text
3. NO STONE GREATER THAN 3" WITHIN 12" OF PIPE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
5. PIPE BEDDING SHALL COMPLY WITH MHD M1.04.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
  1. 8" SAND CUSHION REQUIRED AT ALL LEDGE OR PIPE CROSSING

AutoCAD SHX Text
SLOPE SIDE WALLS OR  PROVIDE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
ADEQUATE SHORING AND/OR BRACING

AutoCAD SHX Text
TO MAINTAIN A STABLE EXCAVATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
AND PROVIDE SAFE WORKING CONDITIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
CRUSHED STONE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
20' MINIMUM

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING GROUND

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
THE ENTRANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CONDITION WHICH WILL PREVENT TRACKING OR FLOWING OF SEDIMENT ONTO EXISTING ROAD.  THIS MAY REQUIRE PERIODIC TOP DRESSING WITH ADDITIONAL STONE OR ADDITIONAL LENGTH AS CONDITIONS DEMAND AND REPAIR AND/OR CLEANOUT OF ANY MEASURES USED TO TRAP SEDIMENT.  ALL SEDIMENT SPILLED, DROPPED, WASHED OR TRACKED ONTO EXISTING ROAD SHALL BE REMOVED IMMEDIATELY.

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UPLAN VIEW

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROVIDE APPROPRIATE TRANSITION BETWEEN STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE AND ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" MINIMUM

AutoCAD SHX Text
20' MINIMUM

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING GROUND

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UPROFILE VIEW

AutoCAD SHX Text
INSTALLATION DETAIL 

AutoCAD SHX Text
DUMP STRAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
1" REBAR FOR BAG REMOVAL FORM INLET

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEDIMENT SACK

AutoCAD SHX Text
DUMP STRAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTES:  1. SOME MUNICPALITIES DO NOT ALLOW GUTTER PROTECTION ON SOME MUNICPALITIES DO NOT ALLOW GUTTER PROTECTION ON PUBLIC ROADS. SILT BAGS SHOULD BE USED WITH THESE CASES. 2. BAGS SHOULD BE CLEANED OUT AFTER EVERY RAIN EVENT AND/OR BAGS SHOULD BE CLEANED OUT AFTER EVERY RAIN EVENT AND/OR AS NEEDED.


q CORY @ N X
P
¢ o \ N AN Ve B e
Ff ‘FwERT \ - — N \ \ \ 6” INSPECTION PORTS FLUSH & CAPPED
o AT FINISH GRADE (REFER TO SITE PLAN ) 85% COMPACTED FILL
98 PROP. CONTOUR 2 Z /
%) n - - : CULTEC 330HD
+99.7 PROP. SPOT EL. 9 \ — E —_— _ \\L/ HEAVY DUTY H—20 CHAMBER
\ 4 0Z. NON—WOVEN FILTER FABRIC,
C.0. PROP. CLEAN OUT ~ M MIN. COVER (PAVED) EL. 92.70+ * TOP, AND SIDES, BUT NOT BOTTOM
° EXIST. DOWNSPOUT %6 T - ~ -/ : :
9 qk\ = - z / SOIL REMOVAL AREA (SIDES AND BOTTOM)
@q q@ \ — &ﬂ =
i \ ’ e \ B
\ | TOP OF STONE EL. 91.70 SOIL TO BE REPLACED AROUND AND BELOW THE
o Vs SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE SYSTEM, WITHIN HORIZON ,
. 91, LAYERS A & B, SHALL CONSIST OF CLEAN
\ \ ' TOP OF CHAMBER EL. 91.20 4” ROOF LEADER
© ? COARSE SAND, INSTALLED AT LEAST 5’ FROM THE /
\ \ EDGE OF STONE, AND COMPACTED IN 12" LIFTS. .. SURCHARGE PIPE(ONE REQUIRED)
/ / INVERT EL. 90.20 . L
- 0 i
N O ‘ \ \ \ 3 } - H-20 330HD_ CHAMBERS by CULTEC, INC. of -
N A o 3 | R RN S o s :
<[ [ ‘ local, state and federal requlations. Refer to 'fv — e
: : manufacturer, CULTEC, INC.'s recommended NS =)
) q& \ BOTTOM OF CHAMBER EL. 88.70 lg
= b installation guidelines. All CULTEC 330HD H20 A ” ©
\ @ \ o BOTTOM OF STONE EL. 88.20 Heavy Duty units are marked with a 4" stripe HOUSE 6 SDR35 PVC
Di o \ &% along the length of the chamber. FOUNDATION |-* | \ ~
L‘J \ \ : ’ . |™— 6” STONE BASE, 6” STONE OVER ;,, TO DRAINAGE SYSTEM :
= g [T——REPLACE AT LEAST 2.0’ OF EXISTING SOIL » N
\ | ‘ BELOW INFILTRATION SYSTEM WITH CLEAN " "
O N | \ | ’ L ; , COARSE SAND, COMPACTED IN 12" LIFTS. QSIEL Etéﬁogg EIIQROE%TEégWNSPOUT OVERFLOWS "
I 6 . ACROSS ADJACENT PROPERTY LINES.
9 K
0 \ % | -\ F Y
9 )
\ ’ |
I | A 4 - W
\ ¢ Z
I\ o | |
9 b ‘ Z
ot \ | O
o
9 —_— e — e e o = = Z
Lo
\ 0 Q0 ’ <+ i
/l 1 ) / l . Q A
N \\ b @ )
— o \ AN ‘ 00 A
1|9 \ Z
AN o) B
\ \ g /5 3” THICK CONCRETE/BRICK PAVERS (3”°x8”) WITH O m
\ N N
%X\ q [ i JOINT SPACING BY MANUFACTURER U (D
\ @éﬂ & \ ( \ R FINISHED GRADE EL. 89.45 ﬁ Q <
\ | e TOP OF STONE EL. 89.20 gogjo_ocggoqo EOoCosgg &DOEOOO @mgﬂ gTO?ﬂiPI;” No. 15% (1) E
B | AVAN N = 0800 TR FESAS S —I[I=l.— BEDDING COURSE e
> 1™ O%%éooo P P%L &5 . ’ @ <:
AVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVA o ;%5 OFIRD 8" DEPTH NO. 2 # ROOF LEADER oY,
\ 5250 STONE SUBBASE ol
QN O(DQ O% O L — —
D S0 (1-1/2" TO 2-1/2") . ® Q
_L <> ¥ §%Q<§OQ°OO GEOTEXTILE ON SIDES L
| - X \ BOTTOM OF STONE EL. 88.20 (PO o0 (O~ QLO~ . —— ONLY OF STONE SPLASH PAD m
I \ @ :0‘ gﬁl 'lzm:m:”l:g_”l_l =/ [ Ti=H— SOIL SUBGRADE .' / /»F/N/SHED GRADE A
0‘ \ | SOIL REPLACEMENT (SEE NOTE 3) @
TH S .
\ | “ \\ ESHWT < EL. 86.20 S/ |° HOUSE L
o | \ | ‘: ) (% FOUNDATION |*
N 9L — — | “ AN ('\_q NOTES: .
_ —— — 1. ALL STONE TO BE DOUBLE WASHED AND FREE OF FINES. S
e N\ | 0’ .
I' | ‘Q @ 2. ALL STONE TO BE SET LEVEL TO SUBGRADE. ADDITIONAL STONE DEPTH MAY BE REQUIRED ON HIGH NOTE: RUNOFE FROM DOWNSPOUT OVERFLOWS
\ | ‘Q SIDE OF GRADE. , - SHALL NOT BE DIRECTED
I 6@ | “ g ICI’)\I TE’I?LL/TISII_ES AT LEAST 2.0° OF EXISTING SOIL BELOW PAVERS WITH CLEAN COARSE SAND, COMPACTED L ACROSS ADJACENT PROPERTY LINES.
1 <> ’
9 e &
| - :: V” Y CONCRETE/BRICK PERMEABLE PAVERS PV 2 \ROOF LEADER W/SPLASH PAD SN
Qo
| X o e \ 4 (WALKS) C-14 SCALE: NTS ~ E
— B e L e S S
S N N A
SR X g ~ S
: e I 2 S
/ | AAVANANVa s o0
| 7 - N X
' | e
| — | RS
: | \ X
| e
| ~
| \ | ~ =
|
I | | | m
: |y /] | S =
| S
T 2 5
1 Y
© <
| 3 / ——— = 5
N S / NN
5 o / / / S
T | /
\ | 1 X / /
| | qé) “ /
I : 9 %/ / /
‘ / X/ < Job No. 2422 |Date: 9/6/2024
9 x / :
Q) | @ ‘H_‘B \ Drawn By: AG Scale: AS SHOWN
b‘ﬂ ' L @ﬂ / /&
9 , G! o} Rev# | Date: Description:
] I X — | 2 Vs \
\ g e :
Moo e cocovoce: NN o o5 B e
| J —
<C |
= Pz = P \
CRETE = | o -
o S -
\ / } 7 —\ o
. % / | AL
o \ L9 | - N
9 o AN
E ) N | <L
®
CRAPHIC SCALE ' N | -

— e E—

0 10 20 307t NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

67 of 277



AutoCAD SHX Text
97.83

AutoCAD SHX Text
R=97.57

AutoCAD SHX Text
WATER

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEWER

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text
OVERHANG

AutoCAD SHX Text
185.45'

AutoCAD SHX Text
S 28°30'48" W 

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.92

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.67

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.55

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.29

AutoCAD SHX Text
94.86

AutoCAD SHX Text
94.48

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.98

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.29

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.95

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.94

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.96

AutoCAD SHX Text
94.92

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.38

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.03

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.11

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.48

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.07

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.76

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.55

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.47

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.50

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.32

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.87

AutoCAD SHX Text
CB

AutoCAD SHX Text
DCB

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.38

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.57

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.29

AutoCAD SHX Text
94.86

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.56

AutoCAD SHX Text
DMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
94.7

AutoCAD SHX Text
DMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
DMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
DMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
emh

AutoCAD SHX Text
emh

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.02

AutoCAD SHX Text
MH

AutoCAD SHX Text
96.57

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.28

AutoCAD SHX Text
SMH

AutoCAD SHX Text
92.66

AutoCAD SHX Text
T18

AutoCAD SHX Text
T18

AutoCAD SHX Text
2T18

AutoCAD SHX Text
2T18

AutoCAD SHX Text
97.18

AutoCAD SHX Text
3T20

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T6

AutoCAD SHX Text
T7

AutoCAD SHX Text
T7

AutoCAD SHX Text
T8

AutoCAD SHX Text
T8

AutoCAD SHX Text
95.39

AutoCAD SHX Text
94.24

AutoCAD SHX Text
WG

AutoCAD SHX Text
EM

AutoCAD SHX Text
EM

AutoCAD SHX Text
TH1

AutoCAD SHX Text
TH2

AutoCAD SHX Text
TH3

AutoCAD SHX Text
97

AutoCAD SHX Text
96

AutoCAD SHX Text
C-02

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
8

AutoCAD SHX Text
9

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
Job No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Date:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Date:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Drawn By:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Rev#

AutoCAD SHX Text
Description:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Scale:

AutoCAD SHX Text
AS SHOWN

AutoCAD SHX Text
AG

AutoCAD SHX Text
2422

AutoCAD SHX Text
9/6/2024

AutoCAD SHX Text
HOUSE

AutoCAD SHX Text
FOUNDATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
4" ROOF LEADER

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" SDR35 PVC

AutoCAD SHX Text
TO DRAINAGE SYSTEM

AutoCAD SHX Text
FINISHED GRADE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SURCHARGE PIPE(ONE REQUIRED)

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE: RUNOFF FROM DOWNSPOUT OVERFLOWS SHALL NOT BE DIRECTED ACROSS ADJACENT PROPERTY LINES.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROP. CONTOUR

AutoCAD SHX Text
SOIL TEST PIT

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
INVERT

AutoCAD SHX Text
RIM

AutoCAD SHX Text
TP

AutoCAD SHX Text
98

AutoCAD SHX Text
+99.7

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROP. SPOT EL.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROP. CLEAN OUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
C.O.

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXIST. DOWNSPOUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRAPHIC SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
30ft

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
85% COMPACTED FILL

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" STONE BASE, 6" STONE OVER

AutoCAD SHX Text
FINISHED GRADE, SEE PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
4 OZ. NON-WOVEN FILTER FABRIC, 

AutoCAD SHX Text
1  " - 2" DOUBLE 12" - 2" DOUBLE WASHED, CRUSHED STONE

AutoCAD SHX Text
CULTEC 330HD HEAVY DUTY H-20 CHAMBER

AutoCAD SHX Text
52"

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP.

AutoCAD SHX Text
12" MIN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" INSPECTION PORTS FLUSH & CAPPED AT FINISH GRADE (REFER TO SITE PLAN )

AutoCAD SHX Text
H-20 330HD CHAMBERS by CULTEC, INC. of Brookfield, CT. All H-20 100HD Chambers must be installed in accordance with all applicable local, state and federal regulations. Refer to manufacturer, CULTEC, INC.'s recommended installation guidelines. All CULTEC 330HD H20 Heavy Duty units are marked with a 4" stripe along the length of the chamber. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
SOIL TO BE REPLACED AROUND AND BELOW THE SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE SYSTEM, WITHIN HORIZON LAYERS A & B, SHALL CONSIST OF CLEAN COARSE SAND, INSTALLED AT LEAST 5' FROM THE EDGE OF STONE, AND COMPACTED IN 12" LIFTS. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP, AND SIDES, BUT NOT BOTTOM

AutoCAD SHX Text
ESHWT < EL. 86.20

AutoCAD SHX Text
INVERT EL. 90.20

AutoCAD SHX Text
2.0'

AutoCAD SHX Text
5.0'

AutoCAD SHX Text
(TYP.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
(MIN.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP OF CHAMBER EL. 91.20

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP OF STONE EL. 91.70

AutoCAD SHX Text
MIN. COVER (PAVED) EL. 92.70±

AutoCAD SHX Text
BOTTOM OF CHAMBER EL. 88.70

AutoCAD SHX Text
BOTTOM OF STONE EL. 88.20

AutoCAD SHX Text
SOIL REMOVAL AREA (SIDES AND BOTTOM)

AutoCAD SHX Text
REPLACE AT LEAST 2.0' OF EXISTING SOIL BELOW INFILTRATION SYSTEM WITH CLEAN  COARSE SAND, COMPACTED IN 12" LIFTS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
HOUSE

AutoCAD SHX Text
FOUNDATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
4" ROOF LEADER

AutoCAD SHX Text
FINISHED GRADE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE: RUNOFF FROM DOWNSPOUT OVERFLOWS SHALL NOT BE DIRECTED ACROSS ADJACENT PROPERTY LINES.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SPLASH PAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
GEOTEXTILE ON SIDES ONLY OF STONE OF STONE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SOIL SUBGRADE

AutoCAD SHX Text
3" THICK CONCRETE/BRICK PAVERS (3"x8") WITH JOINT SPACING BY MANUFACTURER

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTES:  :  1. ALL STONE TO BE DOUBLE WASHED AND FREE OF FINES. ALL STONE TO BE DOUBLE WASHED AND FREE OF FINES. 2. ALL STONE TO BE SET LEVEL TO SUBGRADE. ADDITIONAL STONE DEPTH MAY BE REQUIRED ON HIGH SIDE OF GRADE. 3. REPLACE AT LEAST 2.0' OF EXISTING SOIL BELOW PAVERS WITH CLEAN COARSE SAND, COMPACTED IN 12" LIFTS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
4" DEPTH NO. 57 STONE ( " TO 1") 34" TO 1") BEDDING COURSE

AutoCAD SHX Text
8" DEPTH NO. 2 STONE SUBBASE (1-1/2" TO 2-1/2")

AutoCAD SHX Text
ESHWT < EL. 86.20

AutoCAD SHX Text
2.0'

AutoCAD SHX Text
(MIN.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP OF STONE EL. 89.20

AutoCAD SHX Text
BOTTOM OF STONE EL. 88.20

AutoCAD SHX Text
FINISHED GRADE EL. 89.45

AutoCAD SHX Text
*SOIL REPLACEMENT (SEE NOTE 3)


DISCLAIMER:
-THESE DRAWINGS ARE FOR CONCEPTUAL PURPOSES
00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 01 014 01 014 01 01 01 04 00 00 00 0.0 00 ONLY
AND ARE NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION. VALUES
REPRESENTED ARE AN APPROXIMATION GENERATED
00 00 00 oo ° " 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 01 04 o4 014 04 04 014 01 014 00 Too 00 0.0
o o ° FROM MANUFACTURERS PHOTOMETRIC IN-HOUSE OR
INDEPENDANT LAB TEST WITH DATA SUPPLIED BY LAMP
00 00 00 00 04 01N ‘01 00 00 01 0.0 000 00 MANUFACTURERS.
00 00 00 00 901 04 ot 01 00 014 00 T00 o0
+ + + + + + + + + + + +
00 00 00 00 o1 0.1 0.1 0. 0.2 0.1 00 00 00
00 00 00 00 01 01 o1 o1 o2 04 o1 00 00
00 00 00 00 01 01 o1 ‘o2 o2 01 f04 0.0 0.0
00 00 00 00 01 01 01 o2 o2 ‘04 o1 f0.0 . '00
00 00 00 00 o1 04 o1 ‘o2 o2 02 o1 fo.0 !l f0.0
00 00 00 00 01 o1 o1 ‘o2 o2 02 o1 o0l T0o0
00 00 00 00 04 o1 ‘o1 o2 o2 02 Tor—T0.4d 01
00 00 00 00 01 04 01 o2 To2 03 04 05 [ 05 o6 07 08 o8 09 o9 ! oo o0 00 00 F0o0 o5 03 To1 014 o1
00 00 00 f00 014 o4 o1 o2 fo2z 03 ‘o4 o5/ o6 07 Tos o8 09 "o 10 "0 Mo 09 —oe==0 06 03 01 04 01
00 00 00 00 01 01 01 o2 03 03 ‘04 o o6 07 o8 10 10 o Mal 14 M1 M4 Tto Mo fo9 ok 03 o2 o2 o
00 00 00 00 014 014 o1 o2 03 o4 ‘o5 Tos o7 o8 oo M1 T2 T3 M3 T3 T2 T2 M1 0 o7 o4 o2 o2 o4
00 00 00 00 01 01 ‘o2 03 04 o5 ‘o6 Yo7 o8 oo Mo T2 ™3 T4 M5 15 14 14 T3 1 o7 o4 03 fo2 02
007~~00 00 00 014 01 o2 03 ‘o5 ‘o6 07 /o8 o8 Mo M1 T3 ™5 ™6 M7 17 16 M6 M4 p2 o7\ 04 03 03 ‘02
00 00 00 00 01 01 ‘o2 ‘o4 o7 _—es-—9/ oo Mo M1 T3 ™5 M7 T8 Mo M9 M9 ™9 ™7  J14 o9 \0o5 03 | 03 02
View #1
00 00 00 00 o1 04 ‘o2 o5 oo 11 14l g ol Nha ™ M9 20! 21 20 21 21 21 s T2 05 04/ '0o3 o2
00 00 00 00 014 01 o2 /o8 2 15 15 a4 T4 14 16 18 20 20 21 22 23 23 22 |21 "3 ‘o5 04, ‘03 02
i
06— 00— 00— 01 0 ‘o1 Yoz | 10 e 19 18 17 M6 | 7o as 20 R0 24 214 22 22 23 22 [ 24 ‘07 04 03 03 ;02
E1 @ 20
02 03]/ M2 20 24 2B 24 20 24 214 24 T2 21 20 20 214 21 22/ M9 11 o4 08 03 . '02
Lithonia DSXO0
02 o5 25 “l'241 22 20~ M9 Mo M8 19 Mo 18 M5 07/ 05 04 03 02 Series
02 [o0o9 Tog A Mg METoly ™ g [T i Y6 17 e 14 11 g5 04 03 02 o1
‘020 | 1.1 30 25 24 g 16 15—"44— 14 13 11 08/ 04 03 To3 02 ‘01
03 |08 34 T25 2400 M4 M5 ™4 ™3 M2 ™M1 ™Mo o 04 o2 TTo2 o2 o1
02 |12 32 26—~ 20 16 |14 T2 ™M1 ™M1 ™o Tos  H5 03 02 02 01 o1
03 |07 | 586 | 49 a3 31 25 TMo A7z Tis5 12 Mo Mo o9 07 /04 o2 To2: 01 01 . 04
0 [
‘02 Joe| 'St @ 14% 16—T4 16 26 |29 16 10 08 08 06 04 02 01 01 01 ‘01 -
) =
. 03 o5 03 o1 o o1 o1 o1 > O
<C 3
03 94 02 o1 o1 To1 o1 oo I% < O
> O
0.3 ‘o2 o4 foo o0 o0 0.0 g U
~
2 C
0.3 ‘04 Y04 00 00 0.0 0.0 View #2 6 _9 .
O O 4=
0.3 01 o4 o0 o0 00 00 A - %)
O .
—1
0.3 04 00 00 00 00 00 E <C —
— .9
0.3 01 00 | 00 00 f00 0.0 N (T)
00)
——
+ + + + + + + >
0.2 00 00 00 00 ‘00 0.0 1
03 00 00 00 00 0.0 0.0
0.2 06 01 00 00..700 . 00
03 66 14 02 00 00 00 00
D1 @ 10'
0.2 54 T2 o1 T00 00 00 700
0.2 12 o4 00 00 f00 00 00
0.2 01 00 foo oo oo oo 00 NOTES:
0.2 00 f00 o0 foo 00 00 00
- Fixture Mounting Height:
1
0.2 Y0 00 | 700 00 00 00 0.0 El @ 20
S1 @ 14
02 0.0 oo ! 00 o0 00 00 ‘00 S2 @ 3'
Wl @ 12
0.2 00 00l 00 00 f0.0 00 00 DI @ 10 y—
+ + + + + + + +
0.2 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 ) LA AN
- Task Height: 0'-0" AFF
+ + + + + + + +
0.2 00 00 00 00 00 00 100 ] ) ) ' .
- Calculation Point Spacing: 4'x 4' oc
L To2 00 o0 00 00 00 00 00
0.2 00 00 00 00 00 0.0 00
+ + + + + + + +
0.2 00 foo 00 00 00 00 00
0.2 00 .00 00 00 00 00 00
0.2 00 00 00 00 foo 00 00 Li ght
: . . N N . . N Symbol Label Quantity = Manufacturer Catalog Number Description Loss Wattage
01 00 00 00 00 00 0.0 00 -
actor
D1 @ 10' D1 @ 10' D1 @ 10' ) .
00 00 00 00 00 ‘o1 o —50— 71 — 3+ — 38 73 — 43— 2767 — 56— 12— 01 | 00, 00 700, 700,..,00, 00 , 00 8 Gotham EVO2 40/07 AR LSS ND GZ10 Recessed 2" diameter LED downlight 0.9 0.6842
D1
00 00 _00--00 01 ‘01 03 T2 e To9 Mo ™7 M1 o8 ™5 3 ‘o4 00 ".J00 00 00 00 00 ‘00 00
00 00 00 00 00 o1 00 04 o2 o1 To1 o2 o1 o1 o2 o4 00 00 o0 o0 foo o0 00 oo 00 1 Lithonia DSXO0 LED P4 30K 80CRI T4AM HS Existing Single head area light mounted at 20" 0.9 93.04
E1 (assumed)
00 0.0 00 00 00 o1 00 00 f00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 f0o0 00 00 0.0 foo0 00 -
00 00 o0 00 00 ‘o1 o214 ‘o3t ‘o3 o2 @0 oo oo oo foo oo oo | foo. 00 400 % f0.0 ; foop 00 00 00 ‘oo ‘oo oo 00 1 Lithonia DSXO LED P2 40K 80CRI RCCO New Pole Mounted full cutoff area light with sharp 0.9 45.14
s1 right angle cutoff mounted at 14"
O
Plan View W1 3 Lithonia WDGE2 LED P3 40K 80CRI T1S New Wall Mounted full cutoff wall pack with Type | 0.5 32.1375
Scale - 1/8"= 1ft optics
Designer
THF
Date
07/29/2024
Scale
Not to Scale
Drawing No.
Summary

— [ veln




7/31/2024

ROJAS DESIGN, INC. hartney

46 Waltham Street - Suite 2A ygreymont
Boston MA 02118-4101 ey J
Dear Mr. Rojas: 2 DAVEYE company

Thank you for taking the time to meet with me at 821 Mass Ave Arlington. I've reviewed the

Austrian Pine (Pinus nigra) loacted off the front right corner of the current structure. This tree

stands at approximately 40 feet tall and has a DBH of 24.5 inches.

- The trunk of this tree shows signs of boring insects as demonstrated by bore
holes throughout the trunk. These insect feed on the live tissue under the
bark restricting the flow of nutrients.

- The canopy of this tree is also thinning, this could be a sign of fungal
infection, further investigation would be needed to confirm. This is expressed
in second and third tier needles browning and falling. This species of Pine
generally holds their needles for three years before dropping. The branches
to sample were unattainable.

- This tree has been unbranched in the past as evident from old pruning scars
and at some point in its history the top was removed either by pruning or
breakage.

- These biotic stresses combined with abiotic stresses such as excess heat and
drought from an urban environment could lead to the further decline of this
tree. This was a visual inspection of the tree and tools used were a DBH tape
and sounding hammer.

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns about this assessment.

Sincerely,

Daniel Hager
District Manager Concord MCA# 2639
ISA# NE-7088A MA Pesticide# 43007

Hartney Greymont

2352 Main St

Concord, MA 01742

Telephone 781-484-1764 x 6805
Mobile 978.440.0876

Fax 978-461-1767
dhager@hartney.com
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From: Michael Rademacher <MRademacher@town.arlington.ma.us>
Sent: Friday, July 12, 2024 8:50 AM

To: Claire Ricker <cricker@town.arlington.ma.us>

Subject: Fw: 821 Mass Ave Pine Tree

Claire-

Some info below on the Pine tree in questions. It looks like the tree is showing signs of stress and decline likely do to a fungal issue.
Testing could confirm and influence a decision on if the tree can be treated.

Thanks

Michael Rademacher, P.E.
Director of Public Works
781-316-3101

Arlington values equity, diversity, and inclusion. We are committed to building a community where everyone is heard, respected, and protected.

From: Tim Lecuivre <tlecuivre@town.arlington.ma.us>

Sent: Friday, July 12, 2024 8:46 AM

To: Michael Rademacher <MRademacher@town.arlington.ma.us>
Subject: RE: 821 Mass Ave Pine Tree

Hello Mike,
Good morning.

I made a site visit to 821 Mass Ave to evaluate the pine tree in question. The pine is not a Scotch Pine it's an Austrian Pine. The tree
was mislabeled on the Tree Plan. The pine is showing signs of stress and has a fungus issue. Black banding and fruiting structures are
on the needles. It's best to send a live tissue sample to an extension service for it to be tested to determine what pathogen it is, several
can infect pine trees. There are different treatment options, however I'm not sure it is feasible due to the close location to Mass Ave.

Thank you,
Tim

Timothy A. Lecuivre MCA, MQTW
Arlington Tree Warden
Department of Public Works

51 Grove Street

Arlington, MA 02476
TLecuivre@town.arlington.ma.us
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Shade Repo - Noyes Realty LLC

Customer Designer Organization

— Samuel Pierog Great Sky Solar
Address Coordinates Date

821 Massachusetts Ave, Arlington, MA  42.4170232,-71.1600909 9/4/2024
02476, USA

Annual irradiance

0 kWH/m2/year
350
700
1,050
1,400
1,750
2,100
2,450+
Summary
Array ID Panel count Azimuth Pitch Annual TOF Annual solar access Annual TSRF
1 4 0° 0° 83% 100% 83%
2 16 0° 0° 83% 99% 82%
3 16 0° 0° 83% 100% 83%
4 4 0° 0° 83% 100% 83%
5 24 190° 5° 87% 97% 85%
Weighted average by panel count: 98.6% 83.5%
Monthly solar access % across arrays
Array ID Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
1 99 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 98 99
2 97 99 99 99 100 100 99 99 99 99 97 97
powered by Page 1 of 4
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Shade Repo - Noyes Realty LLC

Customer

Address

821 Massachusetts Ave, Arlington, MA

02476, USA

Array ID Jan

4 100

powered by

» aQurora

Feb

99

100

96

Mar

99

99

97

Designer

Samuel Pierog

Coordinates

42.4170232,-71.1600909

Apr May Jun Jul
99 100 100 100
100 100 100 100
98 98 98 98

Organization

Great Sky Solar

Date

9/4/2024
Aug Sep Oct Nov
100 o8 99 99
100 99 100 100
98 97 96 96
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Shade Repo - Noyes Realty LLC

Customer Designer Organization

— Samuel Pierog Great Sky Solar
Address Coordinates Date

821 Massachusetts Ave, Arlington, MA  42.4170232,-71.1600909 9/4/2024
02476, USA

Zoomed out satellite view 3D model
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Shade Repo - Noyes Realty LLC

Customer Designer Organization

— Samuel Pierog Great Sky Solar
Address Coordinates Date

821 Massachusetts Ave, Arlington, MA  42.4170232,-71.1600909 9/4/2024
02476, USA

Street view with corresponding 3D model
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[, Samuel Pierog, certify that | have generated this shading report to the best of my abilities, and | believe its contents to be
accurate.

powered by Page 4 of 4
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https://www.google.com/local/imagery/report/?cb_client=apiv3&image_key=!1e2!2svxSSgHR5NMKaUYzhAZTBXg&cbp=1,0,,0,0&hl=en-US
https://maps.google.com/maps/@42.4167855,-71.1601224,0a,73.7y,90t/data=!3m4!1e1!3m2!1svxSSgHR5NMKaUYzhAZTBXg!2e0?source=apiv3
https://maps.google.com/maps/@42.4167855,-71.1601224,0a,73.7y,90t/data=!3m4!1e1!3m2!1svxSSgHR5NMKaUYzhAZTBXg!2e0?source=apiv3

LEED v4 for BD+C: New Construction and Major Renovation
Project Checklist

Integrative Process

18 Location and Transportation

1] 3
16
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Y
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1
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9/0[2
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Y|
2
6
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16] 3 [14
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Y|
Y
6
11| 3 4
1
2
3
1
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Credit
Credit
Credit
Credit
Credit
Credit
Credit
Credit

LEED for Neighborhood Development Location
Sensitive Land Protection

High Priority Site

Surrounding Density and Diverse Uses
Access to Quality Transit

Bicycle Facilities

Reduced Parking Footprint

Green Vehicles

Sustainable Sites

Prereq Construction Activity Pollution Prevention
Credit Site Assessment

Credit Site Development - Protect or Restore Habitat
Credit Open Space

Credit Rainwater Management

Credit Heat Island Reduction

Credit Light Pollution Reduction

Water Efficiency

Prereq Outdoor Water Use Reduction

Prereq Indoor Water Use Reduction

Prereq Building-Level Water Metering

Credit Outdoor Water Use Reduction

Credit Indoor Water Use Reduction

Credit Cooling Tower Water Use

Credit Water Metering

Energy and Atmosphere

Prereq Fundamental Commissioning and Verification
Prereq Minimum Energy Performance

Prereq Building-Level Energy Metering

Prereq Fundamental Refrigerant Management
Credit Enhanced Commissioning

Credit Optimize Energy Performance

Credit Advanced Energy Metering

Credit Demand Response

Credit Renewable Energy Production

Credit Enhanced Refrigerant Management
Credit Green Power and Carbon Offsets

16

A A a g g N

10
Required

AN W a2 N =

11
Required
Required
Required

2

6
2
1

33
Required
Required
Required
Required

6

18

N = W N =

Project Name: 821 Massachusetts Avenue - Arlington, MA
Date: September 5, 2024

4
Y Prereq
Y

Prereq

5 |Credit

2 Credit

2 |Credit

2 |Credit

2 Credit

0 | 9 |Materials and Resources

Storage and Collection of Recyclables

Construction and Demolition Waste Management Planning

Building Life-Cycle Impact Reduction

BPD and O - Environmental Product Declarations

Building Product Disclosure and Optimization - Sourcing of Raw Materials
Building Product Disclosure and Optimization - Material Ingredients
Construction and Demolition Waste Management

6 | 2 | 8 |Indoor Environmental Quality

Y Prereq
Y Prereq
2 |Credit

1 2 |Credit
1 Credit
1 1 |Credit

1 Credit
1 1 Credit
1 2 |Credit
1 Credit
1 |Credit

Minimum Indoor Air Quality Performance
Environmental Tobacco Smoke Control
Enhanced Indoor Air Quality Strategies
Low-Emitting Materials

Construction Indoor Air Quality Management Plan
Indoor Air Quality Assessment

Thermal Comfort

Interior Lighting

Daylight

Quality Views

Acoustic Performance

3 | 1| 2 Innovation

2 1 2 |Credit

1 Credit

3

1 Credit

1 Credit

1 Credit
1 |Credit

[ 57]10] 58 R{*T/NES

Certified: 40 to 49 points,

Innovation
LEED Accredited Professional

0 | 1 Regional Priority

Regional Priority: Optimize Energy Performance
Regional Priority: Water Use Reduction
Regional Priority: Renewable Energy Production
Regional Priority: Rainwater Management
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Possible Points:
Silver: 50 to 59 points, Gold: 60 to 79 points, Platinum: 80 to 110
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Engineering Drainage Calculations

for

821 Massachusetts Avenue
Arlington, Massachusetts

Prepared by

Gala Simon Associates, Inc.
394 Lowell Street, Suite 18
Lexington, MA 02420
781-676-2962

September 6, 2024

Gala Simon Associates

GC’.

A
I
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Project. 821 Massachusetts Avenue, Arlington, MA
Date: September 6, 2024
Project Narrative:

The project consists of the demolition of an existing building and construction of a new one in its
place.

Soils on the site are considered Hydrological Soil Type A per USDA soil maps. On-site soil
testing performed by Gala Simon Associates, Inc., on September 5, 2024.

The 24-hour rainfall amounts used in the hydrological calculations were obtained from the
NOAA Atlas 14, Volume 10, Version 3.

Summary of Results:

The following table summarizes the peak flows and volumes from the property under Existing
and Proposed Conditions.

Summary of Stormwater Runoff and Volume

Storm Event Existing Conditions Proposed Conditions Peak A4
Peak
Runoff Volume Runoff Volume Runoff Volume
(cfs) (af) (cfs) (af) (cfs) (af)
2-Year (4.04 in) 0.22 0.019 0.21 0.016 -0.01 -0.003
10-Year (6.43 in) 0.68 0.050 0.52 0.037 -0.16 -0.013
50-Year (9.69 in) 1.43 0.104 0.97 0.071 -0.46 -0.033
100-Year (11.50 in) 1.88 0.136 1.23 0.090 -0.65 -0.046
Conclusions:

As analyzed, the peak rates of runoff and volumes will be maintained for the 2, 10, 50
and 100 year storm events.
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NOAA Atlas 14, Volume 10, Version 3
Point Precipitation Frequency Estimates
For NOAA 14 Plus Plus

(Upper bound of 90% confidence interval)
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Elevation: 73 ft**
* source: ESRI Maps

wox

source: USGS

NOAA Atlas 14, Volume 10, Version 3
Location name: Arlington, Massachusetts, USA*
Latitude: 42.417°, Longitude: -71.1601°

POINT PRECIPITATION FREQUENCY ESTIMATES

M 1

Sanja Perica, Sandra Pavlovic, Michael St. Laurent, Carl Trypaluk, Dale Unruh, Orlan Wilhite

NOAA, National Weather Service, Silver Spring, Maryland

PF_tabular | PE_graphical | Maps_&_aerials

PF tabular

| PDS-based point precipitation frequency estimates with 90% confidence intervals (in inches)1 |

Durati Average recurrence interval (years) I
uration
[ 1 || 2 5 0 || 25 | 5 | 100 | 200 | 500 | 1000 |
5-min 0.304 0.373 0.485 0.578 0.705 0.800 0.901 1.02 1.20 1.36
(0.236-0.386)|/(0.289-0.474)||(0.376-0.619)|/(0.445-0.742)|/(0.526-0.953)||(0.586-1.11) ||(0.644-1.30)|/(0.687-1.50)||(0.779-1.84)|((0.858-2.11)
10-min 0.431 0.528 0.686 0.817 0.998 1.13 1.28 1.45 1.70 1.92
(0.335-0.547)||(0.410-0.671)||(0.531-0.876)|| (0.629-1.05) || (0.746-1.35) (|(0.830-1.57)||(0.913-1.85)||(0.974-2.13)|| (1.10-2.60) || (1.22-2.99)
15-min 0.507 0.621 0.808 0.962 1.18 1.33 1.50 1.70 2.00 2.26
(0.394-0.644)||(0.482-0.790)|| (0.625-1.03) || (0.740-1.24) || (0.877-1.59) (|(0.976-1.84)|| (1.07-2.17) || (1.14-2.50) || (1.30-3.06) || (1.43-3.52)
30-min 0.694 0.851 1.11 1.32 1.62 1.84 2.07 2.35 2.78 3.15
(0.539-0.881)|| (0.661-1.08) || (0.858-1.41) || (1.02-1.70) || (1.21-2.19) || (1.35-2.55) || (1.48-3.00) || (1.58-3.46) || (1.80-4.25) || (1.99-4.91)
60-min 0.881 1.08 1.41 1.68 2.06 2.34 2.64 3.00 3.56 4.04
(0.685-1.12) || (0.840-1.38) || (1.09-1.80) || (1.30-2.16) || (1.54-2.79) || (1.72-3.25) || (1.89-3.83) || (2.02-4.42) || (2.31-5.44) || (2.56-6.31)
2.hr 1.15 1.41 1.84 2.20 2.68 3.04 3.44 3.94 4.71 5.39
(0.897-1.45) || (1.10-1.78) || (1.43-2.33) || (1.70-2.80) || (2.02-3.62) || (2.26-4.21) || (2.49-4.98) || (2.66-5.75) || (3.06-7.14) || (3.42-8.33)
3-hr 1.34 1.64 214 2.55 3.12 3.54 4.00 4.58 5.50 6.30
(1.05-1.68) || (1.29-2.06) || (1.67-2.70) || (1.99-3.24) || (2.36-4.19) || (2.63-4.88) || (2.91-5.78) || (3.10-6.66) || (3.58-8.28) || (4.01-9.68)
6-hr 1.73 212 2.76 3.29 4.02 4.55 5.14 5.88 7.04 8.05
(1.37-2.16) || (1.68-2.65) || (2.17-3.46) || (2.57-4.15) || (3.06-5.34) || (3.40-6.21) || (3.75-7.34) || (3.99-8.46) || (4.59-10.5) || (5.13-12.2)
12-hr 2.20 2.70 3.51 4.18 5.10 5.78 6.52 7.44 8.86 10.1
(1.76-2.73) || (2.15-3.35) || (2.78-4.36) || (3.29-5.23) || (3.90-6.72) || (4.34-7.81) || (4.78-9.22) || (5.07-10.6) || (5.80-13.1) || (6.46-15.2)
24-hr 2.64 3.28 4.31 517 6.35 7.22 8.17 9.36 11.2 12.8
(2.12-3.25) || (2.63-4.04) || (3.44-5.33) || (4.10-6.43) || (4.89-8.32) || (5.46-9.69) || (6.02-11.5) || (6.41-13.2) |[ (7.38-16.4) || (8.24-19.1)
2.da 3.01 3.80 5.10 6.17 7.65 8.73 9.93 11.5 14.0 16.2
y (2.43-3.68) || (3.07-4.65) || (4.10-6.26) || (4.93-7.62) || (5.94-9.98) || (6.66-11.7) || (7.40-13.9) || (7.89-16.1) || (9.22-20.3) || (10.4-23.9)
3-da 3.30 415 5.55 6.71 8.30 9.46 10.8 12.5 15.2 17.6
y (2.68-4.01) || (3.37-5.06) || (4.48-6.78) || (5.38-8.24) || (6.47-10.8) || (7.24-12.6) || (8.05-15.0) || (8.57-17.3) | (10.0-21.9) || (11.4-25.9)
4-da 3.57 4.45 5.90 7.09 8.74 9.94 1.3 13.0 15.9 18.4
y (2.91-4.33) || (3.62-5.41) || (4.78-7.19) || (5.71-8.69) || (6.83-11.3) || (7.63-13.2) || (8.46-15.7) || (8.99-18.1) | (10.5-22.8) || (11.9-26.9)
7-da 4.33 5.25 6.75 8.00 9.7 11.0 12.4 14.2 171 19.6
y (3.55-5.23) || (4.30-6.34) || (5.50-8.18) || (6.48-9.74) || (7.63-12.5) || (8.44-14.4) || (9.28-17.0) || (9.81-19.5) || (11.3-24.3) || (12.7-28.4)
10-da 5.03 5.98 7.52 8.80 10.6 1.9 13.3 15.1 17.9 20.4
y (4.14-6.05) || (4.91-7.19) || (6.15-9.08) || (7.15-10.7) || (8.31-13.5) || (9.14-15.5) || (9.96-18.1) || (10.5-20.6) || (11.9-25.3) || (13.2-29.4)
20-da 7.03 8.06 9.74 1.1 13.1 14.5 16.0 17.8 20.3 22.4
y (5.83-8.39) || (6.67-9.63) || (8.03-11.7) || (9.12-13.4) || (10.3-16.4) || (11.2-18.6) || (11.9-21.2) || (12.4-24.0) || (13.6-28.4) || (14.6-31.9)
30-da 8.69 9.78 11.6 131 15.1 16.7 18.2 19.9 22.2 24.0
y (7.23-10.3) || (8.13-11.6) || (9.58-13.8) || (10.7-15.7) || (11.9-18.8) || (12.8-21.1) || (13.5-23.8) || (14.0-26.8) || (14.9-30.9) || (15.7-34.1)
45-da 10.8 11.9 13.8 15.4 17.6 19.3 20.9 22.6 24.7 26.2
Yy (9.01-12.8) || (9.97-14.1) || (11.5-16.5) || (12.7-18.4) || (13.9-21.7) || (14.9-24.2) || (15.5-27.0) || (15.9-30.1) || (16.6-34.0) || (17.1-36.9)
60-da 12.6 13.8 15.8 17.4 19.7 21.4 23.2 24.8 26.7 28.1
Yy (10.5-14.8) || (11.5-16.3) || (13.1-18.7) || (14.4-20.7) || (15.6-24.1) || (16.6-26.7) || (17.1-29.6) || (17.5-32.9) |[ (18.0-36.7) || (18.4-39.4)
1 Precipitation frequency (PF) estimates in this table are based on frequency analysis of partial duration series (PDS).
Numbers in parenthesis are PF estimates at lower and upper bounds of the 90% confidence interval. The probability that precipitation frequency
estimates (for a given duration and average recurrence interval) will be greater than the upper bound (or less than the lower bound) is 5%. Estimates at
upper bounds are not checked against probable maximum precipitation (PMP) estimates and may be higher than currently valid PMP values.
Please refer to NOAA Atlas 14 document for more information.
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Hydrologic Soil Group—Middlesex County, Massachusetts
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Hydrologic Soil Group—Middlesex County, Massachusetts
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MAP INFORMATION

The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at
1:24,000.

Warning: Soil Map may not be valid at this scale.

Enlargement of maps beyond the scale of mapping can cause
misunderstanding of the detail of mapping and accuracy of soil
line placement. The maps do not show the small areas of
contrasting soils that could have been shown at a more detailed
scale.

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map
measurements.

Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey URL:
Coordinate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857)

Maps from the Web Soil Survey are based on the Web Mercator
projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts
distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the
Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more
accurate calculations of distance or area are required.

This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data as
of the version date(s) listed below.

Soil Survey Area: Middlesex County, Massachusetts
Survey Area Data: Version 23, Sep 12, 2023

Soil map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales
1:50,000 or larger.

Date(s) aerial images were photographed: Mar 1, 2023—Sep 1,
2023

The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were
compiled and digitized probably differs from the background
imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor
shifting of map unit boundaries may be evident.
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Hydrologic Soil Group—Middlesex County, Massachusetts

Hydrologic Soil Group

Map unit symbol Map unit name Rating Acres in AOI Percent of AOI
602 Urban land 8.1 75.4%
626B Merrimac-Urban land A 0.2 2.3%
complex, 0to 8
percent slopes
656 Udorthents-Urban land 2.4 22.2%
complex
Totals for Area of Interest 10.7 100.0%
Description

Hydrologic soil groups are based on estimates of runoff potential. Soils are
assigned to one of four groups according to the rate of water infiltration when the
soils are not protected by vegetation, are thoroughly wet, and receive
precipitation from long-duration storms.

The soils in the United States are assigned to four groups (A, B, C, and D) and
three dual classes (A/D, B/D, and C/D). The groups are defined as follows:

Group A. Soils having a high infiltration rate (low runoff potential) when
thoroughly wet. These consist mainly of deep, well drained to excessively
drained sands or gravelly sands. These soils have a high rate of water
transmission.

Group B. Soils having a moderate infiltration rate when thoroughly wet. These
consist chiefly of moderately deep or deep, moderately well drained or well
drained soils that have moderately fine texture to moderately coarse texture.
These soils have a moderate rate of water transmission.

Group C. Soils having a slow infiltration rate when thoroughly wet. These consist
chiefly of soils having a layer that impedes the downward movement of water or
soils of moderately fine texture or fine texture. These soils have a slow rate of
water transmission.

Group D. Soils having a very slow infiltration rate (high runoff potential) when
thoroughly wet. These consist chiefly of clays that have a high shrink-swell
potential, soils that have a high water table, soils that have a claypan or clay
layer at or near the surface, and soils that are shallow over nearly impervious
material. These soils have a very slow rate of water transmission.

If a soil is assigned to a dual hydrologic group (A/D, B/D, or C/D), the first letter is
for drained areas and the second is for undrained areas. Only the soils that in
their natural condition are in group D are assigned to dual classes.

9/3/2024
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Hydrologic Soil Group—Middlesex County, Massachusetts

Rating Options

Aggregation Method: Dominant Condition
Component Percent Cutoff: None Specified
Tie-break Rule: Higher

USDA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 9/3/2024
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Qe)

Existing Conditions

Reach Routing Diagram for [2422] Existing Conditions
Prepared by Gala Simon Associates Inc, Printed 9/6/2024

HydroCAD® 10.20-5a s/n 04688 © 2023 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC
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[2422] Existing Conditions

Prepared by Gala Simon Associates Inc
HydroCAD® 10.20-5a s/n 04688 © 2023 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Printed 9/6/2024
Page 2

Area Listing (all nodes)

Area CN Description

(acres) (subcatchment-numbers)
0.156 39 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG A (1S)
0.098 98 Paved parking, HSG A (1S)
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[2422] Existing Conditions Type Ill 24-hr 2-year Storm Event Rainfall=4.04"

Prepared by Gala Simon Associates Inc Printed 9/6/2024
HydroCAD® 10.20-5a s/n 04688 © 2023 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC Page 3

Summary for Subcatchment 1S: Existing Conditions

Runoff = 0.22cfs @ 12.11 hrs, Volume= 0.019 af, Depth> 0.88"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type lll 24-hr 2-year Storm Event Rainfall=4.04"

Area (sf) CN Description

6,781 39 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG A
4,276 98 Paved parking, HSG A

11,057 62 Weighted Average

6,781 61.33% Pervious Area
4,276 38.67% Impervious Area
Tc Length  Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min)  (feet) (ft/ft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)
6.0 Direct Entry,

Subcatchment 1S: Existing Conditions
Hydrograph

0'24_; O Runoffi
0.23F 0.22 cfs
ggf: I Type Il 24-hr
023~ VA 2-year Storm Event Rainfall=4.04"
0194 Runoff Area=11,057 sf
b B unoff Volume=0.019 af
0.164" Runoff Depth>0.

c=6.0

01594
0.14%
0134 CN=62
0124
011y |
019
0.099
0.08% ‘
0074
0.06%
0.05F
0.04%
0.03%
0023 ! 777 7
QI 2772777772727/2272222//22722 A oy
6

5 7 8 9 1|0 11 12 1I3'”'1I4””1l5'”'1|6'”'17””18'” 19 20 21 22 23 24
Time (hours)

Flow (cfs)
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[2422] Existing Conditions Type Il 24-hr 10-year Storm Event Rainfall=6.43"

Prepared by Gala Simon Associates Inc Printed 9/6/2024
HydroCAD® 10.20-5a s/n 04688 © 2023 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC Page 4

Summary for Subcatchment 1S: Existing Conditions

Runoff = 0.68 cfs @ 12.10 hrs, Volume= 0.050 af, Depth> 2.39"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type Il 24-hr 10-year Storm Event Rainfall=6.43"

Area (sf) CN Description

6,781 39 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG A
4,276 98 Paved parking, HSG A

11,057 62 Weighted Average

6,781 61.33% Pervious Area
4,276 38.67% Impervious Area
Tc Length  Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min)  (feet) (ft/ft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)
6.0 Direct Entry,

Subcatchment 1S: Existing Conditions
Hydrograph

0.7%4 0.68 cfs |
24-hr
R 43"
V.9

0.65"

061" L Run 057 sf.
0-55-;’( Runoff Volume=0.050 af
059 . Runoff Depth>2.39"
0454~ Tc=6.0 min
oad CN=62

0354~

-
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c
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Flow (cfs)
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[2422] Existing Conditions Type Il 24-hr 50-year Storm Event Rainfall=9.69"

Prepared by Gala Simon Associates Inc Printed 9/6/2024
HydroCAD® 10.20-5a s/n 04688 © 2023 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC Page 5

Summary for Subcatchment 1S: Existing Conditions

Runoff = 143 cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.104 af, Depth> 4.90"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type lll 24-hr 50-year Storm Event Rainfall=9.69"

Area (sf) CN Description

6,781 39 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG A
4,276 98 Paved parking, HSG A

11,057 62 Weighted Average

6,781 61.33% Pervious Area
4,276 38.67% Impervious Area
Tc Length  Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min)  (feet) (ft/ft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)
6.0 Direct Entry,

Subcatchment 1S: Existing Conditions
Hydrograph

1.43 cfs |

| Type Il 24-hr
50-year Storm Event Rainfall=9.69"
Runoff Area=11,057 sf
Runoff Volume=0.104 af
Runoff Depth>4.90"
Tc=6.0 min
CN=62

Flow (cfs)
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[2422] Existing Conditions Type Ill 24-hr 100-year Storm Event Rainfall=11.50"

Prepared by Gala Simon Associates Inc Printed 9/6/2024
HydroCAD® 10.20-5a s/n 04688 © 2023 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC Page 6

Summary for Subcatchment 1S: Existing Conditions

Runoff = 1.88cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.136 af, Depth> 6.43"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type lll 24-hr 100-year Storm Event Rainfall=11.50"

Area (sf) CN Description

6,781 39 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG A
4,276 98 Paved parking, HSG A

11,057 62 Weighted Average

6,781 61.33% Pervious Area
4,276 38.67% Impervious Area
Tc Length  Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min)  (feet) (ft/ft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)
6.0 Direct Entry,

Subcatchment 1S: Existing Conditions
Hydrograph

1.88 cfs

| Type lll 24-hr
100-year Storm Event Rainfall=11.50"
Runoff Area=11,057 sf
Runoff Volume=0.136 af
Runoff Depth>6.43"
Tc=6.0 min
CN=62

Flow (cfs)
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Proposed Conditions
2, 10, 50 and 100 Year Storm Events
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Remainder of Land

Y

{ Infiltration System
Walks

Roof

Pervious Pavers

Reach

Routing Diagram for [2422] Proposed Conditions
Prepared by Gala Simon Associates Inc, Printed 9/6/2024

HydroCAD® 10.20-5a s/n 04688 © 2023 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC
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[2422] Proposed Conditions
Prepared by Gala Simon Associates Inc
HydroCAD® 10.20-5a s/n 04688 © 2023 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Printed 9/6/2024
Page 2

Area Listing (all nodes)

Area CN Description
(acres) (subcatchment-numbers)
0.067 39 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG A (1S)
0.106 98 Paved parking, HSG A (1S, 3S)
0.082 98 Roofs, HSG A (2S)
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[2422] Proposed Conditions Type lll 24-hr 2-year Storm Event Rainfall=4.04"

Prepared by Gala Simon Associates Inc Printed 9/6/2024
HydroCAD® 10.20-5a s/n 04688 © 2023 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC Page 3

Summary for Subcatchment 1S: Remainder of Land

Runoff = 0.21cfs@ 12.10 hrs, Volume= 0.016 af, Depth> 1.35"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type lll 24-hr 2-year Storm Event Rainfall=4.04"

Area (sf) CN Description

2,908 39 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG A
3,300 98 Paved parking, HSG A

6,208 70 Weighted Average

2,908 46.84% Pervious Area
3,300 53.16% Impervious Area
Tc Length  Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min)  (feet) (ft/ft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)
6.0 Direct Entry,

Subcatchment 1S: Remainder of Land
Hydrograph

0224~ 021dfs |
0213 Type lll 24-hr

001-5:; / 2-year Storm Event Rainfall=4.04"
018" Runoff Area=6,208 sf
0174~ Runoff Volume=0.016 af
0163 unoff Depth>1.35"

0155 .
014" Tc=6.0 min

0133 CN=70
0.12F"
0.1y
014"
0.0909"
008§ |
0.074"
0.06%
0.05F
0.04%"
0.03F

0.029
R 7 e — L,
5

Flow (cfs)
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[2422] Proposed Conditions Type lll 24-hr 2-year Storm Event Rainfall=4.04"

Prepared by Gala Simon Associates Inc Printed 9/6/2024
HydroCAD® 10.20-5a s/n 04688 © 2023 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC Page 4

Summary for Subcatchment 2S: Roof

Runoff = 0.31cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.025 af, Depth> 3.72"
Routed to Pond 1P : Infiltration System

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type lll 24-hr 2-year Storm Event Rainfall=4.04"

Area (sf) CN Description
3,553 98 Roofs, HSG A

3,553 100.00% Impervious Area
Tc Length  Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min)  (feet) (ft/ft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)
6.0 Direct Entry,

Subcatchment 2S: Roof

Hydrograph

034" O Runoff

0 32_5, 4 0.31 cfs |

635, / Type it 24-hr

0 2'8; / 2-year Storm Event Rainfall=4.04"

0'265( y Runoff Area=3,553 sf

O 2 Runoff Volume=0.025 af

o Runoff Depth>3.72"
— oot €=6.0 min
z 02y =
< 0184 CN=98
3 1
5 0163
TS E

0.144"

0.124"

014"

0.084

0.064"

0.044

0.023”

0%-/ T T T T T T // //
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Time (hours)
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[2422] Proposed Conditions Type lll 24-hr 2-year Storm Event Rainfall=4.04"

Prepared by Gala Simon Associates Inc Printed 9/6/2024
HydroCAD® 10.20-5a s/n 04688 © 2023 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC Page 5

Summary for Subcatchment 3S: Walks

Runoff = 0.11cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.009 af, Depth> 3.72"
Routed to Pond 2P : Pervious Pavers

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type lll 24-hr 2-year Storm Event Rainfall=4.04"

Area (sf) CN Description
1,296 98 Paved parking, HSG A

1,296 100.00% Impervious Area
Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min)  (feet) (ft/ft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)
6.0 Direct Entry,

Subcatchment 3S: Walks
Hydrograph

01254~ 0 Runof |

0.12—; Y 0.11dfs |
A B 4 Type 1Il 24-hr
0105 2-year Storm Event Rainfall=4.04"
U Runoff Area=1,296 sf
: Runoff Volume=0.009 af
0.085 Runoff Depth>3.72"

002"
00154
0014

0.005) /7777 | | i R,

0 LB LR P UL NI SRR NN SRR B LI B RS DU S SRR |

L LN IR B
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[2422] Proposed Conditions Type lll 24-hr 2-year Storm Event Rainfall=4.04"

Prepared by Gala Simon Associates Inc Printed 9/6/2024
HydroCAD® 10.20-5a s/n 04688 © 2023 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC Page 6

Summary for Pond 1P: Infiltration System

Inflow Area = 0.082 ac,100.00% Impervious, Inflow Depth > 3.72" for 2-year Storm Event event
Inflow = 0.31cfs@ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.025 af

Outflow = 0.04 cfs @ 11.65 hrs, Volume= 0.025 af, Atten=86%, Lag= 0.0 min
Discarded = 0.04 cfs @ 11.65 hrs, Volume= 0.025 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Peak Elev= 89.00' @ 12.60 hrs Surf.Area= 802 sf Storage= 324 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 44.6 min calculated for 0.025 af (100% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 44.0 min ( 807.6 - 763.6 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1A 88.20' 578 cf 20.83'W x 38.50'L x 3.54'H Field A
2,841 cf Overall - 1,088 cf Embedded = 1,753 cf x 33.0% Voids
#2A 88.70' 1,088 cf Cultec R-330XLHD x 20 Inside #1

Effective Size= 47.8"W x 30.0"H => 7.45 sf x 7.00'L = 52.2 cf
Overall Size= 52.0"W x 30.5"H x 8.50'L with 1.50" Overlap
Row Length Adjustment= +1.50' x 7.45 sf x 4 rows

1,666 cf Total Available Storage

Storage Group A created with Chamber Wizard

Device Routing Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Discarded 88.20" 2.410 in/hr Exfiltration over Surface area

Discarded OutFlow Max=0.04 cfs @ 11.65 hrs HW=88.24' (Free Discharge)
T 1=Exfiltration (Exfiltration Controls 0.04 cfs)
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[2422] Proposed Conditions Type lll 24-hr 2-year Storm Event Rainfall=4.04"

Prepared by Gala Simon Associates Inc Printed 9/6/2024
HydroCAD® 10.20-5a s/n 04688 © 2023 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC Page 7

Pond 1P: Infiltration System - Chamber Wizard Field A

Chamber Model = Cultec R-330XLHD (Cultec Recharger® 330XLHD)
Effective Size= 47.8"W x 30.0"H => 7.45 sf x 7.00'L = 52.2 cf

Overall Size= 52.0"W x 30.5"H x 8.50'L with 1.50' Overlap

Row Length Adjustment= +1.50" x 7.45 sf x 4 rows

52.0" Wide + 6.0" Spacing = 58.0" C-C Row Spacing

5 Chambers/Row x 7.00' Long +1.50' Row Adjustment = 36.50' Row Length +12.0" End Stone x 2 = 38.50'
Base Length

4 Rows x 52.0" Wide + 6.0" Spacing x 3 + 12.0" Side Stone x 2 = 20.83' Base Width

6.0" Stone Base + 30.5" Chamber Height + 6.0" Stone Cover = 3.54' Field Height

20 Chambers x 52.2 cf +1.50' Row Adjustment x 7.45 sf x 4 Rows = 1,087.8 cf Chamber Storage
2,840.7 cf Field - 1,087.8 cf Chambers = 1,752.9 cf Stone x 33.0% Voids = 578.4 cf Stone Storage
Chamber Storage + Stone Storage = 1,666.3 cf = 0.038 af

Overall Storage Efficiency = 58.7%

Overall System Size = 38.50" x 20.83' x 3.54'

20 Chambers

105.2 cy Field
64.9 cy Stone

AYAYAYA)
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[2422] Proposed Conditions Type Ill 24-hr 2-year Storm Event Rainfall=4.04"

Prepared by Gala Simon Associates Inc Printed 9/6/2024
HydroCAD® 10.20-5a s/n 04688 © 2023 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC Page 8

Pond 1P: Infiltration System
Hydrograph

= Inflow
Il Discarded
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[2422] Proposed Conditions Type lll 24-hr 2-year Storm Event Rainfall=4.04"

Prepared by Gala Simon Associates Inc Printed 9/6/2024
HydroCAD® 10.20-5a s/n 04688 © 2023 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC Page 9

Summary for Pond 2P: Pervious Pavers

Inflow Area = 0.030 ac,100.00% Impervious, Inflow Depth > 3.72" for 2-year Storm Event event
Inflow = 0.11cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.009 af

Outflow = 0.07 cfs @ 12.05 hrs, Volume= 0.009 af, Atten=37%, Lag= 0.0 min
Discarded = 0.07 cfs @ 12.05 hrs, Volume= 0.009 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Peak Elev= 88.25' @ 12.19 hrs Surf.Area= 1,296 sf Storage= 21 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 1.7 min calculated for 0.009 af (100% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 1.4 min ( 765.1 - 763.6 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 88.20' 428 cf Custom Stage Data (Prismatic) Listed below
1,296 cf Overall x 33.0% Voids
Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sqg-ft) (cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)
88.20 1,296 0 0
89.20 1,296 1,296 1,296
Device Routing Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Discarded 88.20" 2.410 in/hr Exfiltration over Surface area

Discarded OutFlow Max=0.07 cfs @ 12.05 hrs HW=88.22' (Free Discharge)
T 1=Exfiltration (Exfiltration Controls 0.07 cfs)
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[2422] Proposed Conditions Type Ill 24-hr 2-year Storm Event Rainfall=4.04"

Prepared by Gala Simon Associates Inc Printed 9/6/2024
HydroCAD® 10.20-5a s/n 04688 © 2023 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC Page 10

Pond 2P: Pervious Pavers
Hydrograph

= Inflow
Il Discarded

[oA1cfs

Flow (cfs)
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[2422] Proposed Conditions

Prepared by Gala Simon Associates Inc
HydroCAD® 10.20-5a s/n 04688 © 2023 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Type Il 24-hr 10-year Storm Event Rainfall=6.43"
Printed 9/6/2024
Page 11

Summary for Subcatchment 1S: Remainder of Land

Runoff = 0.52 cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.037 af, Depth> 3.15"
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Type Il 24-hr 10-year Storm Event Rainfall=6.43"

Area (sf) CN Description
2,908 39 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG A
3,300 98 Paved parking, HSG A
6,208 70 Weighted Average
2,908 46.84% Pervious Area
3,300 53.16% Impervious Area
Tc Length  Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min)  (feet) (ft/ft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)
6.0 Direct Entry,
Subcatchment 1S: Remainder of Land
Hydrograph
- 0.52 cfs |
051 Type Il 24-hr
1 10-year Storm Event Rainfall=6.43"
0.451 Runoff Area=6,208 sf
A o unoff Volume=0.037 af
ED Runoff Depth>3.15"
_ 0357 Tc=6.0 min
P o CN=70
I P
L 0.259
024"
0154~
'RE
005"
E i 222
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Time (hours)

106 of 277



[2422] Proposed Conditions Type Ill 24-hr 10-year Storm Event Rainfall=6.43"

Prepared by Gala Simon Associates Inc Printed 9/6/2024
HydroCAD® 10.20-5a s/n 04688 © 2023 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC Page 12

Summary for Subcatchment 2S: Roof

Runoff = 0.50 cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.041 af, Depth> 6.00"
Routed to Pond 1P : Infiltration System

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type Il 24-hr 10-year Storm Event Rainfall=6.43"

Area (sf) CN Description
3,553 98 Roofs, HSG A

3,553 100.00% Impervious Area
Tc Length  Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min)  (feet) (ft/ft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)
6.0 Direct Entry,

Subcatchment 2S: Roof

Hydrograph
1 050 cfs |
054 Type Il 24-hr
045_5, . 10-year Storm Event Rainfall=6.43"
D Runoff Area=3,553 sf
04%" Runoff Volume=0.041 af
035_5( / Runoff Depth>6.00"
- 1 Tc=6.0 min
2 1
£ 0259
0.2—5'
0154
01l
005y
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[2422] Proposed Conditions Type Ill 24-hr 10-year Storm Event Rainfall=6.43"

Prepared by Gala Simon Associates Inc Printed 9/6/2024
HydroCAD® 10.20-5a s/n 04688 © 2023 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC Page 13

Summary for Subcatchment 3S: Walks

Runoff = 0.18 cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.015 af, Depth> 6.00"
Routed to Pond 2P : Pervious Pavers

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type Il 24-hr 10-year Storm Event Rainfall=6.43"

Area (sf) CN Description
1,296 98 Paved parking, HSG A

1,296 100.00% Impervious Area
Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min)  (feet) (ft/ft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)
6.0 Direct Entry,

Subcatchment 3S: Walks
Hydrograph

0.193" 018fs |
0.184 Type lll 24-hr
017F" 10-year Storm Event Rainfall=6.43"
0.164 Runoff Area=1,296 sf
Runoff Volume=0.015 af
unoff Depth>6.00"
012" Tc=6.0 min
011" CN=98

Flow (cfs)
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[2422] Proposed Conditions Type Ill 24-hr 10-year Storm Event Rainfall=6.43"

Prepared by Gala Simon Associates Inc Printed 9/6/2024
HydroCAD® 10.20-5a s/n 04688 © 2023 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC Page 14

Summary for Pond 1P: Infiltration System

Inflow Area = 0.082 ac,100.00% Impervious, Inflow Depth > 6.00" for 10-year Storm Event event
Inflow = 0.50 cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.041 af

Outflow = 0.04 cfs @ 11.30 hrs, Volume= 0.041 af, Atten=91%, Lag= 0.0 min
Discarded = 0.04 cfs @ 11.30 hrs, Volume= 0.041 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Peak Elev= 89.49' @ 12.96 hrs Surf.Area= 802 sf Storage= 637 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 101.7 min calculated for 0.041 af (100% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 101.0 min ( 861.7 - 760.7 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1A 88.20' 578 cf 20.83'W x 38.50'L x 3.54'H Field A
2,841 cf Overall - 1,088 cf Embedded = 1,753 cf x 33.0% Voids
#2A 88.70' 1,088 cf Cultec R-330XLHD x 20 Inside #1

Effective Size= 47.8"W x 30.0"H => 7.45 sf x 7.00'L = 52.2 cf
Overall Size= 52.0"W x 30.5"H x 8.50'L with 1.50" Overlap
Row Length Adjustment= +1.50' x 7.45 sf x 4 rows

1,666 cf Total Available Storage

Storage Group A created with Chamber Wizard

Device Routing Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Discarded 88.20" 2.410 in/hr Exfiltration over Surface area

Discarded OutFlow Max=0.04 cfs @ 11.30 hrs HW=88.24' (Free Discharge)
T 1=Exfiltration (Exfiltration Controls 0.04 cfs)
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[2422] Proposed Conditions Type Ill 24-hr 10-year Storm Event Rainfall=6.43"

Prepared by Gala Simon Associates Inc Printed 9/6/2024
HydroCAD® 10.20-5a s/n 04688 © 2023 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC Page 15

Pond 1P: Infiltration System - Chamber Wizard Field A

Chamber Model = Cultec R-330XLHD (Cultec Recharger® 330XLHD)
Effective Size= 47.8"W x 30.0"H => 7.45 sf x 7.00'L = 52.2 cf

Overall Size= 52.0"W x 30.5"H x 8.50'L with 1.50' Overlap

Row Length Adjustment= +1.50" x 7.45 sf x 4 rows

52.0" Wide + 6.0" Spacing = 58.0" C-C Row Spacing

5 Chambers/Row x 7.00' Long +1.50' Row Adjustment = 36.50' Row Length +12.0" End Stone x 2 = 38.50'
Base Length

4 Rows x 52.0" Wide + 6.0" Spacing x 3 + 12.0" Side Stone x 2 = 20.83' Base Width

6.0" Stone Base + 30.5" Chamber Height + 6.0" Stone Cover = 3.54' Field Height

20 Chambers x 52.2 cf +1.50' Row Adjustment x 7.45 sf x 4 Rows = 1,087.8 cf Chamber Storage
2,840.7 cf Field - 1,087.8 cf Chambers = 1,752.9 cf Stone x 33.0% Voids = 578.4 cf Stone Storage
Chamber Storage + Stone Storage = 1,666.3 cf = 0.038 af

Overall Storage Efficiency = 58.7%

Overall System Size = 38.50" x 20.83' x 3.54'

20 Chambers

105.2 cy Field
64.9 cy Stone
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Pond 1P: Infiltration System
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Summary for Pond 2P: Pervious Pavers

Inflow Area = 0.030 ac,100.00% Impervious, Inflow Depth > 6.00" for 10-year Storm Event event
Inflow = 0.18 cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.015 af

Outflow = 0.07 cfs @ 11.95 hrs, Volume= 0.015 af, Atten=61%, Lag= 0.0 min
Discarded = 0.07cfs@ 11.95 hrs, Volume= 0.015 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Peak Elev=88.37' @ 12.31 hrs Surf.Area= 1,296 sf Storage= 74 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 4.6 min calculated for 0.015 af (100% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 4.4 min ( 765.1 - 760.7 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 88.20' 428 cf Custom Stage Data (Prismatic) Listed below
1,296 cf Overall x 33.0% Voids
Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sqg-ft) (cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)
88.20 1,296 0 0
89.20 1,296 1,296 1,296
Device Routing Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Discarded 88.20" 2.410 in/hr Exfiltration over Surface area

Discarded OutFlow Max=0.07 cfs @ 11.95 hrs HW=88.21' (Free Discharge)
T 1=Exfiltration (Exfiltration Controls 0.07 cfs)
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Pond 2P: Pervious Pavers
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Prepared by Gala Simon Associates Inc
HydroCAD® 10.20-5a s/n 04688 © 2023 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Summary for Subcatchment 1S: Remainder of Land

Runoff = 097 cfs@ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.071 af, Depth> 5.94"
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Type lll 24-hr 50-year Storm Event Rainfall=9.69"

Area (sf) CN Description
2,908 39 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG A
3,300 98 Paved parking, HSG A
6,208 70 Weighted Average
2,908 46.84% Pervious Area
3,300 53.16% Impervious Area
Tc Length  Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min)  (feet) (ft/ft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)
6.0 Direct Entry,
Subcatchment 1S: Remainder of Land
Hydrograph
m 0.97 cfs |
1 Type Ill 24-hr
r Storm Event Rainfall=9.69"
Runoff Ar¢a=6,208 sf
Runoff Volume=0.071 af
Runoff Depth>5.94"
— Tc=6.0 min
8 . CN=70
3 |
05” 6 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

Time (hours)
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Summary for Subcatchment 2S: Roof

Runoff = 0.76 cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.062 af, Depth> 9.10"
Routed to Pond 1P : Infiltration System

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type lll 24-hr 50-year Storm Event Rainfall=9.69"

Area (sf) CN Description
3,553 98 Roofs, HSG A

3,553 100.00% Impervious Area
Tc Length  Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min)  (feet) (ft/ft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)
6.0 Direct Entry,

Subcatchment 2S: Roof

Hydrograph
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Summary for Subcatchment 3S: Walks

Runoff = 0.28 cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.023 af, Depth> 9.10"
Routed to Pond 2P : Pervious Pavers

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type lll 24-hr 50-year Storm Event Rainfall=9.69"

Area (sf) CN Description
1,296 98 Paved parking, HSG A

1,296 100.00% Impervious Area
Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min)  (feet) (ft/ft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)
6.0 Direct Entry,

Subcatchment 3S: Walks

Hydrograph
03} O Runoff
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Summary for Pond 1P: Infiltration System

Inflow Area = 0.082 ac,100.00% Impervious, Inflow Depth > 9.10" for 50-year Storm Event event
Inflow = 0.76 cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.062 af

Outflow = 0.04 cfs @ 10.50 hrs, Volume= 0.060 af, Atten=94%, Lag= 0.0 min
Discarded = 0.04 cfs @ 10.50 hrs, Volume= 0.060 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Peak Elev=90.35' @ 13.79 hrs Surf.Area= 802 sf Storage= 1,151 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 210.3 min calculated for 0.060 af (96% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 190.0 min ( 949.3 - 759.3 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1A 88.20' 578 cf 20.83'W x 38.50'L x 3.54'H Field A
2,841 cf Overall - 1,088 cf Embedded = 1,753 cf x 33.0% Voids
#2A 88.70' 1,088 cf Cultec R-330XLHD x 20 Inside #1

Effective Size= 47.8"W x 30.0"H => 7.45 sf x 7.00'L = 52.2 cf
Overall Size= 52.0"W x 30.5"H x 8.50'L with 1.50" Overlap
Row Length Adjustment= +1.50' x 7.45 sf x 4 rows

1,666 cf Total Available Storage

Storage Group A created with Chamber Wizard

Device Routing Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Discarded 88.20" 2.410 in/hr Exfiltration over Surface area

Discarded OutFlow Max=0.04 cfs @ 10.50 hrs HW=88.24' (Free Discharge)
T 1=Exfiltration (Exfiltration Controls 0.04 cfs)
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Pond 1P: Infiltration System - Chamber Wizard Field A

Chamber Model = Cultec R-330XLHD (Cultec Recharger® 330XLHD)
Effective Size= 47.8"W x 30.0"H => 7.45 sf x 7.00'L = 52.2 cf

Overall Size= 52.0"W x 30.5"H x 8.50'L with 1.50' Overlap

Row Length Adjustment= +1.50" x 7.45 sf x 4 rows

52.0" Wide + 6.0" Spacing = 58.0" C-C Row Spacing

5 Chambers/Row x 7.00' Long +1.50' Row Adjustment = 36.50' Row Length +12.0" End Stone x 2 = 38.50'
Base Length

4 Rows x 52.0" Wide + 6.0" Spacing x 3 + 12.0" Side Stone x 2 = 20.83' Base Width

6.0" Stone Base + 30.5" Chamber Height + 6.0" Stone Cover = 3.54' Field Height

20 Chambers x 52.2 cf +1.50' Row Adjustment x 7.45 sf x 4 Rows = 1,087.8 cf Chamber Storage
2,840.7 cf Field - 1,087.8 cf Chambers = 1,752.9 cf Stone x 33.0% Voids = 578.4 cf Stone Storage
Chamber Storage + Stone Storage = 1,666.3 cf = 0.038 af

Overall Storage Efficiency = 58.7%

Overall System Size = 38.50" x 20.83' x 3.54'

20 Chambers

105.2 cy Field
64.9 cy Stone
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Pond 1P: Infiltration System
Hydrograph
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Summary for Pond 2P: Pervious Pavers

Inflow Area = 0.030 ac,100.00% Impervious, Inflow Depth > 9.10" for 50-year Storm Event event
Inflow = 0.28 cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.023 af

Outflow = 0.07 cfs @ 11.80 hrs, Volume= 0.023 af, Atten=74%, Lag= 0.0 min
Discarded = 0.07 cfs @ 11.80 hrs, Volume= 0.023 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Peak Elev= 88.63' @ 12.45 hrs Surf.Area= 1,296 sf Storage= 184 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 12.0 min calculated for 0.023 af (100% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 11.7 min ( 771.0 - 759.3 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 88.20' 428 cf Custom Stage Data (Prismatic) Listed below
1,296 cf Overall x 33.0% Voids
Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sqg-ft) (cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)
88.20 1,296 0 0
89.20 1,296 1,296 1,296
Device Routing Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Discarded 88.20" 2.410 in/hr Exfiltration over Surface area

Discarded OutFlow Max=0.07 cfs @ 11.80 hrs HW=88.21' (Free Discharge)
T 1=Exfiltration (Exfiltration Controls 0.07 cfs)
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Pond 2P: Pervious Pavers
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Summary for Subcatchment 1S: Remainder of Land

0.090 af, Depth> 7.58"

Runoff = 1.23cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume=

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type lll 24-hr 100-year Storm Event Rainfall=11.50"

Area (sf) CN Description
2,908 39 >75% Grass cover, Good, HSG A
3,300 98 Paved parking, HSG A
6,208 70 Weighted Average
2,908 46.84% Pervious Area
3,300 53.16% Impervious Area
Tc Length  Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min)  (feet) (ft/ft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)
6.0 Direct Entry,
Subcatchment 1S: Remainder of Land
Hydrograph
|
.23 cfs | |
= Type lll 24-hr
100-year Storm Event Rainfall=11.50"
) unoff Area=6,208 sf
14 Runoff Volume=0.090 af
Runoff Depth>7.58"
Tc=6.0 min
CN=70

Flow (cfs)

L LR LA I B
5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24
Time (hours)

122 of 277



[2422] Proposed Conditions Type Il 24-hr 100-year Storm Event Rainfall=11.50"

Prepared by Gala Simon Associates Inc Printed 9/6/2024
HydroCAD® 10.20-5a s/n 04688 © 2023 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC Page 28

Summary for Subcatchment 2S: Roof

Runoff = 0.90cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.073 af, Depth>10.81"
Routed to Pond 1P : Infiltration System

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type lll 24-hr 100-year Storm Event Rainfall=11.50"

Area (sf) CN Description
3,553 98 Roofs, HSG A

3,553 100.00% Impervious Area
Tc Length  Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min)  (feet) (ft/ft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)
6.0 Direct Entry,

Subcatchment 2S: Roof
Hydrograph

0.90 cfs |

Type lll 24-hr
orm Event Rainfall=11.50"
Runoff Area=3,553 sf
Runoff Volume=0.073 af
Runoff Depth>10.81"
Tc=6.0 min
CN=98
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Summary for Subcatchment 3S: Walks

Runoff = 0.33cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.027 af, Depth>10.81"
Routed to Pond 2P : Pervious Pavers

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type lll 24-hr 100-year Storm Event Rainfall=11.50"

Area (sf) CN Description
1,296 98 Paved parking, HSG A

1,296 100.00% Impervious Area
Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min)  (feet) (ft/ft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)
6.0 Direct Entry,

Subcatchment 3S: Walks
Hydrograph
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Summary for Pond 1P: Infiltration System

Inflow Area = 0.082 ac,100.00% Impervious, Inflow Depth > 10.81" for 100-year Storm Event event
Inflow = 0.90 cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.073 af

Outflow = 0.04 cfs @ 10.05 hrs, Volume= 0.062 af, Atten=95%, Lag= 0.0 min
Discarded = 0.04 cfs @ 10.05 hrs, Volume= 0.062 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Peak Elev=91.06' @ 14.24 hrs Surf.Area= 802 sf Storage= 1,480 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 243.4 min calculated for 0.061 af (83% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 177.4 min ( 936.4 - 758.9 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1A 88.20' 578 cf 20.83'W x 38.50'L x 3.54'H Field A
2,841 cf Overall - 1,088 cf Embedded = 1,753 cf x 33.0% Voids
#2A 88.70' 1,088 cf Cultec R-330XLHD x 20 Inside #1

Effective Size= 47.8"W x 30.0"H => 7.45 sf x 7.00'L = 52.2 cf
Overall Size= 52.0"W x 30.5"H x 8.50'L with 1.50" Overlap
Row Length Adjustment= +1.50' x 7.45 sf x 4 rows

1,666 cf Total Available Storage

Storage Group A created with Chamber Wizard

Device Routing Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Discarded 88.20" 2.410 in/hr Exfiltration over Surface area

Discarded OutFlow Max=0.04 cfs @ 10.05 hrs HW=88.24' (Free Discharge)
T 1=Exfiltration (Exfiltration Controls 0.04 cfs)
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Pond 1P: Infiltration System - Chamber Wizard Field A

Chamber Model = Cultec R-330XLHD (Cultec Recharger® 330XLHD)
Effective Size= 47.8"W x 30.0"H => 7.45 sf x 7.00'L = 52.2 cf

Overall Size= 52.0"W x 30.5"H x 8.50'L with 1.50' Overlap

Row Length Adjustment= +1.50" x 7.45 sf x 4 rows

52.0" Wide + 6.0" Spacing = 58.0" C-C Row Spacing

5 Chambers/Row x 7.00' Long +1.50' Row Adjustment = 36.50' Row Length +12.0" End Stone x 2 = 38.50'
Base Length

4 Rows x 52.0" Wide + 6.0" Spacing x 3 + 12.0" Side Stone x 2 = 20.83' Base Width

6.0" Stone Base + 30.5" Chamber Height + 6.0" Stone Cover = 3.54' Field Height

20 Chambers x 52.2 cf +1.50' Row Adjustment x 7.45 sf x 4 Rows = 1,087.8 cf Chamber Storage
2,840.7 cf Field - 1,087.8 cf Chambers = 1,752.9 cf Stone x 33.0% Voids = 578.4 cf Stone Storage
Chamber Storage + Stone Storage = 1,666.3 cf = 0.038 af

Overall Storage Efficiency = 58.7%

Overall System Size = 38.50" x 20.83' x 3.54'

20 Chambers

105.2 cy Field
64.9 cy Stone
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Pond 1P: Infiltration System
Hydrograph
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Summary for Pond 2P: Pervious Pavers

Inflow Area = 0.030 ac,100.00% Impervious, Inflow Depth > 10.81" for 100-year Storm Event event
Inflow = 0.33cfs @ 12.09 hrs, Volume= 0.027 af

Outflow = 0.07 cfs @ 11.75 hrs, Volume= 0.027 af, Atten=78%, Lag= 0.0 min
Discarded = 0.07cfs@ 11.75 hrs, Volume= 0.027 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 5.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Peak Elev= 88.79' @ 12.49 hrs Surf.Area= 1,296 sf Storage= 254 cf

Plug-Flow detention time= 17.4 min calculated for 0.027 af (100% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time=17.1 min ( 776.1 - 758.9 )

Volume Invert Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 88.20' 428 cf Custom Stage Data (Prismatic) Listed below
1,296 cf Overall x 33.0% Voids
Elevation Surf.Area Inc.Store Cum.Store
(feet) (sqg-ft) (cubic-feet) (cubic-feet)
88.20 1,296 0 0
89.20 1,296 1,296 1,296
Device Routing Invert Outlet Devices
#1 Discarded 88.20" 2.410 in/hr Exfiltration over Surface area

Discarded OutFlow Max=0.07 cfs @ 11.75 hrs HW=88.21' (Free Discharge)
T 1=Exfiltration (Exfiltration Controls 0.07 cfs)
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Pond 2P: Pervious Pavers
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Operation and Maintenance Plan for Drainage Systems

Project Name: 821 Massachusetts Avenue
Date: September 6, 2024
Site Location: 821 Massachusetts Avenue

Arlington, Massachusetts

Site Operator:
Owner: Geoffrey Noyes
gpnoyes@comcast.net

The following Operation and Maintenance Plan (O & M Plan) has been developed to comply
with DEP’s Stormwater Management Policy. The responsibilities outlined in the O&M Plan run
with ownership of the property.

Subsurface Infiltration Systems

Infiltration systems are to be inspected by the homeowner at least twice per year and after every major
storm event. The inspections will occur following the 3.2, 24 hour storm event.

To perform an inspection of the infiltration system, the observation port caps need to be removed. Once
the caps are removed, the depth of sediment inside the system is measured and if the depth of sediment
exceeds 3” then the system needs to be professionally cleaned. The subsurface system should only be
cleaned by a professional drain/sewer company that is equipped with a vacuum type truck.

The typical cleaning process consists of flooding the system with clean water and allowing the deposited
sediment to suspend, then pumping the water out via one of the inspection ports back into the vacuum
truck.

Ensure proper operation of Subsurface Infiltration System:

e During construction, the contractor is to observe and inspect the drainage system on a weekly
basis.

e The homeowner is to note how long water remains standing in drainage structures after storm
events and how well the water infiltrates over a period of 48 to 72 hours. If water remains in the
system after 72 hours then the system is probably clogged and in need of cleaning. Contact a
professional drain cleaner.

e The contractor is to repair items such as upland sediment erosion during the construction process.
The homeowner is to maintain the property landscaped.

Semiannually inspection of systems for proper functioning and look for:

e Subsidence
e Cracking of structures
e Depth of sediment inside system
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Scheduled Maintenance:

¢ Remove sediment from subsurface systems at least once every 2 years; The Cultec systems are to
be maintained according to manufacturer recommendations.

e Dispose and transport accumulated sediment off-site in accordance with local, state and federal
guidelines and regulations; Sediment is typically removed by filling the Cultec Systems with
water and then removing it using a vacuum truck. See above for inspection criteria.

Pervious Pavers

e Control of sediment is important to maintain the permeability of the pervious pavers.
e The performance of the driveway shall be verified by the in-field test methodology
described in ASTM C-1701 upon completion.

Ensure proper operation of Pervious Pavers

e Keep silt and debris from entering onto the pervious pavers.

e Sand or other abrasives for snow or ice conditions shall not be used as they reduce
permeability of the pavers.

e Observe the paver surface for signs of sediment or organic debris accumulation.

e Use high performance, regenerative air vacuum equipment to clean surfaces. Mechanical
brooms shall not be used.

Semiannually inspection for proper functioning and look for:
e Standing water on paver surface.

Yearly Scheduled Maintenance:

e Inspect surface of pavers for evidence of sediment deposition, organic debris, staining or
ponding. If any sign of ponding are evident, contact a professional paver cleaner for high
performance vacuuming.

e Inspect the integrity of the pavers. Replace or repair any areas that show deterioration,
such as slumping or cracking.

Estimated maintenance cost is $1000 for a vacuum service every two years.

Construction Period Erosion and Sediment Control
Prior to start of construction the following measures will need to be in place:

e Stake erosion control barrier on the locations shown on the site plan.

o Install the stabilized construction entrance at the beginning of the driveway to prevent sediment
from entering the roadway. Sweep roadway daily during the site construction period and end of
day activities. No sediment shall be left on roadway.

e After every major storm event and on a weekly basis, verify erosion control barrier is held in
place properly and sediment is retained. Remove accumulated sediment and replace barrier as
needed.
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821 Mass Ave
Arlington, MA, 02476

Proposal for:

821 Mass Ave, Arlington, MA, 02476

Summary:
Number of Panels: 64 x Jinko 580W Panels .
System Size: 37.12 kW DC
Electricity Production: 42,366 kWh/year
Initial System Cost: $107,648
Tax Credit: $33,294
Cost after Tax Credit: $74,354 | -
| —
’ Net Benefit (10yrs): $89,240 \:
! =
Payback Period: 4 Years 9 Months
\ f Sy i I
e —— AV AN C AT .
- ‘\‘« AN\ |
> \ ‘ \
e | =
133 of 277

Prepared on 7/19/24 Page 1/8



821 Mass Ave
Arlington, MA, 02476

Design and Equipment

Production Factor:
64 Panels @ 1.141 kWh/W

Equipment used: Manufacturer: Model:
Panels Jinko JKM580N-72HL4-BDV
Inverter system Enphase |IQ8HP-3P
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821 Mass Ave
Arlington, MA, 02476

Solar is an Investment

Key points:

* Solar is not a luxury good; It is a hedge against market uncertainty, inflation, and rising utility rates.

* Investment markets are becoming more volatile over time, making it difficult to predict returns. Solar offers
a strong, low-risk high reward and guaranteed rate of return.

» Solar provides the unique ability to forecast your cash flows down to the month with real-time data so your
return on investment is clear and guaranteed.

« Solar ensures a return of over 40% in year 1, in the form of the 30% Federal Tax Credit, $1,000 State
Tax Rebate, avoided electricity costs, and Class-1 RECs. *Must consult a tax professional.

» Owning your electricity (solar) builds equity in your home and reduces your dependency from the utility.

Your Solar System Performance vs Other Investments

350%
300%
250%

200%

150%
100% '
50%

0%

Your Solar System S&P500 (Historic Return)
e JS Treasury Bond (25 yrs maturity) = High Yield Saving Account (APY 2.9%)

- Do Nothing (stats quo of electricity bills escalation)

*** For additional information and details, ask your analyst for our assumptions.
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821 Mass Ave

Arlington, MA, 02476

Twenty-Year Financial Analysis For Solar

Year

o NOoO OOk~ WOWDN -~ O

©

10
Subtotal:
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
Total:

Prepared on 7/19/24

Combined Benefits

Electricity
Savings
$0
$13,557
$13,858
$14,165
$14,479
$14,800
$15,128
$15,463
$15,806
$16,156
$16,514
$149,923
$16,880
$17,254
$17,636
$18,027
$18,427
$18,835
$19,253
$19,679
$20,116
$20,561
$336,593

Incentive
Earnings
$0
$1,398
$1,391
$1,384
$1,377
$1,370
$1,363
$1,357
$1,350
$1,343
$1,336
$13,670
$1,330
$1,323
$1,316
$1,310
$1,303
$1,297
$1,290
$1,284
$1,277
$1,271
$26,672

Payback Period:

Cumulative

Total
$0
$14,955
$30,204
$45,753
$61,609
$77,779
$94,270
$111,089
$128,244
$145,743
$163,594
$163,594
$181,804
$200,381
$219,334
$238,671
$258,401
$278,533
$299,076
$320,040
$341,433
$363,265
$363,265

Cumulative

Net Benefits

($107,648)
($59,398)
($44,150)
($28,601)
($12,745)

$3,425
$19,916
$36,735
$53,891
$71,390
$89,240
$89,240
$106,120
$123,374
$141,011
$159,038
$177,465
$196,300
$215,553
$235,233
$255,348
$275,910
$275,910

4 Years 9 Months
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821 Mass Ave
Arlington, MA, 02476

Great Sky Solar

Great Sky Solar was founded on a vision of combining clean energy with a clean
and transparent business model.

We are small by design, connected to our community, and hire the best people.
We never subcontract any portion of our work, and all of our employees enjoy
strong salaries and a healthy work/life balance. On these principles, we've been
able to build a truly sustainable company so we can offer you un-paralleled
service and expert craftsmanship, at very competitive rates.

Every solar array installed by Great Sky Solar is backed by:

- 10-year 95% Production Guarantee: ensures your system will produce as forecasted.
- 10-year Service Guarantee: we service any issues with your system at no charge.

- 25-year Workmanship Warranty: we stand by the quality of our work.

Our stated price is all-inclusive and will not increase or change. As soon as we
receive your go-ahead, we’ll begin administration and permitting. You are
welcome to make any changes to equipment type or system size up 2 weeks prior
to install. When you are ready to move forward, we will send a contract for
electronic signature.

Feelfree to call us at (781) 819-5313 for more information or with any questions.

GREAT SKY

SOLAR
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Arlington Fire Department

Town of Arlington

Fire Prevention Division
411 Mass Ave, Arlington, MA 02474
Phone: (781) 316-3803 Fax: (781) 316-3808
Email: rmelly@town.arlington.ma.us

Ryan Melly

Deputy Chief

Fire Prevention

MEMO TO: Andres Rojas

FROM: Deputy Chief Ryan Melly
DATE: September 5, 2024
SUBJECT: 821 Mass Ave Project

After reviewing the plans for the 3 story project at 821 Mass Ave I had deemed that there is adequate
fire department access to the site pending your confirmation that our Tower will be able to make the
turn through the CVS parking lot to gain access to the rear of the building. You have received our
turning radius spec sheet to assist the engineers in mapping out the access.
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ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE

MEMORANDUM

To:  Claire Ricker, Director, Department of Planning and Community Development
From: Michael Cunningham, Town Counsel

Jaclyn Munson, Deputy Town Counsel
Date: August 28, 202151\

Re:  Atwood House Special Permit

Background:

On April 13, 2009, the Town’s Redevelopment Board (“ARB”) issued its decision (the
“Decision”) approving CVS’ (“Applicant”) request for a special permit subject to environmental
design review (“EDR”) for the premises located at 833 Massachusetts Avenue in Arlington, MA
(the “Site”). See Docket 3348. On the Site stands the Atwood House, an historical structure within

Town limits.

The ARB Decision expressly stated that “[a]ny modification of the Atwood House [would]
require an amendment” of the special permit issued. See Decision, EDR-10. The ARB
subsequently re-opened the special permit by way of new decisions dated November 4, 2019 (the
“2019 Decision”). The 2019 Decision, however, was re-opened to permit the Applicant’s
installation of new consistent with CVS branding. See 2019 Decision at 2. Upon information and
belief, the ARB has not previously re-opened the special permit for the Site to consider any
modifications of its prior conditions regarding the Atwood House.

Question presented:

Can the ARB open a new special permit for purposes of issuing a decision regarding the
proposed demolition of the Atwood House, or must the ARB re-open the original special permit?

Brief answer:

The ARB may open a new special permit so long as it amends the original special permit
to reflect the modification.

Legal Analysis:

1. ARB authority

The ARB was created by state law (Chapter 738 of the Acts of 1971, amending Chapter
503 of the Acts of 1952, the Town Manager Act) and has authority to issue special permits for
projects that require an EDR pursuant to the Town’s Zoning Bylaw, s. 3.4. As a result, the ARB is
a ‘special permit granting authority’ under the state’s zoning law, M.G.L. ch. 40A.
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ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE

II. Although the ARB has the authority to modify a special permit. it has the discretion
to open a new special permit.

A condition imposed by the ARB in connection with issuing a special permit may later be
modified or eliminated by the planning board. Vaillancourt v. Gray Wolf Realty, LI.C, 29 Mass. L.
Rep. 496 (2012). Thismeans that the ARB has the authority to both impose conditions and modify
— or even eliminate— those conditions thereafter. Id. The discretion for the ARB to modify a special
permit is further enshrined in the spirit of ch. 40A, s. 11 (“Upon the granting of a variance or
special permit, or any extension, modification or renewal thereof...”; “A special permit, or any
extension, modification or renewal thereof ...”) (emphasis added).

Notably, there is nothing contained in 40A that requires the ARB to modify a special
permit, rather than open a new special permit. Conversely, the spirit of 40A and longstanding case
law confers upon the ARB broad discretion to deny the modification of a special permit.

This is because the judicial review of ARB decisions "involves a highly deferential bow to
local control over community planning," Britton v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Gloucester, 59 Mass.
App. Ct. 68, 73, 794 N.E.2d 1198 (2003), thereby constraining the power of courts to order a
modification of the ARB’s decision. Wendy's Old Fashioned Hamburgers of N.Y.. Inc. v. Bd. of
Appeal of Billerica, 454 Mass. 374, 382 (2009). This is because modifications “should be analyzed
and approved by the [ARB], which is better equipped than a court to consider such matters." Id.,
citing Board of Appeals of Dedham v. Corporation Tifereth Israel, 7 Mass. App. Ct. 876, 876
(1979).

Although the special permit issued by the ARB has not yet lapsed (upon information and
belief), meaning that the ARB could reopen it for purposes of issuing a decision regarding the
demolition of the Atwood House, the ARB is not required to modify that special permit. This
decision is squarely within the discretion of the ARB. See Barlow v. Planning Bd of Wayland, 64
Mass.App.Ct 314, 320 (2005) ("Whether we term the application as a modification of a special
permit or a new one, the matter involves the discretion of the planning board”).

Therefore, the ARB may open a new permit for the Atwood House.

Conclusion:

The ARB has the authority to open a new permit for the Atwood House. In doing so, it
must comply with any obligations under ch. 40A, the ARB’s rules and regulations and the Town’s

Zoning Bylaw.
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MEMORANDUM OF LEASE

Notice is hereby given of the Lease hereinafter described.

PARTIES TO LEASE:

LANDLORD: Noyes Realty, LLLP
114 Andros Road
Key Largo, FL 33037

TENANT: Massachusetts CVS Pharmacy, L.L.C.
a Massachusetts limited liability company
One CVS Drive
Woonsocket, RI 02895

DATE OF EXECUTION OF LEASE: August 20, 2009, as amendcd October 28, 2009

INITIAL TERM OF LEASE: The Initial Tenn of the Lease shall commence on
January 26, 2010 and shall expire twenty-five (25)
years from the Date of Rent Commencement, plus
any months and day necessary to have the term expire
on the next January 31st.

DESCRIPTION OF LEASED PREMISES:

That certain lot or parcel of land situated at 821-837 Massachusetts Avenue, in the
Municipality of Arlington, County of Middlesex, Commonwealth of Massachusetts, as more
particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

OPTIONS TO EXTEND LEASE:

Tenant has the option to extend the Term of this Lease, for three (3) extension periods of
five (5) years each, exercisa“le by written notice given not later than six (6) months prior to the
expiration of the Initial Tern) or the expiration of the then applicable extension period.

RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL

Tenant has the right of first refusal to purchase all or any portion of the Premises.

56154-559
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EXCLUSIVITY:

(a) If Landlord, or any of Landlord’s Affiliates, hold or acquire any interest in any
land immediately adjacent to the Premises or at the same intersection as the Premises, in the
event that the Premises is located at an intersection, (whether accomplished directly by direct
ownership, or indirectly through the use of leases, cross-easement agreements or similar
documents), during the Term, Landlord agrees that (unless any premises on said land are already
so leased and/or used) Landlord shall not allow any of the premises on such land to be leased or
to be used for a health and beauty aids store, a greeting card and gift store, a candy store, a store
offering one-hour or other on-site photo processing, a vitamin store, a pharmacy mail order
facility, a drug store, a pharmacy prescription department, and/or a Dollar Store.

(b) As used in the Lease: the term “pharmacy prescription department” shall include
the dispensing of prescription drugs by physicians, dentists, other health care practitioners, ot
entities such as health maintenance organizations, where such dispensing is for profit; and a
“health and beauty aids store” shall mean a storc which devotes more than five percent (5%) of
its retail selling space to the display and sale of health and beauty aids.

MISCELLANEOQOUS:

This instrument is only a brief summary of certain provisions for the purpose of giving
notice of the Lease and is not deemed to amend the Lease in any respect. Reference is hereby made
to the Lease for a more complete description of the terms. In the event of any conflict between the
terms of the Lease and the terms of this Memorandum of Lease, the terms of the Lease shall control.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank; Signatures Follow]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Memorandum of
Lease as of this 26" day of January, 2010.

LANDLORD:

Noyes Realty, LLLP
a Florida limited liability limited partnership

By: N | Q_Q_G_t_\“ﬁ?
Name: Bradley P. NoYes
Its: General Partner

TENANT:

Massachusetts CVS Pharmacy, L.L.C.
a Massachusetts limited liability company

By:
Name:
Its:

#993691v1
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IN WIT%&‘_‘WHEREOP the parties hereto have duly executed this Memorandum of

Lease as of this

#993691vl

day of January, 2010.

LANDLORD:

Noyes Realty, LLLP
a Florida limited liability limited partnership

By:
Name:
Its:

TENANT:

Massachusetts CVS Pharmacy, L.L.C.
a Massachusetts limited liability company

&C/xv\»& ﬁz"“o

II\Iame Assiatant SemW
ts:
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
STATE OF FLORIDA )
) SS:
County of \m‘MW?Q )

On this 26™ day of January, 2010, before me personally appeared Bradley P. Noyes, who,
being by me duly swomn, did depose and say that he is the General Partner of Noyes Realty, LLLP, a
Florida limited liability limited partnership described in this insscument and that he executced this
instrument on behalf of said company and that he had authority to do so.

Name [//, ? % i

(NOTARY SEAL) NOTARY PUBLIC

$¥%,  ELLIE P PARKER
.‘ tAY OOMMISSION # DD66989
34' tXPIRES: Juty 6. 2010
l‘m) 3050'“ flonds Natoy Servica.com

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND )
) SS:
COUNTY OF PROVIDENCE )

On this day of January, 2010, before me personally appeared

, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she is the
of Massachusctts CVS Pharmacy, L.L.C., a Massachusetts limited
liability company described in this instrument and that she executed this instrument on behalf of
said company and that he/she had authority to do so.

Name:
NOTARY PUBLIC

#993691vl
158 of 277



Bk: 54217 Pg: 174

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
Commonwealth of Massachusetts )
) SS:
County of )
On this day of January, 2010, before me personally appeared

, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the

of Noyes Realty, LLLP, a Florida limited liability limited partnership
described in this instrument and that he executed this instrument on behalf of said company and that
he had authority to do so.

Name:
NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND )
)SS:
COUNTY OF PROVIDENCE )

4% , who, being by me duly swomn, did depose and say that he/she is the
of Massachusetts CVS Pharmacy, L.L.C., a Massachusetts limited
hablhty company described in this instrument and th t she executed this instrument on behalf of
said company and that he/she had authority to do so.

L On this oK day of January, 2010, before me personally appcared

A
Namey}
NOTARY PUBLIC

dawn M. Bucci
Notary public
State of PhOde Ieland
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EXHIBIT A
LEASED PREMISES DESCRIPTION

The parcels of land in Arlington, Middiesex County, Massachusetts, bounded and described as
follows:

PARCEL ONE/RECORDED LAND

The }and in said Arlington, with the buildings thereon now numbered 835 Massachusetts
Avenue, bounded:

SOUTHWESTERLY by said Massachusetts Avenue, fifty-five and 83/100 (55.83) feet;

NORTHWESTERLY by land now or formerly of Kimball, two hundred fifty-three and
62/100 (253.62 feet);

NORTHERLY by land nor or formerly of Cutter, one hundred thirty-nine and
28/100 (1395.28) feet;

SOUTHEASTERLY by land now or formcrly of Noyes Realty LLLP, being the second
parcel herein described, by three lines totaling three hundred fifty
and 42/100 (350.42) fcct.

Containing approximately nineteen thousand eight hundred twenty-four (19,824) square feet of
land.

PARCEL TWO/RECORDED LAND

The land in said Arlington, with the buildings thereon numbered 833 Massachusetts Avenue,
bounded:

SOUTHWESTERLY by said Massachuseits Avenue, fifty (50) feet;
NORTHWESTERLY by land now or formerly of Noyes Realty LLLP, being the first

parcel hereinbefore described, by three lines totaling three hundred
fifty and 42/100 (350.42) feet;

NORTHEASTERLY by land now or formerly of Frost Insecticide Company, one
hundred twenty-nine and 8/10 (129.8) feet;

SOUTHEASTERLY by land now or formerly of Teel, two hundred seventy-eight and
9/10 (278.9) feet.

Containing approximately twenty-eight thousand seven hundred eighty-nine (28,789) square feet
of land.

#993691vl
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PARCEL THREE/RECORDED LAND

A certain parcel of land with the buildings thereon, situated in said Arlington and being a parcel
shown as containing 18,700 square feet of land on a “Plan of Land of Emily A. Teel, Arlington,
Mass.”, Middlesex Southern District Registry of Deeds in Book of Plans 207, Plan 8 bounded
and described as follows:

SOUTHWESTERLY by Massachusctts Avenue, 123.65 fcet;

NORTHWESTERLY by land formerly of N. L. Chaffi, 278.9 feet;

NORTHEASTERLY by land now or formerly of Frost Insecticide Company, 46.43 feet;
and

SOUTHEASTERLY by land now or formerly of Howard in three courses, as shown on

said plan, 66.65 feet; 87.79 feet and 90.65 feet.
PARCEL FOUR/RECORDED ILAND

A certain parcel of land with the building thereon in Arlington, County of Middlesex, and said
Commonwealth, thc unregistered parcel being shown as Lot A on a plan entitled “Plan of Land
of Emily A. Teel, Arlington, Mass.” dated April 29, 1912, C. H. Cannett, C.E., recorded with
Middlesex South District Deeds, Plan Book 207, Plan 8, and according to said plan more fully
bounded and described as follows:

SOUTHWESTERLY by Massachusetts Avenue 49.07 feet;

WESTERLY and

NORTHWESTERLY by a lot containing 18,700 sq. ft. of land, by two courscs
respectively measuring 90.65 feet and 154.44 feet;

NORTHEASTERLY by land of Frost Insecticide Co., 38.06 feet;

SOUTHEASTERLY by land of Arlington Baptist Society, 169.54 feet; and again

SOUTHEASTERLY by Parcel Five herein after described 62.6 feet.

#993691v1
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PARCEL FIVE/REGISTERED LAND

A certain parcel of land situated in Arlington, County of Middlesex and said Commonwealth, the
registered Parcel being shown as Lot B on a Subdivision Plan filed in the Registry of Deeds for
the South Registry District of Middlesex County in Registration Book 4, Page 341 with
Certificatc 523 (Plan #312A). According to said plan the parcel is bounded and described as
follows:

SOUTHWESTERLY by Massachusetts Avenue, 12 feet;

NORTHWESTERLY by land now or formerly of Emily A. Teel, 62.6 feet; and
SOUTHEASTERLY by Lot A as shown on plan hereinbefore mentioned, 60.2 feet.
#993691vi
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Town of Arlington, Massachusetts

Department of Planning and Community Development
730 Massachusetts Avenue, Arlington, Massachusetts 02476

Public Hearing Memorandum

The purpose of this memorandum is to provide the Arlington Redevelopment Board and public with technical information and
a planning analysis to assist with the regulatory decision-making process.

To: Arlington Redevelopment Board

From: Claire V. Ricker, AICP Secretary Ex-Officio

Subject: Environmental Design Review, 821 Massachusetts Avenue, Arlington, MA, Docket #3798
Date: September 19, 2024

l. Docket Summary

This is an application by Noyes Realty LLLP, PO Box 40, Marblehead, MA 01945, to open Special Permit
Docket #3798 in accordance with the provisions of MGL Chapter 40A § 11, and the Town of Arlington
Zoning Bylaw Section 3.3, Special Permits, and Section 3.4, Environmental Design Review.

The applicant proposes to demolish the existing building and construct a mixed-use building located at
821 Massachusetts Avenue, Arlington, MA, in the B4 Vehicular Oriented Business District. The opening of
the Special Permit is to allow the Board to review and approve the project under Section 3.3, Special
Permits, and Section 3.4, Environmental Design Review.

Materials submitted for consideration of this application include:
e Application for EDR Special Permit,
e |mpact Statement,
e Dimensional and Parking Information,
e Architectural Drawings.

Addition materials submitted for consideration of this application include:
e Drainage Calculation Report
o Fire Department Memo
e Solar Array Study
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e LEED NC Checklist

e Shade Report

o Tree Evaluation Letter

e Updated Application for EDR Special Permit
e Updated Architectural Drawings

e Sketch-up model and video

Application of Special Permit Criteria (Arlington Zoning Bylaw, Section 3.3)

1. Section 3.3.3.A.

The use requested is listed as a Special Permit in the use regulations for the applicable district or is
so designated elsewhere in this Bylaw.

821 Massachusetts Avenue is located in the B-4: Vehicle Oriented Use District. Regarding the B-4
District, in Section 5.5.1.E., of the Zoning Bylaw states: “Arlington has an abundance of automotive
and automotive accessory sales and service establishments. As these businesses gradually close, The
Town has encouraged conversion of the property to other retail, service, office, or residential use,
particularly as part of a mixed-use development.” Mixed-use residential and office space development
is allowed in the B4 District. The Board can find that this condition is met.

Section 3.3.3.B.

The requested use is essential or desirable to the public convenience or welfare.

The requested use is essential and desirable. The Master Plan promotes mixed-use developments as
a means to revitalize business districts, by bringing customers and street life to commercial areas.
From a land use perspective, the Master Plan encourages development of higher value mixed-use
buildings along commercial corridors, especially Mass Ave, by allowing taller buildings and reducing
off-street parking requirements. The Board can find that this condition is met.

Section 3.3.3.C.

The requested use will not create undue traffic congestion or unduly impair pedestrian safety.

The proposed project includes ten parking spaces for cars, located on the ground level of the property,
composed of nine standard parking spaces and one ADA accessible parking space. Parking and traffic
flow will be blended with the traffic and parking activities at the abutting address, 833 Mass Ave (CVS),
with the proposed new building utilizing the entry and exit curb cuts. Parking for the development
will be located behind the new building. The Board can find that this condition is met.

Section 3.3.3.D.

The requested use will not overload any public water, drainage or sewer system or any other
municipal system to such an extent that the requested use or any developed use in the immediate
area or in any other area of the Town will be unduly subjected to hazards affecting health, safety,
or the general welfare.

Drainage calculations were included in the submission that indicate site stormwater run-off will be
improved via the project. Additionally, the project narrative states that site design for the parcel shall
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include proper site surface drainage so that removal of surface waters will not adversely affect
neighboring properties or the public storm drainage system. The project will employ Best
Management Practices for the site including determination of the feasibility of installing an
underground filtration system beneath the parking area. A landscaped buffer will be introduced on
the site and several trees will be planted. Overall, the narrative and report indicate that the project
should result in a reduction in the quantity of stormwater flowing from the site. The Board can find
that this condition is met.

5. Section 3.3.3.E.

Any special regulations for the use as may be provided in the Bylaw are fulfilled.

Any special regulations for the use that may be provided in the Bylaw will be fulfilled. The Board can
find that this condition is met.

6. Section 3.3.3.F.

The requested use will not impair the integrity or character of the district or adjoining districts, nor
be detrimental to the health, morals, or welfare.

The project proposes ground floor office use with residential units above, uses that have been in this
location since at least 1911 when Dr. Charles Atwood opened a medical office in his residence at 821
Mass Ave. The replication of commercial office space and residential units is described in the
definition of the B4 zoning district as desirable; the definition specifically states, “the Town has
encouraged conversion of the property to other retail, service, office, or residential use, particularly
as part of mixed-use development.” In particular, this proposal both increases overall commercial
space on the property and provides new housing. These additions will not impair the integrity or
character of the district, or the adjoining districts and it will not be detrimental to health or welfare.
The Board can find that this condition is met.

7. Section 3.3.3.G.

The requested use will not, by its addition to a neighborhood, cause an excess of the use that could
be detrimental to the character of said neighborhood.

There will be no excess of mixed-use in the neighborhood as a result of this development; rather the
Applicant's proposal will comport with the objectives of the Master Plan to maintain a mixed-use
component along Mass Ave. Furthermore, the proposed mixed-use building will not be detrimental
to the character of the neighborhood in which the property is located. The Board can find that this
condition is met.

Il. Environmental Design Review Standards (Arlington Zoning Bylaw, Section 3.4)

1. EDR-1 Preservation of Landscape

The landscape shall be preserved in its natural state, insofar as practicable, by minimizing tree and
soil removal, and any grade changes shall be in keeping with the general appearance of neighboring
developed areas.

The project proposes to remove eight existing trees. The existing parking area “side buffer” tree
plantings shall remain, and all landscape areas facing the abutters shall be enhanced and improved
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with new plantings. The existing landscape shall be preserved, as far as practicable. This project

minimizes tree and soil removal, and all grade adjustments are in keeping with the general
appearance of neighboring developed areas. The Board can find that this condition is met.

EDR-2 Relation of the Building to the Environment

Proposed development shall be related harmoniously to the terrain and to the use, scale, and
architecture of the existing buildings in the vicinity that have functional or visible relationship to
the proposed buildings. The Arlington Redevelopment Board may require a modification in massing
so as to reduce the effect of shadows on the abutting property in an RO, R1 or R2 district or on public
open space.

There are a range of architectural styles and zoning districts in the vicinity, ranging from single- and
two-family homes to apartment buildings, and from single-story commercial to mixed-use
developments. Building heights in the area vary from one to four stories and have a variety of setbacks
in relationship to their street frontage. The proposal will bring the building closer to the street,
improving its relationship to the public realm. The new building's setbacks are consistent with the
abutters' setbacks. The proposed new building will relate harmoniously to the lot's terrain and to the
use, scale, setbacks, and architecture of the existing buildings in the vicinity that have a functional or
visual relationship to the building. The Board can find that this condition is met.

EDR-3 Open Space

All open space (landscaped and usable) shall be so designed as to add to the visual amenities of the
vicinity by maximizing its visibility for persons passing by the site or overlooking it from nearby
properties. The location and configuration of usable open space shall be so designed as to
encourage social interaction, maximize its utility and facilitate maintenance.

The proposal includes approximately 5,400 square feet of landscaped open space along the sides and
rear of the building, which also provides a buffer with the adjacent buildings at 833 Mass Ave (CVS)
and the Baptist Church at 815 Mass Ave. The total residential floor area is approximately 8,200 square
feet, therefore over 50% landscaped open space is proposed, exceeding the 10% requirement. The
Applicant will add a street tree immediately in front of the building.

The usable open space is located on the separated roof decks and is approximately 4,448 square feet,
well in excess of the usable open space requirement of 15%.

Additionally, under this proposal the Applicant will likely require relief from the required 15-foot
buffer in Section 5.3.21, as the Baptist Church property adjacent to the project is located in an R1
district and a landscaped buffer is precluded by the building footprint. Section 5.3.21 refers to Section
5.3.7, of which subsection B refers to the screening provisions laid out in Section 6.1, of which Section
6.1.11(E) lays out conditions under which the landscaping standards may be modified. Under this
latter section, the Board may find that the proposal has adequately adopted reasonable measures to
meet the intent of the standards and also provided landscaped space at another location in the
parking lot.
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EDR-4 Circulation

With respect to vehicular and pedestrian and bicycle circulation, including entrances, ramps,
walkways, drives, and parking, special attention shall be given to location and number of access
points to the public streets (especially in relation to existing traffic controls and mass transit
facilities), width of interior drives and access points, general interior circulation, separation of
pedestrian and vehicular traffic, access to community facilities, and arrangement of vehicle parking
and bicycle parking areas, including bicycle parking spaces required by Section 6.1.12 that are safe
and convenient and, insofar as practicable, do not detract from the use and enjoyment of proposed
buildings and structures and the neighboring properties.

The proposed project includes a total of ten vehicle spaces. Ten exterior bicycle parking spaces shall
also be provided. Each commercial and residential unit has designated basement storage area where
bicycles may also be stored. The ground-level parking area provides nine standard parking spaces for
vehicles, and one van-accessible HP vehicle space. Parking access is provided via Mass Ave; however
vehicles will utilize the curb cut at 833 Mass Ave (CVS) and proceed through the CVS parking area to
access the parking behind the new building. Additional on-street parking is available along Mass Ave.

The parking requirement for mixed-use development calculates the parking required for each
individual use; the parking required for the residential use totals three parking spaces. As the first
3,000 square feet of non-residential space in mixed-use buildings is exempt from the parking
requirements per Section 6.1.10.C., no parking is required for the office space, however the applicant
shall provide seven additional spaces.

Pedestrian circulation around the building would be improved as the current site lacks pedestrian
access around the existing building. Paved walkways will connect the parking area to the residential
units and the rear of the commercial units, which are buffered on the Mass Ave side with an
approximately 10’ setback. Access to the residential units is provided directly via the rear parking area,
as is access to the trash and recycling receptacle. A street tree will be planted in front of the project,
providing shade and improving the human scale elements of the ground floor commercial space on
Mass Ave. A walkway from the front to the rear of the building that is accessible from Mass Ave will
be installed. Tenants and visitors arriving to the project via Mass Ave can access the rear residential
unit entrances and bicycle parking area from the front of the building. Structural engineered soils shall
be used under the hardscape, and the Applicant has provided details on the types of pavers or bricks
selected to ensure ADA compliance. The Board can find this condition is met.

EDR-5 Surface Water Drainage

Special attention shall be given to proper site surface drainage so that removal of surface waters
will not adversely affect neighboring properties or the public storm drainage system. Available Best
Management Practices for the site should be employed, and include site planning to minimize
impervious surface and reduce clearing and re-grading. Best Management Practices may include
erosion control and stormwater treatment by means of swales, filters, plantings, roof gardens,
native vegetation, and leaching catch basins. Stormwater should be treated at least minimally on
the development site; that which cannot be handled on site shall be removed from all roofs,
canopies, paved and pooling areas and carried away in an underground drainage system. Surface
water in all paved areas shall be collected in intervals so that it will not obstruct the flow of vehicular
or pedestrian traffic and will not create puddles in the paved areas.

In accordance with Section 3.3.4., the Board may require from any applicant, after consultation with
the Director of Public Works, security satisfactory to the Board to ensure the maintenance of all
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stormwater facilities such as catch basins, leaching catch basins, detention basins, swales, etc.
within the site. The Board may use funds provided by such security to conduct maintenance that
the applicant fails to do.

The Board may adjust in its sole discretion the amount and type of financial security such that it is
satisfied that the amount is sufficient to provide for any future maintenance needs.

The application materials state that surface water drainage will be improved via the installation of
Best Management Practices elements that will reduce stormwater runoff from the site. Available Best
Management Practices for the site shall be employed and include site planning to minimize
impervious surface and reduce clearing and re-grading. The applicant shall maintain all the existing
and proposed storm water facilities such as catch basins, leaching catch basins, detention basins,
swales, etc. within the site.

A stormwater infiltration analysis has been submitted and determines which areas of the site are
appropriate for stormwater infiltration systems, and determines the amount of runoff the project will
generate. Drainage calculations were included in the submission that indicate site stormwater run-off
will be improved via the project. Final design materials must be submitted for review and approval by
the Town Engineer, including a site plan that shows catch basins and filtration systems. The Board can
find this condition is met.

EDR-6 Utilities Service

Electric, telephone, cable TV, and other such lines of equipment shall be underground. The
proposed method of sanitary sewage disposal and solid waste disposal from all buildings shall be
indicated.

All proposed electric, telephone, cable TV, and other such lines and equipment shall be underground.
The proposed method of sanitary sewage disposal and solid waste disposal from all buildings shall be
in accordance with all codes and local requirements. Water and sewer should be separated by ten
feet and domestic protection should adhere to what the Water Division requires. The Board can find
this condition is met.

EDR-7 Advertising Features

The size, location, design, color, texture, lighting and materials of all permanent signs and outdoor
advertising structures or features shall not detract from the use and enjoyment of proposed
buildings and structures and the surrounding properties.

All signage and advertising features will conform to the provisions of Section 6.2 of the Zoning Bylaw.
The Board can find that this condition is met.

EDR-8 Special Features

Exposed storage areas, exposed machinery installations, service areas, truck loading areas, utility
buildings and structures, and similar accessory areas and structures shall be subject to such
setbacks, screen plantings or other screening methods as shall reasonably be required to prevent
their being incongruous with the existing or contemplated environment and the surrounding
properties.

The site plan shows an enclosed trash and recycling area located adjacent to the parking area on the
rear of the property. The Board can find that this condition is met.
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EDR-9 Safety

With respect to personal safety, all open and enclosed spaces shall be designed to facilitate building
evacuation and maximize accessibility by fire, police and other emergency personnel and
equipment. Insofar as practicable, all exterior spaces and interior public and semi-public spaces
shall be so designed to minimize the fear and probability of personal harm or injury by increasing
the potential surveillance by neighboring residents and passersby of any accident or attempted
criminal act.

The Applicant notes that the proposed building shall be designed to meet all relevant health and
safety codes. Complete site and building security systems shall be incorporated into the proposed
development. The safety and security of all residents, visitors, customers, and neighbors are
important priorities of this project. A lighting plan has been submitted and is included in the updated
architectural drawings. The Board can find this condition is met.

EDR-10 Heritage

With respect to Arlington's heritage, removal or disruption of historic, traditional or significant uses,
structures or architectural elements shall be minimized insofar as practical whether these exist on
the site or on adjacent properties.

The existing building, also known as the “Atwood House,” has been located on the property since at
least 1911 and has deteriorated over time to the point where restoration is infeasible. The applicant
sought to demolish the house in anticipation of building a new development and was placed under
demolition delay by the Historical Commission, which has since expired. As it stands today, the
Arlington Police have been called to the site on numerous occasions to deal with trespassers and other
individuals who may have visited the site for purposes which could result in potential commission of
criminal and civil offenses. The submission of this Application offers an opportunity for the Town to
eliminate the safety hazard to the public due to the condition of the property. The Board can find that
this condition is met.

EDR-11 Microclimate

With respect to the localized climatic characteristics of a given area, any development which
proposes new structures, new hard surface, ground coverage or the installation of machinery which
emits heat, vapor or fumes shall endeavor to minimize insofar as practicable, any adverse impacts
on light, air, and water resources or on noise and temperature levels of the immediate
environment.

Based upon materials provided in the application, there will be no adverse impacts on air and water
resources or on temperature levels of the immediate environment. The project removes eight trees
while maintaining several mature trees to the rear of the site as part of the project. The addition of
the street tree will reduce the heat island effect identified in this section of the Mass Ave corridor.
The Board can find that this condition is met.
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12. EDR-12 Sustainable Building and Site Design

Projects are encouraged to incorporate best practices related to sustainable sites, water efficiency,
energy and atmosphere, materials and resources, and indoor environmental quality. Applicants
must submit a current Green Building Council Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design
(LEED) checklist, appropriate to the type of development, annotated with narrative description that
indicates how the LEED performance objectives will be incorporated into the project.

A LEED checklist was provided. Additionally, the applicant notes in the project narrative that the
project is committed to the inclusion of the following sustainability components which are not shown
on the plans:

e Sustainable exterior and interior building & site materials and products
¢ Building envelope compliance with the Stretch Energy Code

¢ Low-Emittance windows & doors

e Energy-efficient mechanical systems

¢ Indoor Air Quality and thermal comfort

e Energy-efficient lighting and electrical devices

e Energy Star appliances

e Cool roofs & trellis shading

e Solar-ready roof features

e Sustainable and less water-intensive landscape materials

¢ Non-invasive plant materials

e Site and building cooling strategies utilizing planting locations
e Waste reduction and recycling

e Storm water management

V. Findings

1. The ARB can find that the project is consistent with Environmental Design Review per Section 3.4 of
the Zoning Bylaw.

2. The ARB can find that the landscaped areas adjacent to the parking area justify the buffer area
reduction per Section 6.1.11.

V. Conditions

A. General

1. The final design, sign, exterior material, landscaping, and lighting plans shall be subject to the
approval of the Arlington Redevelopment Board or administratively approved by the Department
of Planning and Community Development.

2. Any substantial or material deviation during construction from the approved plans and
specifications is subject to the written approval of the Arlington Redevelopment Board.

3. The Board maintains continuing jurisdiction over this permit and may, after a duly advertised
public hearing, attach other conditions or modify these conditions as it deems appropriate in
order to protect the public interest and welfare.
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Snow removal from all parts of the site, as well as from any abutting public sidewalks, shall be the
responsibility of the owner and shall be accomplished in accordance with Town Bylaws.

Trash shall be picked up only on Monday through Friday between the hours of 7:00 am and 6:00
pm. All exterior trash and storage areas on the property, if any, shall be properly screened and
maintained in accordance with Article 30 of Town Bylaws.

The Applicant shall provide a statement from the Town Engineer that all proposed utility services
have adequate capacity to serve the development. The applicant shall provide evidence that a
final plan for drainage and surface water removal has been reviewed and approved by the Town
Engineer.

Upon installation of landscaping materials and other site improvements, the Applicant shall
remain responsible for such materials and improvement and shall replace and repair as necessary
to remain in compliance with the approved site plan.

All utilities serving or traversing the site (including electric, telephone, cable, and other such lines
and equipment) shall be underground.

Upon the issuance of the building permit, the Applicant shall file with the Building Inspector and
the Department of Community Safety the names and telephone numbers of contact personnel
who may be reached 24 hours each day during the construction period.

Building signage shall be filed with and reviewed and approved by the Department of Planning
and Community Development and Inspectional Services.
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Town of Arlington, Massachusetts

Public Hearing: Docket #3821, 1513-1515 and 1517-1519 Massachusetts Ave

Summary:
8:30 pm Notice is herewith given that an application has been filed on September 20, 2024, by
Yevgeny Bernshtein, 1G Investments LLC, 226 Harvard Street, Brookline, MA 02446, to open
Special Permit Docket #3821 in accordance with the provisions of MGL Chapter 40A § 11,
and the Town of Arlington Zoning Bylaw Sections 3.3, Special Permits, and 3.4,
Environmental Design Review. The applicant proposes to demolish the existing single-family
and two-family buildings and construct a mixed-use building containing nine residential units
and one commercial unit on the property located at 1513-1515 and 1517-1519 Massachusetts
Ave, Arlington, MA, in the B1 Neighborhood Office District. The opening of the Docket is to
allow the Board to review and approve the application under Section 3.4, Environmental
Design Review.
¢ Applicant will be provided 10 minutes for an introductory presentation.
e DPCD staff will be provided 5 minutes for an overview of their Public Hearing
Memorandum.
¢ Members of the public will be provided time to comment.
e Board members will discuss Docket and may vote.
ATTACHMENTS:
Type File Name Description
Reference 1513-1519 Mass_Ave - ) ) L
] Material _ARB._ Application. pdf 1513-1519 Mass Ave - ARB Application
o Reference 1513-1519_Mass_Ave - 1513-1519 Mass Ave - Updated Plan Set
Material _Updated Plan_Set 10-15-2024.pdf 10-15-2024
Reference 1513-1519 Mass_Ave - ) ) .
o Material "LEED_Checklist pdf 1513-1519 Mass Ave - LEED Checklist
Reference 1513-1519 Mass_Ave - ) )
o Material _Landscape. Plans.pdf 1513-1519 Mass Ave - Landscape Plans
& Reference Docket_3821_1513-1519_Mass_Ave_- Docket 3821 1513-1519 Mass Ave - Legal
Material _Legal Notice 10-3__ 10-10.pdf Notice 10-3, 10-10
o Reference 2024-10-17_EDR memo_-_ 1513- 2024-10-17 EDR memo - 1513-1519 Mass
Material 1519_Mass_Ave.pdf Ave
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ARLINGTON REDEVELOPMENT BOARD

Application for Special Permit Under Environmental Design Review

2 SEP 20 A 1: 30 LS LA L ERELS OFF) DOCKET 3821
L4 3P 20 Al S REQUIRED SUBMITTALSCHECKLIST

024 SEP 2
One electronic copy of your application is reqwred prmﬂﬁa‘ter‘l’aﬁs may be requested, Review the ARB's
Rules and Regulations, which can be found at www.arlingtonma.gov/arb, for the full list of required
submittals.

/ Application Cover Sheet (project and property information, applicant information)

/ Dimensional and Parking Information Form (see attached)

/ Impact statement

Statement should respond to Environmental Design Review (Section 3.4) and Special Permit (Section 3.3)
criteria on pages 6-8 of this packet); include:

e LEED checklist and sustainable building narrative as described in criteria 12.
e Summary of neighborhood outreach, if held or planned.

/ Drawing and photographs of existing conditions

e Identify boundaries of the development parcel and illustrate the existing conditions on that
parcel, adjacent streets, and lots abutting or directly facing the development parcel across
streets.

e Photographs showing conditions on the development parcel at the time of application and
showing structures on abutting lots.

/ Site plan of proposal. Must include:

e Zoning boundaries, if any, and parcel boundaries;

e Setbacks from property lines;

e Site access/egress points;

e Circulation routes for pedestrians, bicyclists, passenger vehicles, and service/delivery vehicles;

e New buildings and existing buildings to remain on the development parcel, clearly showing
points of entry/exit;

e Other major site features within the parcel or along its perimeter, including but not limited to
trees, fences, retaining walls, landscaped screens, utility boxes, and light fixtures;

e Spotgrades or site topography and finish floor level;

e Open space provided on the site;

e Any existing or proposed easements or rights of way.

/ Drawings of proposed structure

e Schematic drawings of each interior floor of each proposed building, including basements.

e Schematic drawings of the roof surface(s), identifying roof materials, mechanical equipment,
screening devices, green roofs, solar arrays, usable outdoor terraces, and parapets.

e Elevations of each exterior facade of each building, identifying floor levels, materials, colors, and
appurtenances such as mechanical vents and light fixtures.

e Drawings from one or more prominent public vantage point illustrating how the proposed project
will appear within the context of its surroundings.

e  Graphic information showing facade materials and color samples.

e Include lighting plan and fixtures if not provided on site or landscaping plan.
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Vehicle, Bicycle, and Service Vehicle Plans

e Parking and loading plans, including all vehicle and bicycle parking facilities located on the parcel or
within a structure, showing dimensions of spaces, driveways, access aisles, and access/egress points.
Include line-of-sight and turning radius along with length and type of delivery truck.

e Ifyou are requesting a reduction in the amount of required parking, include a Transportation
Demand Management Plan per Section 6.1.5.

¢ Plans of all bicycle parking facilities located on the lot and within any structure, including dimensions
of spaces and access routes and types of bicycle racks.

Sustainable Building and Site Design Elements

e Asolar energy systems assessment per Section 6.4, which must include:

»= An analysis for solar energy system(s) for the site detailing layout and annual
production;

* The maximum feasible solar zone area of all structures; and,

»= Drawings showing the solar energy system you propose, with a narrative describing
the system, the reasons the system was chosen, and how the system meets the
requirements of Section 6.4; or

»= A detailed explanation of why the project meets an exemption of Section 6.4.2.

e LEED checklist and narrative per EDR criterion 13.

Proposed landscaping (may be incorporated into site plan)

Schematic drawing(s) illustrating and clearly labels all landscape features, including hardscape
materials, permeable areas, plant species, and light fixtures.

Plans for sign permits, if signage is an element of development proposal

Stormwater management plan
(for stormwater management during construction for projects with new construction)

SketchUp Compatible Model, if required

Application fee
(See Rule 12 of the ARB Rules and Regulations for how to calculate the fee)

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY Docket #: __ 3821
Special Permit Granted Date:
Received evidence of filing with Registry of Deeds Date:
Notified Building Inspector of Special Permit filing Date:
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PLANNING & ﬂﬂqa. UMNITY ARLINGTON REDEVELOPMENT BOARD

SPHMENT Application for Special Permit Under Environmental Design Review

DOCKET 3821

All: 2 -y
Asiay COVER SHEETY ) CLERK 3 CFFICE

o

Application for Special Permit in Accordance W|th Eny nmenta) Design Review
SJDr L s

L
‘..s‘ i

PROPERTY AND PROJECT INFORMATION

1513-1515 & 1517-1519 Massachusetts Avenue
62-1-10 & 62-1-11.A

1. Property Address

B1 Neighborhood Office

Assessors Block Plan, Block, Lot No. Zoning District

2. Deed recorded in the Registry of deeds, Book 82774 , Page 20
or- registered in Land Registration Office, Cert. No. , in Book , Page
3. Present Use of Property (include # of dwelling units, if any)

2-Family and 1-Family Dwellings

4, Proposed Use of Property (include # of dwelling units, if any)
Mixed-Use Building Containing 9 Residential Units and 1 Commercial Space

APPLICANT INFORMATION

1. Applicant: |dentify the person or organization requesting the Special Permit:

Name of Applicant(s) Y €vgeny Bernshtein

IG Investments LLC

Organization

Address 226 Harvard Street Brookline, MA 02446
Street City, State, Zip
Phone 017-383-5659 email Gene@riseboston.com
2. Applicant Interest: the applicant must have a legal interest in the subject property:
Property owner |:| Purchaser by land contract
|:| Purchaser by option or purchase agreement |:| Lessee/tenant
3. Property Owner Check here if applicant is also property owner

Identify the person or organization that owns the subject property:

Name Title
Organization Phone
Address ,
Street City, State, Zip
Phone Email
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4, Representative: |dentify any person representing the property owner or applicant in this matter:
vame Matthew Eckel e Attorney
organization I l€tcher Tilton PC . 508-459-8097
address 100 Front Street, 5th Floor Worcester, MA 01608
Street City, State, Zip
ohone 008-459-8097 ema Meckel@fletchertilton.com
5. Permit applied for in accordance with the following Zoning Bylaw section(s)
3.3 Request for Special Permit
3.4 Request for Environmental Design Review
section(s) title(s)
6. List any waivers being requested and the Zoning Bylaw section(s) which refer to the minimum or maximum

requirements from which you are seeking relief.

552A Dimensional Requirements: front, side and rear yard, open space, height and FAR

6.1.12.A Bike Parking Reduction

section(s) title(s)

7. Please attach a statement that describes your project and provide any additional information that may aid the
ARB in understanding the permits you request. Include any reasons that you feel you should be granted the
requested permission.

(In the statement below, check the options that apply)

IG Investments LLC is the owner[/] or occupant[_]or purchaser under agreement[_]
1513-1515 and 1517-1519 Massachusetts Avenue

The applicant states that

of the property in Arlington located at
which is the subject of this application; and that unfavorable action [] orno unfavorable action has been taken by
the Zoning Board of Appeals on a similar application regarding this property within the last two years. The applicant
expressly agrees to comply with any and all conditions and qualifications imposed upon this permission, either by the
Zoning Bylaw or by the Redevelopment Board, should the permit be granted.

Signature of Applicant(s):

[

226 Harvard Street, Brookline, MA 02446 617-383-5659

Address Phone
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Updated 10/15/24
ARLINGTON REDEVELOPMENT BOARD

Application for Special Permit Under Environmental Design Review

DIMENSIONAL AND PARKING INFORMATION

Property Location:

Applicant:

1513-1515 & 1517-1519 Massachusetts Avenue B-1

Zoning District:

|G Investments LLC

address: 226 Harvard Street, Brookline, MA

Present Use/Occupancy: No. of Dwelling Units:

1 2-family building & 1 1-family building

Uses and their gross square feet:
Residential

Proposed Use/Occupancy: No. of Dwelling Units:

Mixed-use, Multi-family, 9 residential unit, 1 retail space

Uses and their gross square feet:

Residential 12,944 sf, Commercial 1174 sf

Present Proposed Min. or Max. Req'd by
Conditions Conditions Zoning for Proposed Use
Lot Size 4,470 + 4,505|8975 min. 5000
Frontage 42.52'+55.48'/98.04' min. 60’
Floor Area Ratio' approx. 52 |14118/8975=157| max. (.75
Lot Coverage (%), where applicable 21% 68% max.  N/A
Lot Area per Dwelling Unit (sf) 2,243 997 min.  N/A
Front Yard Depth (feet) 6.6' 3.9 min. 20"
Side Yard Width (feet) right side 13.8' 7.6 min. 10"
left side 10.8' 8' min. 10’
Rear Yard Depth (feet) 4.3 3" min. 10"
Height stories 21/2 3 stories> 3
feet 29.9' 34' Feet 35
Open Space (% of G.F.A.)? 17.1%/GFA - 26.9%/Lot | min.  20%
Landscaped (sf) 2418 (sf)
Usable (sf) (sf) N/A
Parking Spaces (#)* approx. 4 9 min. 9 res/0 comm (6.1.10.c)
Parking Area Setbacks (feet) (where applicable) min.
Loading Spaces (#) 0 0 min.
Bicycle Parking® short term 0 4 min. 0.9 + .6 (retail) = 2
long term 0 16 min.  13.5+ 1 (retail) = 15

1 FAR is based on Gross Floor Area. See Section 5.3.22 for how to calculate Gross Floor Area. On a separate page, provide the calculations you used to determine FAR,

including the calculations for Gross Floor Area.

2 Where two heights are noted in the dimensional tables, refer to Section 5.3.19, Reduced Height Buffer Area to determine the applicable height or the conditions

under which the Board may provide relief.

3 Per Section 5.3.22(C), district dimensional requirements are calculated based on GFA. On a separate page, show how you determined the open space area amounts.
4 See Section 6.1, Off-Street Parking. If requesting a parking reduction, refer to Section 6.1.5.

5 See Section 6.1.12, Bicycle Parking, or refer to the Bicycle Parking Guidelines.

177 of 277

8 Updated May 23, 2023



Updated 10/16/24

TOWN OF ARLINGTON
ARLINGTON REDEVELOPMENT BOARD

RE: 1513-1519 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE, ARLINGTON, MASSACHUSETTS
APPLICANT: IG INVESTMENTS LLC
ARLINGTON REDEVELOPMENT BOARD — IMPACT STATEMENT

Introduction:

IG Investments LLC (the “Applicant”) is proposing to redevelop the parcels known as 1513-1515
& 1517-1519 Massachusetts Avenue. By this Application, the Applicant seeks to meet the
burgeoning needs of the Town of Arlington to develop new structures providing valuable
residential and commercial uses and creating housing and employment opportunities.

The proposed project includes razing the two existing structures and erecting a new mixed-use
building with nine residential units, one commercial office space, and nine parking spaces (the

“Project”). The Project includes a significant amount of site and landscaping improvements.

The Applicant now seeks approval from the Arlington Redevelopment Board pursuant to the
powers granted to them through section 3.4 of the Town of Arlington Zoning Bylaw.

Existing Conditions:

Under existing conditions, the Development Site contains two separate lots. One lot, known as
1513-1515 Mass Ave and containing approximately 4,505 square feet currently, is occupied by an
existing two-family structure. The second lot, known as 1517-1519 Mass Ave, is approximately
4,470 square feet and contains a neglected structure identified as a single-family home, which has
fallen into a state of despair. The property is surrounded by a mixture of residential and
commercial properties along Mass Ave and the Minuteman Commuter Bikeway in the rear.

Proposed Use:

The Applicant proposes to demolish, in its entirety, the existing structures. The Applicant will
combine the existing parcels into a new lot which will contain approximately 8,975 square feet.
The Applicant will also erect a new three-story mixed-use structure which will contain nine
residential condominium units, one commercial office space, and nine parking spaces.

The Site is proposed to be accessed via a curb cut along Mass Ave which will provide access to a
first-floor parking facility containing nine parking spaces. The parking facility will include electric
vehicle charging stations as well as sixteen bike parking spaces. The first floor will also contain a
residential lobby, transformer room, commercial space, and back of house and trash storage. The
Project also includes proposed site improvements including a full landscaping plan. The addition
of the proposed residential and commercial uses will bring activity and vibrancy to this section of
Mass Ave. The location of the development is extremely conducive to these uses given its
proximity to other commercial uses in both Arlington and Lexington as well as its proximity to the
several bus lines. Existing infrastructure in the form of roadways and traffic signals are well
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designed to absorb any additional impact from the proposed uses. This development will provide
valuable new residential units and a commercial use promoting pedestrian activity and an active
streetscape.

The Applicant is seeking a Special Permit relating to the proposed mixed-use building. The
Applicant is also seeking approval through the Environmental Design Review process, which will
require relief from certain dimensional regulations such as front, side and rear yard, floor area
ratio, as well as relief and waivers from certain other requirements such as bicycle parking.

Special Permit Findings:

Per the Town of Arlington Zoning By-Law under Section 3.3 the Arlington Redevelopment Board
has the power to grant Special Permits. Per Section 3.3.3 Special Permits shall be granted by the
Permit Granting Authority only upon its written determination that the adverse effects of the
proposed use will not outweigh its beneficial impacts to the town or the neighborhood, in view of
the characteristics of the site and of the proposal in relation to that site. The determination shall
include findings that all of the following criteria for granting a Special Permit are met:

A. The use requested is listed as a Special Permit use in the use regulations for the applicable
district or is so designated elsewhere in this Bylaw.

As per Section 5.5.3, Use Regulations for Business Districts, a mixed-use
development is allowed by Special Permit in a B1 district.

B. The requested use is essential or desirable to the public convenience or welfare.

The proposed uses are essential and desirable. The Project contains both residential
units and a commercial space. The residential units will provide both market rate
and affordable housing opportunities for a range of family sizes. Additionally, the
commercial space will promote street activity and employment opportunities and
the mixed-use building, will bring vibrancy to this part of Mass Ave, as well as
increase the tax base for the parcel.

C. The requested use will not create undue traffic congestion or unduly impair pedestrian
safety.

The use will not create traffic congestion or impair pedestrian safety. The Project
proposes a single curb cut providing vehicular and bicycle access into the parking
facility. The Project proposes one to one parking per residential unit and is utilizing
the parking exemption for the first 3,000 square feet of commercial space in a
mixed-use development per section 6.1.10.C in an effort to reduce reliance on
motor vehicles and vehicular traffic. The Project includes both long-term and short-
term bicycle parking and is located along multiple bus routes which will promote
alternate means of transportation.

D. The requested use will not overload any public water, drainage, sewer system or any other
municipal system to such an extent that the requested use or any developed use in the
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immediate area or in ant other of the Town will be unduly subjected to hazards affecting
health, safety or the general welfare.

The Project will not overload any public water, drainage, sewer system or other
municipal system. Additionally, a full stormwater management plan was
developed, and the Project includes several green features which will improve
water runoff and stormwater management.

E. Any special regulations for the use as may be provided by this Bylaw are fulfilled.
Any special regulations for the use shall be fulfilled if applicable.

F. The requested use will not impair the integrity or character of the district or adjoining
districts, nor be detrimental to the health or welfare.

The requested use will not impair the integrity or character of the district or
adjoining districts, nor be detrimental to the health or welfare. The surrounding uses
are made up of residential, commercial, and mixed-use properties. The proposed
Project will strengthen and enhance the streetscape which is desirable within the
Mass Ave corridor. There is precedent for the proposed uses in the area and the
Project has been designed to fit within the neighborhood context. A three-story
structure is reasonable at this site and permitted by the Zoning By-Law.
Additionally, based on the dramatic change in topography from the opposite side
of Mass Ave, the final height of the proposed structure will be less than many of
the structures across the street and some of the newer developments along Mass
Ave.

G. The requested use will not, by its addition to the neighborhood, cause an excess of the use
that could be detrimental to the character of said neighborhood.

The requested uses will not cause an excess of the use that could be detrimental to
character of the neighborhood. The neighborhood currently contains a mixture of
various residential uses and commercial uses. Mass Ave, due to its nature as an
active corridor is designed to accommodate such uses and promotes such mixed-
use developments. The addition of new housing units should have a favorable
impact on the community and will provide housing opportunities for families and
young professionals. The commercial use will bring street activity to the property
and enhance the streetscape.

Overall, the proposed uses all meet the above defined criteria and the beneficial impacts outweigh
any adverse effects.

Environmental Design Review Standards under Section 3.4.4:

A. Preservation of Landscape
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The existing landscape will be preserved wherever possible and the project includes
a full landscape plan completed by Verdant Landscape Architecture, which should
enhance the site’s landscaping as a whole. The Project includes the planting of new
trees and measures will be taken to ensure their long-term health. A site inspection
was conducted by a certified arborist and a tree report was completed. The trees
proposed to be removed were all determined to be rated in fair or poor health. The
project proposes to preserve the tree on the site that was determined to be in good
health. A full planting schedule has been provided within the landscape plan for
all four sides of the property. There is not a significant slope on the property and
grade changes should be minimal, and where applicable will not be perceptible
from Mass Ave and will keep in general appearance of neighboring developed
areas.

B. Relation of Building to Environment

The new mixed-use building and site improvements are well suited for this
neighborhood. The materials have been carefully selected to fit within the current
context of the Mass Ave corridor and the building has been designed with recessed
decks and alternating materials to break up the massing of the building.
Landscaping features provide natural beauty, an inviting streetscape, and buffering
from abutting properties.

C. Open Space

Open space is being provided in the form of landscaped areas and private decks. A
landscape buffer occurs around the perimeter of the building. Each unit contains at
least one private deck with unit four containing two decks. Overall, the decks and
open space will provide an enjoyable streetscape and usable open space for the
residents.

D. Circulation

Pedestrian and resident circulation is focused on two separate and distinct front
entries, one for the residential portion of the building and one for the commercial
space. Design elements are being incorporated to draw attention to these entries
and provide visual cues for these separate uses. Public bike racks are being
provided adjacent to the commercial space and accessed directly from the sidewalk.
The nine parking spaces and sixteen long-term bike racks will be accessed through
one singular garage entry. From the garage, residents can access the main lobby
and the rear yard.

E. Surface Water Drainage
Please see attached drainage plan completed by Spruhan Engineering, P.C.

F. Utility Services
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Electrical, telephone, cable TV and other such lines shall remain above ground as
they currently are and is typical in the area. Sanitary sewage disposal and solid
waste disposal from the building will be in accordance with all codes and local
requirements.

G. Advertising Features

Any signage and advertising will comply with the provisions of Section 6.2 of the
Zoning By-Law. The size and location of any signs for the residential or
commercial use will be completed with the intent of identifying the uses in a tasteful
manner and will not detract from the character of the neighborhood or the
surrounding properties.

H. Special Features

There are no proposed exposed storage areas, machinery installations, loading area,
etc. The transformer room, electrical room and sprinkler room will also be enclosed
and screened.

I. Safety

The project has been designed to facilitate building evacuation and maximize
accessibility by fire, police and other emergency personnel and equipment. The
building is located in close proximity to the sidewalk and Mass Ave allowing direct
access for fire trucks. The building contains an elevator and two stairwells to
provide multiple forms of convenient ingress and egress. Building features and the
mixture of permanent residents and day-time occupancy at the commercial space
will enliven the property and bring activity and additional safety and security to the
site.

J. Heritage

The removal or disruption of historical structures or uses should be minimized
within Arlington and its history should be respected and preserved where possible.
This project involves razing two residential structures although it is not believed
either of them have significant historical value and one of the structures is already
in a state of disrepair. The proposed uses are in line with historic uses along the
Mass Ave corridor and include both commercial and residential components.

K. Microclimate
The proposed project seeks to minimize adverse impacts on light, air, and water
resources and on noise and temperature levels of the immediate environment. The

proposed uses are non-intrusive, as residential and commercial uses are part of
Arlington’s long-term goals for Mass Ave and historically residential units and a
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small commercial space do not drastically alter the noise or temperature levels of
the area. The project includes a number of environmentally friendly features, such
as open space, landscaping, solar ready roof, EV charging stations and energy
efficient appliances which promote mixed-use development in a responsible
manner

L. Sustainable Building and Site Design

The proposed project will incorporate many features relating to sustainability,
water efficiency, energy and atmosphere, materials and resources, and indoor
environmental quality. A LEED checklist has been prepared and made part of this
application package. The project current contains the following:

-Compliance with the Stretch Energy Code
-Sustainable building materials

-Energy efficient appliance and mechanical systems
-Energy efficient lighting

-Solar ready roof

-Light colored roofing system

-Sustainable landscaping plantings

-Non-invasive plant materials

-Stormwater management

-EV charging stations

Conclusion:

The Applicant believes the project provides an opportunity to redevelop these lots and substantially
enliven this corridor, while promoting economic growth and necessary uses that will benefit the
community. The requested uses will promote activity and commerce in the area while being
designed to fit in with the neighborhood context.

For the reasons stated the Applicant respectfully requests the Arlington Redevelopment Board
grant the requested approvals relating to the proposed redevelopment and use of the property.

Respectfully submitted,
1G Investments LLC

Watthecw Q). (Thel
By:  Matthew JWEckel, Esquire
Fletcher Tilton PC
100 Front Street
Worcester, MA 01608
Tel:  (508) 459-8397
Email meckel@fletchertilton.com

183 of 277


mailto:meckel@fletchertilton.com

1513 MASS AVE
Arlington, MA, 02476

ARB EDR APPLICATION

Summary

3 stories
9 residential units
(7 x 2 Bed Units, 2 x 3 Bed Units)
10 Private decks
1 Commercial unit
9 Arlington parking spaces
16 Bike spaces
1.57 FAR

context

a collaborative design workshop
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B1 Mixed Use

Max building Height (Stories/Feet):.......3 stories / 35'
Max Floor Area Ratio:.............c.ccooooioveiiiiiee 0.75
Landscaped Open Space: ............ccccoeeiiiiiiiinn, 20%

Minimum Front Yard Setback:.
Minimum Side Yard Setback:

.20

Minimum Rear Yard Setback: ....................cocococoeeii. bttt e

ALLOWED AND PROPOSED ZONING TABLES

Proposed

Numbers relating to lot size and/or dimensions are estimations to be confirmed

Lot Area: .. 8,975 sq. ft.
Lot Frontage:............cooooiiiiiiic 98
Max building Height (Stories/Feet):....... 3 stories / 34'
Max Floor Area Ratio:............ccccccecunee. w5 = 1.57 FAR
Landscaped Open Space: ..o, 26.9%

Minimum Front Yard Setback
Minimum Side Yard Setback:

Minimum Rear Yard Setback: ... 3" st ey st 5 s
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EXISITING CONDITIONS (VIEWS FROM MASS AVE)

context

a collaborative design workshop
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DRAFT LANDSCAPE PLAN

VERDANT 1513-1519 MASSACHUSETTS AVE L2
ARLINGTON, MA

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
JULY 29, 2024
189 of 277



VERDANT

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

PROBABLE PLANT LIST: 1513-1519 MASS AVE.
SYMB QTY.  LATIN NAKE
TREES

Qw 4 Quercus x warei ‘Long’ Regal Prince English Oak 25-3 col.  B&B
TO 20 Thuja occidentalis ‘Pyramidalis’ Pyromidal Eastern Arborvitae 6-8H.  B&B
SHRUBS:

IC llex crenata Japanese Holly 5 gal Pots

COMMON NAME MIN. SIZE  NOTES

ICs 17 llexcrenato Sky Pencil Sky Pencil Holly 3 gal Pots
G 7 llex glabra ‘Shamrock Shomrock Inkberry 3 gal Pots

™ 8 Toxus brevifolia Dwarf Yew Shrub 5 gal. Pots
PERENNIALS:

& 7 Colamagrostis acutifolia Karl Foerster  Feather Reed Grass 2 gal Pots

he 15 Heuchera Mint Frosf Fancy-leaf Coral Bells 2 gol. Pots

pa 7 Perovskia atriplicfolia Litle Spire' Little Spire Russian Sage 1 gal. Pots

pt 310 Pochysandra ferminalis Japanese Spurge 1t Pots/Space 12"

DRAFT PLANTING PLAN

1513-1519 MASSACHUSETTS AVE
ARLINGTON, MA

JULY 29, 2024

190 of 277



Q ) BEDROON #2

BEDROOM, #2

BEDROOM #1| ¥

L

B

-|
L

—— |

LAUNDRY
& UTILITES

A e
B

- |

| —
B
I =
i

f

H

BEDR<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>